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The Government Finance Officers Association of the United States and Canada (GFOA) has presented a 
Distinguished Budget Award to the Town of Barnstable for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2021. The award is the 
highest form of recognition in governmental budgeting. In order to receive this award, a government unit must 
publish a budget document that meets program criteria as a policy document, as an operations guide, as a 
financial plan, and as a communications device. The Town of Barnstable has been presented with this prestigious 
award for twentieth consecutive year. 
 
The criterion on which the award for fiscal year 2022 was based will be used as a guide in preparing the budget for 
fiscal year 2023. Therefore, it is my belief that the Capital and Operating budgets presented for fiscal year 2023 
conform to program requirements, and I will submit them to GFOA to determine their eligibility for another award. 
My Staff, Mark Milne, Finance Director, and Nathan Empey, Finance/Budget Analyst, are to be congratulated for 
their parts in this and the previous awards. 

 
Mark S. Ells 

Town Manager 
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PART I ς CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN SUBMISSIONS  
 

Cost and Fiscal Year Summary  
 
¢ƘŜ ŎŀǇƛǘŀƭ ǇǊƻƧŜŎǘǎ ƛŘŜƴǘƛŦƛŜŘ ōȅ ŘŜǇŀǊǘƳŜƴǘǎ ƛƴ ǘƘƛǎ ȅŜŀǊΩǎ ŎŀǇƛǘŀƭ ƛƳǇǊƻǾŜƳŜƴǘ Ǉƭŀƴ ǇǊƻŎŜǎǎ ǊŜǇǊŜǎŜƴǘ ŀ ǘƻǘal of $79 
million of requests for FY 2023 and a combined total of $598 million over a five-year period. Of the $598 million, $156 
million represents Enterprise Funds, $226 million are General Fund requests and $216 million are Comprehensive 
Wastewater Management Plan (CWMP) requests.   
 

  
Enterprise 

Funds 
General 

Fund 

Comprehensive  
Wastewater  

Mgt. Plan (CWMP) 

Total 
Capital Cost 

FY 2023  23,929,847   56,511,844   5,250,000  85,691,691  

FY 2024  23,050,400   79,816,201   30,300,000   133,166,601  

FY 2025  35,829,000   39,839,500   97,625,000  173,293,500  

FY 2026  48,224,200   35,093,547   26,900,000   110,217,747  

FY 2027  25,168,735   14,857,853   55,650,000  95,676,588  

Totals  $156,202,182   $226,118,945   $215,725,000   $598,046,127  

 
Projects for the Enterprise Funds distributed by fund as follows: 
 

Fund FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 Totals 

Airport  3,287,000   2,010,000   15,780,000   13,500,000   20,750,000  55,327,000  

Marina  -     7,050,000   -     -     -     7,050,000  

Sandy Neck  -     3,450,000   -     -     -     3,450,000  

HYCC  2,240,500   1,576,400   802,000   1,409,200   540,735   6,568,835  

Water Pollution  15,185,000   2,809,000   2,737,000   1,875,000   2,433,000   25,039,000  

Water Supply  2,795,000   5,850,000   16,250,000   31,250,000   1,250,000   57,395,000  

Solid Waste  422,347   305,000   260,000   190,000   195,000   1,372,347  

Totals  $23,929,847   $23,050,400   $35,829,000   $48,224,200   $25,168,735  $156,202,182  

 
General Fund projects identified by department are as follows: 
 

Department FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 Totals 

Police Dept.  1,167,321   1,586,827   1,200,397   -     -     3,954,545  

Inspectional 
Services 

 80,000   -     -     -     -    80,000  

Marine & 
Environ. 

 2,284,227   5,306,000   6,280,000   7,550,000   3,322,030   24,742,257  

Comm. Services  10,992,326   26,106,319   5,647,776   7,731,911   2,038,856  52,517,188  

Public Works  33,498,986   39,467,055   19,761,327   12,761,636   5,496,967   110,985,971  

Schools  8,488,984   7,350,000   6,950,000   7,050,000   4,000,000   33,838,984  

Totals  $56,511,844   $79,816,201   $39,839,500   $35,093,547   $14,857,853   $226,118,945  
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Detailed Project Listing 
 
The description and justification for each project listed on the following tables are included in Part V and Part VI of this document. Part V contains projects 
recommended for funding in the FY 2023 program while Part VI includes those projects that will be addressed in subsequent years.  
 

Project Submissions for Enterprise Funds 
 
LISTING OF CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS: ENTERPRISE FUNDS FIVE YEAR COSTS PROJECT 

DEPT PRIORITY PROJECT TITLE FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 TOTALS 

BMA 1 Replace 1992 ARFF Equipment - Airport #820   978,000   -     -     -     -     978,000  

BMA 2 
Reporting, Testing, Mitigation, Monitoring (PFOS Soils) 
Phase IV 

 105,000   -     -     -     -     105,000  

BMA 3 PFAS Mitigation Design and Implementation  1,004,000   -     -     -     -     1,004,000  

BMA 4 
Replacement of Circa 1997 Mo-Gas and Diesel Fuel Con-
Vault, Gas Boy & Alarm 

 1,200,000   -     -     -     -     1,200,000  

BMA 5 
Permitting - Airport Master Plan for Short-Term Airport 
Master Plan Update Projects 

 -     525,000   -     -     -     525,000  

BMA 6 
Design & Implement Airport Security Camera Upgrades to 
meet TSA requirements 

 -     650,000   -     -     -     650,000  

BMA 7 Replace SRE Equipment 10-wheeler - Airport #47   -     385,000   -     -     -     385,000  

BMA 8 Electric Aircraft Support Vehicle  -     450,000   -     -     -     450,000  

BMA 9 Design, Construct, Relocate and Extend Taxiway B  -     -     8,800,000   -     -     8,800,000  

BMA 10 
Reconstruction and Re-Alignment of Taxiways Delta and 
Echo at Runway 15 

 -     -     5,300,000   -     -     5,300,000  

BMA 11 Replace SRE Equipment - Airport #38   -     -     100,000   -     -     100,000  

BMA 12 Replace SRE Equipment - Airport #32   -     -     80,000   -     -     80,000  

BMA 13 
Terminal Upgrades - Jetway/Gate Expansion/Hold Room 
Expansion 

 -     -     1,500,000   -     -     1,500,000  

BMA 14 Easements for Future Construction/Runway Extension   -     -     -     13,500,000   -     13,500,000  

BMA 15 
Phase III Design & Construct Tree Clearing for RUNWAY 
15/33 Extension 

 -     -     -     -     750,000   750,000  

BMA 16 
Design & Construct Extension of Runway 15 /33 and 
Runway 6/24 Displacements 

 -     -     -     -     20,000,000   20,000,000  

  
TOTAL AIRPORT  $3,287,000   $2,010,000   $15,780,000   $13,500,000   $20,750,000   $55,327,000  

         
MAR 1 Bismore Park Bulkhead Improvements   -     7,050,000   -     -     -     7,050,000  

  
TOTAL MARINE & ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS MARINAS  $-     $7,050,000   $-     $-     $-     $7,050,000  
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Project Submissions for the Enterprise Funds ς Continued 
 

LISTING OF CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS: ENTERPRISE FUNDS FIVE YEAR COSTS PROJECT        

DEPT PRIORITY PROJECT TITLE FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 TOTALS 

SDY 1 Sandy Neck ORV Trail and Gatehouse Relocation Construction  -     800,000   -     -     -     800,000  

SDY 2 Sandy Neck Parking Lot Relocation  -     2,650,000   -     -     -     2,650,000  

  
TOTAL MARINE & ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS SANDY NECK  $-    $3,450,000   $-     $-     $-     $3,450,000  

   
      

HYCC 1 
Hyannis Youth & Community Center Facility Mechanical 
Improvements 

 1,770,000   1,576,400   802,000   1,409,200   540,735   6,098,335  

HYCC 2 Hyannis Youth & Community Center Storage Building  470,500   -     -     -     -     470,500  

  
TOTAL COMMUNITY SERVICES HYCC $2,240,500  $1,576,400   $802,000   $1,409,200   $540,735   $6,568,835  

   
      

WPC 1 Pump Station Rehabilitation Program  2,860,000  1,100,000   550,000   950,000  1,300,000   6,760,000  

WPC 2 720 Main Street Pump Station Replacement  11,000,000   -     -     -     -    11,000,000  

WPC 3 Water Pollution Control Facility Improvements  330,000  1,009,000   1,212,000   925,000   633,000   4,109,000  

WPC 4 Crane Truck 247 Replacement  165,000   -     -     -     -     165,000  

WPC 5 Sewer System Rehabilitation / Infiltration and Inflow Removal  760,000   -     225,000   -     500,000   1,485,000  

WPC 6 Replacement of Truck 254 with a new ¾ ton pickup  70,000   -     -     -     -     70,000  

WPC 7 Headworks Building Design and Construction  -     350,000   -     TBD   -     350,000  

WPC 8 Effluent Sand Bed Valve Rehabilitation  -     350,000   -     -     -     350,000  

WPC 9 MSB Generator Design and Construction  -     -     750,000   -     -     750,000  

  
TOTAL PUBLIC WORKS WATER POLLUTION CONTROL $15,185,000 $2,809,000 $2,737,000 $1,875,000 $2,433,000 $25,039,000 

   
      

WS 1 Pipe Replacement and Upgrade Program   1,050,000   1,050,000   1,050,000   1,050,000   1,050,000   5,250,000  

WS 2 
Wells, Pump Stations, Treatment Plant  Repair & Upgrade 
Program 

 200,000   200,000   200,000   200,000   200,000   1,000,000  

WS 3 Straightway Treatment Plant, 217 Straightway, Hyannis  1,000,000   -     15,000,000   -     -     16,000,000  

WS 4 Mary Dunn 1: Water Storage Tank Repainting  65,000   600,000   -     -     -     665,000  

WS 5 Ocean Street Water Main Looping Project, Construction  480,000   -     -     -     -     480,000  

WS 6 New Well Exploration Program  -     3,000,000   -     17,000,000   -     20,000,000  

WS 7 Airport and Mary Dunn 1 Filtration Plant Design  -     1,000,000   -     13,000,000   -     14,000,000  

  
TOTAL PUBLIC WORKS WATER SUPPLY $2,795,000  $5,850,000  $16,250,000  $31,250,000  $1,250,000  $57,395,000  
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Project Submissions for the Enterprise Funds ς Continued 
 

LISTING OF CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS: ENTERPRISE FUNDS FIVE YEAR COSTS PROJECT 

DEPT PRIORITY PROJECT TITLE FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 TOTALS 

SW 1 Container Unit Replacement  50,000   55,000   60,000   65,000   70,000   300,000  

SW 2 Generator Replacement  130,000   -     -     -     -     130,000  

SW 3 Transfer Station  Maintenance Building Improvements  242,347   -     -     -     -     242,347  

SW 4 Compactor Unit Replacement  -     -     200,000   125,000   125,000   450,000  

SW 5 Wheel Loader Replacement  -     250,000   -     -     -     250,000  

  
TOTAL PUBLIC WORKS SOLID WASTE  $422,347   $305,000   $260,000   $190,000   $195,000   $1,372,347  

   
      

  
TOTAL ENTERPRISE FUNDS PROJECT COSTS  $23,929,847   $23,050,400   $35,829,000   $48,224,200   $25,168,735   $156,202,182  

 
Project Submissions for Comprehensive Wastewater Management Plan 
 

LISTING OF CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS:  
COMPREHENSIVE WASTEWATER PLAN FIVE YEAR COSTS PROJECT 

DEPT PRIORITY PROJECT TITLE FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 TOTALS 

CWMP 1 Effluent Disposal Alternatives  1,000,000   TBD   TBD   TBD   TBD   1,000,000  

CWMP 2 Nitrogen Removal Improvements at WPCF  3,000,000   -     35,000,000   -     -     38,000,000  

CWMP 3 Old Craigville Road Sewer Expansion  600,000   1,400,000   -     17,000,000   -     19,000,000  

CWMP 4 Shootflying Hill Road Sewer Expansion  375,000   -     875,000   -     11,250,000   12,500,000  

CWMP 5 Old Yarmouth Road Sewer Expansion  275,000   600,000   -     7,150,000   -     8,025,000  

CWMP 6 
Marstons Mills River Treatment System - Mill Pond 
Dredging  

 TBD   TBD   TBD   TBD   TBD   -    

CWMP 7 Great Marsh Road Sewer Expansion  -     -     500,000   1,200,000   -     1,700,000  

CWMP 8 ±ƛƴŜȅŀǊŘ ²ƛƴŘ н wƻǳǘŜ ŀƴŘ aƻǘƘŜǊΩǎ tŀǊƪ tǳƳǇ {ǘŀǘƛƻƴ   -     28,000,000   -     -     -     28,000,000  

CWMP 9 Long Beach Sewer Expansion  -     300,000   700,000   -     8,000,000   9,000,000  

CWMP 10 Route 28 West Sewer Expansion   -     -     35,000,000   -     -     35,000,000  

CWMP 11 tƘƛƴƴŜȅΩǎ [ŀƴŜ {ŜǿŜǊ 9ȄǇŀƴǎƛƻƴ  -     -     25,000,000   -     -     25,000,000  

CWMP 12 Osterville Woods Sewer Expansion  -     -     550,000   1,250,000   -     1,800,000  

CWMP 13 South County Road Sewer Expansion   -     -     -     300,000   700,000   1,000,000  

CWMP 14 Long Pond Area Sewer Expansion  -     -     -     -     35,000,000   35,000,000  

CWMP 15 Prince Cove Sewer Expansion   -     -     -     -     400,000   400,000  

CWMP 16 Huckins Neck Sewer Expansion  -     -     -     -     300,000   300,000  

  
COMPREHENSIVE WASTEWATER MANAGEMENT PLAN $5,250,000  $30,300,000   $97,625,000   $26,900,000  $55,650,000  $215,725,000  
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Project Submissions for General Fund 
 

LISTING OF CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS: GENERAL FUND FIVE YEAR COSTS PROJECT 

DEPT PRIORITY PROJECT TITLE FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 TOTALS 

BPD 1 Barnstable Police Department Improvements  1,167,321   1,586,827   1,200,397   -     -     3,954,545  

  
TOTAL POLICE DEPARTMENT  $1,167,321   $1,586,827   $1,200,397   $-     $-     $3,954,545  

   
      

ISD 1 Replace Measurement Compliance Unit (F-350 or equivalent)              80,000                       -                         -                         -                      -               80,000  

  TOTAL INSPECTIONAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT  $80,000   $   -     $  -     $  -     $  -     $80,000  

         

MEA 1 Marine & Environmental Affair Interior Improvements  289,604   -     -     -     -     289,604  

MEA 2 Cotuit Town Dock Design & Permitting  70,000   TBD   -     -     -     70,000  

MEA 3 Long Pond Fishway Design and Permitting  50,000   150,000   -     -     -     200,000  

MEA 4 aŎ/ŀǊǘƘȅΩǎ [ŀƴŘƛƴƎ 5ƛƴƎƘȅ 5ƻŎƪ 5ŜǎƛƎƴ ŀƴŘ tŜǊƳƛǘǘƛƴƎ    65,000   TBD   -     -     -     65,000  

MEA 5 MEA Storage Facility Project  150,000   1,256,000   -     -     -     1,406,000  

MEA 6 MEA Exterior Restoration  359,623   -     -     -     512,030   871,653  

MEA 7 Evaluation of Little River Fish Passage Restoration  100,000   -     TBD   -     -     100,000  

MEA 8 West Bay Breakwaters   75,000   250,000   -     4,900,000   -     5,225,000  

MEA 9 MEA Parking Lot Improvements  275,000   -     -     -     -     275,000  

MEA 10 Blish Point Construction for Long Term Solution  300,000   -     2,000,000   -     -     2,300,000  

MEA 11 Lake Elizabeth Fish Run, Dam & Culvert Improvements  115,000   -     450,000   -     -     565,000  

MEA 12 Barnstable Harbor Marina Revetment Improvements  165,000   -     730,000   -     -     895,000  

MEA 13 Mill Pond Fishway Design, Permitting, and Construction   120,000   600,000   -     -     -     720,000  

MEA 14 Town Wide Bulkhead Assessments  150,000   150,000   -     -     -     300,000  

MEA 15 Bay Shore Road Boat Ramp  -     175,000   600,000   -     -     775,000  

MEA 16 Channel Dredging Program  -     2,075,000   2,325,000   2,650,000   2,810,000   9,860,000  

MEA 17 Hyannis Breakwater Evaluation & Preliminary Design  -     -     175,000   TBD   -     175,000  

MEA 18 {ŎǳŘŘŜǊΩǎ [ŀƴŜ .ƻŀǘ wŀƳǇ   -     650,000   -     -     -     650,000  

  
TOTAL MARINE & ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT  $2,284,227   $5,306,000   $6,280,000   $7,550,000  $3,322,030   $24,742,257  

   
      

CSD 1 Centerville Recreation Playground & Site Improvements  827,376   300,315   -     -     -     1,127,691  

CSD 2 Adult Community Center Master Plan Development  120,000   TBD   -     -     -     120,000  

CSD 3 Skate Park Replacement Project  1,050,096   -     -     -     -     1,050,096  

CSD 4 Town Recreation Field Improvements Project ς Bay Lane Ballfields  140,000   400,000   2,750,000   900,000   400,000   4,590,000  

CSD 5 Beach Parking Lot Rehabilitation - Keyes Memorial Beach  290,000   -     -     -     -     290,000  

CSD 6 Marstons Mills Playground & Parking Project  128,843   1,181,057   -     -     -     1,309,900  

CSD 7 Salt Water Beach House Improvements   215,000   1,425,289   1,627,295   4,922,784   1,638,856   9,829,224  

CSD 8 Kennedy Memorial Renovation Construction  1,961,935   -     -     -     -     1,961,935  

CSD 9 Community Building Security System  187,108   -     -     -     -     187,108  
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Project Submissions for the General Fund ς Continued 
 

LISTING OF CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS: GENERAL FUND FIVE YEAR COSTS PROJECT 

DEPT PRIORITY PROJECT TITLE FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 TOTALS 

CSD 10 Centerville Recreation Interior Improvements  762,500   634,129   397,303   68,420   -     1,862,352  

CSD 11 Hamblin Pond Bathhouse and Site Improvements  315,000   1,630,000   -     -     -     1,945,000  

CSD 12 Osterville Playground  1,352,336   -     -     -     -     1,352,336  

CSD 13 Veterans Park Improvements  2,140,332   3,429,948   873,178   1,840,707   -     8,284,165  

CSD 14 Centerville Tennis Courts  696,800   512,030   -     -     -     1,208,830  

CSD 15 IŀǘƘŀǿŀȅΩǎ tƻƴŘ .ŀǘƘƘƻǳǎŜ ŀƴŘ Site Improvements  450,000   2,555,000   -     -     -     3,005,000  

CSD 16 Osterville Recreation Building   -     12,303,551   -     -     -     12,303,551  

CSD 17 
Joshua's Pond Handicap Accessibility and Beach 
Improvements 

 275,000   1,500,000   -     -     -     1,775,000  

CSD 18 Covels Beach House Improvements  80,000   -     -     -     -     80,000  

CSD 19 Beach Parking Lot Rehabilitation - Craigville Beach  -     235,000   -     -     -     235,000  

  
TOTAL COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT $10,992,326  $26,106,319   $5,647,776   $7,731,911   $2,038,856  $52,517,188  

 
DPW 1 Public Roads Maintenance  3,750,000   3,850,000   3,950,000   4,050,000   4,150,000   19,750,000  

DPW 2 Emergency Generator Implementation Plan  431,313   896,781   384,907   -     -     1,713,001  

DPW 3 Town Hall Mechanical Improvements  2,025,852   1,464,742   -     -     -     3,490,594  

DPW 4 School Administration Building Mechanical Cooling Upgrades  1,906,100   955,064   -     -     -     2,861,164  

DPW 5 
Monitoring and Management Plan Report  - Freshwater 
Ponds  

 136,400   260,000   135,000   380,000   180,000   1,091,400  

DPW 6 Ponds Solution Permitting and Implementation  150,000   150,000   150,000   150,000   150,000   750,000  

DPW 7 Stormwater Improvements at Ponds  350,000   300,000   300,000   300,000   300,000   1,550,000  

DPW 8 Mystic Lake Alum Treatment  175,000   -     -     -     -     175,000  

DPW 9 Armory Building Improvements   7,600,000   -     -     -     -     7,600,000  

DPW 10 
Ocean Street Sidewalks and Kalmus Beach Entrance Project 
Construction 

 2,950,000   -     -     -     -     2,950,000  

DPW 11 U.S. Custom House Interior Work   606,541   -     -     -     -     606,541  

DPW 12 
Town Hall and School Administration Building Structural 
Repairs and Slate Roof Review 

 173,277   -     -     -     -     173,277  

DPW 13 Traffic Signal Equipment Improvements  250,000   -     250,000   -     250,000   750,000  

DPW 14 DPW Offices Expansion Design  283,989   2,438,881   -     -     -     2,722,870  

DPW 15 
Intersection Improvements at Rte. 28 & Santuit Newtown 
Road  

 250,000   -     -     -     -     250,000  

DPW 16 MS4 Municipal Separate Storm Sewer System Program  75,000   -     -     -     -     75,000  

DPW 17 Mosswood Cemetery Building Improvements  63,126   296,082   -     -     -     359,208  
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Project Submissions for the General Fund ς Continued 
 
LISTING OF CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS: GENERAL FUND FIVE YEAR COSTS PROJECT 

DEPT PRIORITY PROJECT TITLE FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 TOTALS 

DPW 18 
Sidewalks on South Main St, Centerville from Main St to 
Church Hill Road  

 130,000   -     -     -     -     130,000  

DPW 19 Parking Lots Maintenance   250,000   250,000   250,000   250,000   250,000   1,250,000  

DPW 20 Old Town Hall - JFK Museum Improvements  817,935   860,301   126,124   -     -     1,804,360  

DPW 21 Town Hall Campus Parking Garage   1,147,071   13,715,547   -     -     -     14,862,618  

DPW 22 Cotuit Memorial Park Restoration  57,951   394,000   -     -     -     451,951  

DPW 23 
Signalized Intersection at Osterville West Barnstable Road 
and Race Lane 

 225,000   1,215,000   -     -     -     1,440,000  

DPW 24 Barnstable Road Reconstruction   400,000   -     6,500,000   -     -     6,900,000  

DPW 25 Hyannis Main Street West End Rotary Study  250,000   -     3,050,000   -     -     3,300,000  

DPW 26 
wƻǳǘŜ ну /ƻǊǊƛŘƻǊ ƛƳǇǊƻǾŜƳŜƴǘǎ tƛǘŎƘŜǊΩǎ ²ŀȅ ǘƻ hƭŘ 
Strawberry Hill Road 

 250,000   -     2,500,000   -     -     2,750,000  

DPW 27 Cape Cod Airfield Hangar Repair  71,457   400,000   -     -     -     471,457  

DPW 28 Oyster Harbors Bridge Replacement Study  225,000   -     -     -     -     225,000  

DPW 29 Cape Cod Rail Trail Ext. Shared Use Path   680,000   -     1,090,000   -     -     1,770,000  

DPW 30 DPW 382 Falmouth Rd Facility Parking Lot Repairs  430,000   -     -     -     -     430,000  

DPW 31 Equipment Storage Buildings  341,781   2,385,479   -     -     -     2,727,260  

DPW 32 Raised Crosswalks in Cotuit Design & Construction  300,000   -     -     -     -     300,000  

DPW 33 Three Bays Stormwater BMP   150,000   TBD   -     -     -     150,000  

DPW 34 Sidewalk Installation: East Bay Road  95,000   850,000   -     -     -     945,000  

DPW 35 Sidewalk on tƛǘŎƘŜǊΩǎ ²ŀȅ ό.ŜŀǊǎŜΩǎ ²ŀȅ ǘƻ wƻǳǘŜ нуύ  165,000   1,175,000   -     -     -     1,340,000  

DPW 36 Town Hall Security Implementation  346,041   TBD   -     -     -     346,041  

DPW 37 Cotuit Elementary School Demolition   972,600   -     -     -     -     972,600  

DPW 38 Zion Union Heritage Museum Improvements  457,390   -     -     -     -     457,390  

DPW 39 West Barnstable Railroad Depot Restoration  102,120   395,010   -     -     -     497,130  

DPW 40 Concrete Guardrail Removal & Installation with Disposal  178,500   187,425   205,296   206,636   216,967   994,824  

DPW 41 U.S. Custom House Site Improvements   92,890   393,162   -     -     -     486,052  

DPW 42 50 Pearl Street Facility Management Plan Implementation  245,224   126,741   -     -     -     371,965  

DPW 43 Old Jail Repairs  92,525   321,850   -     -     -     414,375  

DPW 44 Sidewalks on Commerce Road (George Street to Route 6A)  75,000   550,000   -     -     -     625,000  

DPW 45 46 Pearl Street Facility Management Plan Implementation  223,314   268,960   -     -     -     492,274  

DPW 46 Guyer Barn Facility Management Plan Improvements  216,488   -     -     -     -     216,488  

DPW 47 Burgess Barn Interior  84,730   512,030   -     -     -     596,760  

DPW 48 Old Town Hall Basement Storage  643,371   -     -     -     -     643,371  

DPW 49 Commerce Road Improvements  -     3,250,000   -     -     -     3,250,000  
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Project Submissions for the General Fund ς Continued 
 
LISTING OF CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS: GENERAL FUND FIVE YEAR COSTS PROJECT 

DEPT PRIORITY PROJECT TITLE FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 TOTALS 

DPW 50 Culvert Improvements  -     200,000   -     225,000   -     425,000  

DPW 51 Private Road Repair  975,000   375,000   -     -     -     1,350,000  

DPW 52 Public Bridge Maintenance and Repairs  -     500,000   -     500,000   -     1,000,000  

DPW 53 Town Hall Complex Improvements - Parking Lot  -     130,000   870,000   -     -     1,000,000  

DPW 54 Snows Creek Culvert  1,400,000   -     -     -     -     1,400,000  

DPW 55 South Street Improvements   -     400,000   -     6,700,000   -     7,100,000  

DPW 56 Cape Cod Airfield Fuel Tank  231,000   -     -     -     -     231,000  

  
TOTAL PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT $33,498,986   $39,467,055   $19,761,327   $12,761,636   $5,496,967  $110,985,971  

  
       

SCH 1 
Barnstable High School/Intermediate School Roof Top 
Unit Ventilator Replacement 

 4,156,984   4,000,000   4,000,000   4,000,000   4,000,000   20,156,984  

SCH 2 District Wide Door and Window Replacement   1,000,000   1,000,000   -     -     -     2,000,000  

SCH 3 BWB/BCIS/Centerville Emergency Generators  650,000   650,000   -     -     -     1,300,000  

SCH 4 Barnstable High School Tennis Court Replacement  1,622,000   -     -     -     -     1,622,000  

SCH 5 
Transportation / Facilities Fuel Pump & Vehicle Lift 
Replacement  

 60,000   -     -     -     -     60,000  

SCH 6 BPS Campus Wide Paving and Sidewalk Repair  350,000   250,000   250,000   -     -     850,000  

SCH 7 
Campus Wide Mechanical Upgrades (Burners, Boilers, 
HVAC & Pump Systems) 

 250,000   250,000   250,000   -     -     750,000  

SCH 8 Flooring Replacement and Upgrades  100,000   100,000   100,000   100,000   -     400,000  

SCH 9 Electric Utility Transformer Upgrade  300,000   -     -     -     -     300,000  

SCH 10 
Barnstable High School Sports Fields Upgrades: Phases 
2 and 3 

 -     -     2,000,000   2,000,000   -     4,000,000  

SCH 11 Transportation Building  -     750,000   -     -     -     750,000  

SCH 12 
Barnstable High School Gym & Field House 
Improvement 

 -     250,000   250,000   250,000   -     750,000  

SCH 13 Barnstable United Elementary School  -     100,000   -     -     -     100,000  

SCH 14 Network Server Upgrades  -     -     100,000   100,000   -     200,000  

SCH 15 Wireless Access Upgrades  -     -     -     100,000   -     100,000  

SCH 16 Barnstable High School Culinary Arts Kitchen  -     -     -     500,000   -     500,000  

  
TOTAL SCHOOL DEPARTMENT  $8,488,984   $7,350,000   $6,950,000   $7,050,000   $4,000,000   $33,838,984  

   
      

  
TOTAL GENERAL FUND PROJECT COSTS $56,511,844  $79,816,201  $39,839,500  $35,093,547  $14,857,853  $226,118,945  

   
      

  
TOTAL CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM  $85,691,691  $133,166,601  $173,293,500  $110,217,747  $95,676,588  $598,046,127  
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PART II ς CAPITAL SUBMISSION REVIEW PROCESS  
 
Town Administration has implemented a review process for capital submissions requesting financing that scores 
projects twice and then averages the rank from each process to determine an overall ranking. This two-step process 
requires a taskforce made up of senior level managers across all departments. The senior level managers are 
responsible for reviewing and scoring the capital submissions based on two different sets of criteria, which is 
conducted in both a collaborative as well as individual manner. This does not determine which projects will receive 
ŦǳƴŘƛƴƎ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ƛƳƳŜŘƛŀǘŜ ŦƛǎŎŀƭ ȅŜŀǊΣ ōǳǘ ƛǎ ǳǎŜŘ ŀǎ ŀƴ ƻōƧŜŎǘƛǾŜ ƳŜŀǎǳǊŜƳŜƴǘ ǘƻ ŀǎǎŜǎǎ ŀ ǇǊƻƧŜŎǘΩǎ ǇǊƛƻǊƛǘȅ ŀƎŀƛƴǎǘ ŀƭƭ 
other submissions. 
 

Round 1 Evaluation Criteria 
 
The first round of scoring allowed department managers to present their top priority capital submissions in a workshop 
format with the taskforce team. Presentations focused mainly on projects for which funding is being requested in FY 
2023. Enterprise Fund projects were excluded from this workshop unless they were requesting General Fund financing. 
This evaluation process provided taskforce members the opportunity to ask questions relative to each project 
presented to gain a more thorough understanding of the need and scope of the project. After the presentations, each 
taskforce member voted anonymously as to which category of priority the project placed based on the set of priority 
criteria. From this, the average score for each project was calculated with projects ranked from the highest to lowest 
score. A total of 49 projects out of 170 submissions were reviewed. 
 
Priority I: Imperative (Must-Do) (4 points) ς Projects that cannot reasonably be postponed in order to avoid harmful 
or otherwise undesirable consequences.  

A. Corrects a condition dangerous to public health or safety 
B. Satisfies a legal, regulatory or statutory obligation or requirement 
C. Alleviates an emergency service disruption or deficiency 
D. Prevents irreparable damage to a valuable public facility 

 
Priority II: Essential (Should-Do) (3 points) ς Projects that address clearly demonstrated needs or objectives. 

A. Rehabilitates or replaces an obsolete public facility or attachment thereto 
B. Stimulates economic growth and private capital investment 
C. Reduces future operating and maintenance costs 
D. Leverages available state or federal funding 

 
Priority III: Important (Could-Do) (2 points) ς Projects that benefit the community but may be delayed without 
detrimental effects to basic services. 

A. Provides a new or expanded level of service 
B. Promotes intergovernmental cooperation 
C. Reduces energy consumption 
D. Enhances educational, cultural or natural resources 

 
Priority IV: Desirable (Nice-To-Do) (1 point) ς Desirable projects that are not included within a two-year program 
because of funding limitations.  
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Round 2 Evaluation Criteria 
 
In the second round of scoring, taskforce members evaluate all project submissions against a set of ten evaluation 
criteria including; Public Health and Safety, Education, Economic Development, Infrastructure and Protection of 
Assets, Environmental and Natural Resources, Quality of Life, Financing, Operating Budget Impact, Planning and 
Relationships to Existing Plans, and Usage and Service Demand. A total of 170 projects were submitted and 49 
projects were reviewed in the first round. The same 49 projects were scored in the second round by each taskforce 
member using these criteria. The scores from the taskforce members are then averaged and project submissions are 
ranked from highest to lowest score.  
 

CRITERIA AND 
STRATEGIC PLAN 

AREA 

HIGHEST IMPACT 
(Score of 4) 

MEDIUM IMPACT 
(Score of 3) 

LOW IMPACT 
(Score of 2) 

NO IMPACT OR 
NOT APPLICABLE 

(Score of 0) 

 
PUBLIC HEALTH 
AND SAFETY -- 
degree to which 
project meets 
public health and 
safety 
needs/issues. 
 

 
Project is necessary to alleviate 
a significant, existing, 
documented health or safety 
hazard.  This could include:  
 
Proposed project meets the 
minimum 
requirements/mandates of a 
local, state or federal law 
pertaining to health and safety 
of the community.   
 
Project directly pertains to the 
delivery of public safety through 
police protection. 
 
Project required to achieve 
adopted LOS for health or safety 
standards 
 

 
Project is necessary to prevent 
the onset of a likely health and 
safety hazard or alleviate an 
existing, minor hazard. If problem 
does not currently exist, failure to 
act would result in hazard being 
present within one-two years.  
May include: 
 
Enhancement of current health 
and safety programs or projects; 
 
Related to, but not exclusive 
impact on traffic control on 
ǘƻǿƴΩǎ ǇǳōƭƛŎ ǿŀȅǎΤ 
 
Addresses local, state or federal 
laws pertaining to health and 
safety, but goes beyond 
minimum requirements to 
additional enhancements. 
 

 
Project is needed to maintain 
the current level of health and 
safety services provided to 
residents.  Failure to complete 
project may result in 
appearance of hazard within 2-
5 years.  May include: 
 
Repair or regular maintenance 
of facilities in order to 
maintain a healthy and/or safe 
condition. 
 
Maintains existing traffic LOS 
and/or prevents formation of a 
safety problem. 

 
Project does not relate 
to, nor have any impact 
on public health and 
safety issues within the 
town.  

 
EDUCATION -- 
applicability of 
project to 
educational 
priorities of the 
town. 
 

 
Project is intended directly for 
the purpose of educating the 
ǘƻǿƴΩǎ ŎƘƛƭŘǊŜƴ ŀƴŘ ƛǎ essential 
in order to meet state and local 
educational standards.   
 
This includes 
repair/maintenance of, as well 
as new  buildings and structures 
used for classrooms, school-
sponsored recreational 
activities, administrative 
support to schools, and other 
related projects 
 

 
Project will be used primarily for 
ŜŘǳŎŀǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ǘƻǿƴΩǎ ŎƘƛƭŘǊŜƴΣ 
but may include other ancillary 
uses.  
 
Project is important, but not 
required in meeting minimum 
educational standards. 

 
Project will be used minimally 
for direct education of the 
ǘƻǿƴΩǎ ŎƘƛƭŘǊŜƴΦ  
 
Primary use of the project will 
be other than education 
purposes.   
 
This project is not required 
toward meeting any 
educational standards, but 
may enhance existing 
programs/facilities. 

 
Project is not intended 
to be used for 
educational purposes. 
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CRITERIA AND 
STRATEGIC PLAN 

AREA 

HIGHEST IMPACT 
(Score of 4) 

MEDIUM IMPACT 
(Score of 3) 

LOW IMPACT 
(Score of 2) 

NO IMPACT OR 
NOT APPLICABLE 

(Score of 0) 

 
ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT -- 
degree to which 
project meets 
economic 
development 
objectives of Town 
Council and other 
town plans. 
 

 
Project would have significant 
impact on the ability to retain 
and expand business within the 
town.  May include: 
 
Significant impact on increasing 
year-round job opportunities, 
particularly high-paying jobs;  
 
Strong contribution to retaining 
existing and attracting new 
businesses to the town; 
 
Significant private contributions 
ǘƻ ǇǊƻƧŜŎǘΩǎ ŦǳǘǳǊŜ 
development; 
 
Substantially increases 
attraction for additional tourists 
to the town. 

 
Project would make a major 
contribution ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ¢ƻǿƴΩǎ ŀōƛƭƛǘȅ 
to retain and expand business.  
May include: 
 
Create expanded job 
opportunities, year-round and 
seasonal; 
 
Measurable retention of existing 
business and/or possible 
attraction of new business to the 
town. 
 
May involve private contributions 
to the project directly or 
indirectly; 
 
Increases attraction of additional 
tourists to the town. 

 
Project would have some 
contribution ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ¢ƻǿƴΩǎ 
ability to retain and expand 
businesses.  May include: 
 
Minimal impact on expanded 
job opportunities, or 
preventing loss of jobs; 
 
Some potential for attraction 
of new business to town.  
 
Little to no private 
contributions to the project 
directly or indirectly; 
 
May have some slight impact 
on attracting additional 
tourists to town. 

 
Project does not have 
any impact on the 
¢ƻǿƴΩǎ ŀōƛƭƛǘȅ ǘƻ ǊŜǘŀƛƴ 
and expand businesses, 
create jobs, tourism or 
the tax base. 

 
INFRASTRUCTURE 
AND PROTECTION 
OF CAPITAL ASSETS 
-- degree to which 
project maintains 
and protects 
existing capital 
assets of the town. 
 

 
Project is critical to save 
structural integrity of existing 
asset or repair significant 
structural deterioration.   
 
Failure to act would result in 
complete loss of the asset or 
would require significantly more 
funds if repairs are delayed. 
 
Project would meet the needs 
of the community for a 
minimum of 20 years. 

 
Project is necessary to repair or 
replace assets before a partial 
loss of structural integrity causes 
the need for significant repairs. 
 
Project would last a minimum of 
10 years. 
 
Project would meet the needs of 
the community for a minimum of 
10 years. 

 
Project will improve 
appearance, public 
accessibility and/or deter 
future maintenance of this 
type for a minimum of 5 years. 
 
Project would meet the needs 
of the community for a 
minimum of 5 years. 
 

 
Project does not 
improve or protect 
existing capital assets. 

 
ENVIRONMENT 
AND NATURAL 
RESOURCES -- 
degree to which 
project conserves 
and protects 
natural and 
historical resources 
of the town. 
 

 
Project is critical to preservation 
of a well-documented natural or 
historic town resource.  Other 
applicable criteria may include: 
 
Failure to approve project 
would result in damage or 
deterioration of key natural 
resource/environment in the 
near future. 
 
If not approved, project would 
have long-lasting negative 
ƛƳǇŀŎǘǎ ƻƴ ǘƘŜ ǘƻǿƴΩǎ ǿŀǘŜǊ 
supply or coastal resources. 
 
Failure to approve project 
would result in a loss of critical 
resources  
 
Project significantly impacts an 
ACEC, WP or GP designated 
area. 
 
Project is critical to protect / 
stabilize a town-owned 
significant historic resource; 

 
Project will have substantial 
impacts on the ability to preserve 
or maintain a key natural or 
historic resource for the town.  
Other applicable criteria may 
include: 
 
Project may repair natural 
ecological deterioration and may 
result in improved access by 
residents to enjoy resource. 
 
Maintains or improves the 
ecology of freshwater ponds, 
wetlands, or natural habitats. 
 
Project impacts GP designated 
district or other significant areas 
of concern. 
 
Project will improve / restore a 
historic resource as a physical 
record. 

 
Project will improve, but is not 
necessary for the maintenance 
of a key natural or historic 
resource for the town.  Other 
applicable criteria may include: 
 
May improve access by the 
public to enjoy the resource. 
 
May add and/or expand the 
greenbelt system within the 
Town; or otherwise expand 
the amount of natural habitat. 
 
Project is necessary to 
conserve / retain existing 
historic materials and/or 
features. 

 
Project does not relate 
to or have any impact on 
preservation or 
maintenance of natural 
or historic resources. 
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CRITERIA AND 
STRATEGIC PLAN 

AREA 

HIGHEST IMPACT 
(Score of 4) 

MEDIUM IMPACT 
(Score of 3) 

LOW IMPACT 
(Score of 2) 

NO IMPACT OR 
NOT APPLICABLE 

(Score of 0) 

 
QUALITY OF LIFE-- 
degree to which 
project addresses 
town-wide quality 
of life for its 
residents. 
 

 
Project is critical to the 
continuation or needed 
expansion of an existing cultural 
and/or human service. 
 
Project is required to respond to 
a documented health, cultural 
and/or human service need. 
 
Project significantly expands the 
quality of life for the residents 
of the town. 
 

 
Project maintains or enhances 
the ability to deliver cultural 
and/or human services. 
 
Project enhances the existing 
quality of life within the town. 

 
Project supports the delivery 
of cultural and/or human 
services. 
 
Project supports the existing 
quality of life within the town. 

 
Project is not related to 
the delivery of cultural 
and/or human services. 
 
Project does not impact 
the quality of life within 
the town. 

 
FINANCING -- 
availability of non-
general fund 
financing overall 
financial feasibility. 
 

 
Project has a highly positive 
fiscal impact due to the 
following: 
 
Implementing project would 
result in significant increased 
revenues to the town or 
significantly expands the non-
residential tax base; 
 
Non-general fund revenues 
sufficient to support 75-100% of 
project expense; and have been 
identified and applied for. 
 

 
Project has a generally positive 
fiscal impact due to the following: 
 
Project would result some 
increased revenue to the town or 
increases the non-residential tax 
base somewhat; 
 
Non-general fund revenues 
sufficient to support 25-74% of 
project expense have been 
identified. 

 
Project has a neutral to slightly 
positive fiscal impact due to 
the following: 
 
Additional revenues would not 
offset additional costs. 
 
Project supported by 1-25% of 
non-general fund revenues. 

 
Project has a negative 
fiscal impact due to the 
following: 
 
None of the cost of the 
project will be funded by 
non-general funds. 
 
Project would not bring 
in additional revenues. 
 

 
OPERATING 
BUDGET IMPACT -- 
degree to which 
project is required 
to reduce or 
eliminate short-
term operating 
costs; and its 
impact on future 
operating budget. 

 
Project has a highly positive 
impact on the operating budget 
due to: 
 
Implementing project would 
substantially decrease current 
operating fund expenditures 
due to current excessive 
maintenance, patching, etc. 
costing more than 50% of the 
cost of the project, prorated 
over 3 years; 
 
100% of future operating costs 
can be absorbed within existing 
budgets once project is 
completed. 
 
Not doing project would result 
in    significant increased 
operating costs to the town in 
the near future (i.e. major repair 
versus complete replacement). 
  

 
Project has a generally positive 
impact on the operating budget 
due to: 
 
Implementing project may 
moderately decrease current 
operating fund expenditures due 
to on-going repairs, maintenance, 
etc. costing between 25-50% of 
cost of the project prorated over 
3 years; 
 
Project would result in minimal 
increase in future operating costs 
for the benefits gained; 
 
Not doing project would result in 
a noticeable, but not significant 
increase in expenditure of 
operating funds to repair or make 
asset usable in the short term. 

 
Project has a neutral to slightly 
positive impact on the 
operating budget due to: 
 
Implementing project may 
decrease or have a neutral 
effect on current operating 
fund expenditures due to on-
going repair, maintenance, etc. 
costing up to 25% of the cost 
of the project prorated over 3 
years; 
 
Project would increase future 
operating costs with only 
minimal benefits received; 
 
Not doing project would result 
in the need for minimal 
additional operating funds for 
repair / maintenance of 
current assets. 
 

 
Projects has a negative 
impact on the operating 
budget due to: 
 
Significant increase in 
current operating fund 
expenditures required 
maintaining, repairing, 
or otherwise operating 
project. 
 
Project requires 
significant increase in 
future operating fund 
expenditures without 
documented benefits 
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CRITERIA AND 
STRATEGIC PLAN 

AREA 

HIGHEST IMPACT 
(Score of 4) 

MEDIUM IMPACT 
(Score of 3) 

LOW IMPACT 
(Score of 2) 

NO IMPACT OR 
NOT APPLICABLE 

(Score of 0) 

 
PLANNING AND 
RELATIONSHIP TO 
EXISTING PLANS -- 
how the project 
addresses 
implementation of 
previously 
developed plans of 
the town to protect 
and enhance 
human and 
physical assets. 
 

 
Project is specifically included in 
a plan adopted by a State, 
Regional  or Local Legislative 
body, such as: 
 
Specifically listed in the annual 
Town Council Strategic Plan. 
 
Included within the prior 5 year 
Capital Improvement Program  
 
Listed as a priority in the 5 Year 
Capital Improvements Plan of 
the LCP (once adopted). 
 
Project included in a State Bond 
Bill 
 
Project is specifically listed in a 
plan adopted by the Town 
Council. 

 
Project is part of an Executive 
Order or Plan  of Action adopted 
by the School Board and/or the 
Town Manager, such as: 
 
Project generally supports the 
policies and/or resolves adopted 
by the Town Council  
 
Project is included in the current 
year Transportation 
Improvement Program (TIP). 
 
Project specifically included in a 
plan adopted by the School Board 
and/or the Town Manager 
 

 
Project is included as part of a 
Town Departmental Work 
Plan, or part of a functional 
service delivery system such 
as. 
 
Project supports the 
Departmental Mission and 
prioritizes needed action 
 
Project needed to accomplish 
a major service effort  
 
Project supports a plan 
adopted by the School Board 
and/or the Town Manager 

 
 
Project is not related to 
the plans, policies or 
resolves adopted by the 
Town Council or other 
agencies of the town. 

 
USAGE AND 
SERVICE DEMAND -
- degree to which 
project is used by 
population and 
manner in which it 
is used. 
 

 
Project will be in continuous 
usage or will be used year 
round. 
 
Project will serve 50 to 100% of 
the population of the town. 
 
Project serves three or more 
functions and/or needs of the 
town. 

 
Project will be used the majority 
of the year. 
 
Project will serve 25 to 75% of 
the population of the town or is 
designed for a village or other 
sub-area of the town. 
 
Project serves at least two 
functions and/or needs of the 
town. 
 

 
Project will be used seasonally. 
 
Project will serve less than 
25%, but more than 5% of the 
population of the town or is 
designed for a limited service 
area. 
 
Project serves a single service 
and/or need of the town. 

 
Project will be only 
intermittently used. 
 
Project will provide 
limited services to a very 
limited service area. 

 
The scores from the first and second round evaluations were used to rank the projects by priority using the average 
ranking from each method. Many of the highest-ranking projects are recommended for funding in FY 2023. Some of 
the higher scoring projects that did not receive any funding in FY 2023 may be a result of the project not being ready 
for the construction phase, the cost or approach requires further evaluation, funding is not available or the 
department submitted the project with a request for funding in a subsequent year. The rankings are illustrated on the 
following page. The projects highlighted are all included in the FY 2023 proposed Capital Improvement Plan. 
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Project Ranking Results 
 

FY 2023  TASK FORCE PROJECT SCORES 
         

DEPT 
NAME 

DEPT 
PRIORITY PROJECT TITLE 

PRIORITY 
BY AVG. 
SCORE 

PRIORITY 
BY AVG. 
RANK 

DIFFERENCE 
IN 

PRIORITY 
ROUND 1 

SCORE 
ROUND 2 

SCORE 
AVERAGE 

SCORE 
ROUND 1 

RANK 
ROUND 2 

RANK 
AVERAGE 

RANK 

CWMP 2 Nitrogen Removal Improvements at WPCF 1 1 0 3.82 26.73 15.27 2 1 1.25 

CWMP 1 Effluent Disposal Alternatives 2 2 0 3.82 26.64 15.23 2 2 1.75 

SCH 1 
Barnstable High School/Intermediate School 
Roof Top Unit Ventilator Replacement 

7 3 -4 3.64 22.82 13.23 4 7 5.50 

CWMP 4 Shootflying Hill Road Sewer Expansion 4 4 0 3.45 25.64 14.54 7 5 6.00 

HYCC 1 
Hyannis Youth & Community Center Facility 
Mechanical Improvements 

9 5 -4 3.73 21.45 12.59 3 10 6.50 

CWMP 3 Old Craigville Road Sewer Expansion 3 6 3 3.36 26.00 14.68 14 3 8.25 

DPW 7 Stormwater Improvements at Ponds 8 7 -1 3.36 22.64 13.00 14 8 10.75 

MEA 18 {ŎǳŘŘŜǊΩǎ [ŀƴŜ .ƻŀǘ wŀƳǇ 15 8 -7 3.45 20.27 11.86 7 15 11.00 

MEA 14 Town Wide Bulkhead Assessments 12 9 -3 3.40 20.91 12.15 10 13 11.25 

DPW 28 Oyster Harbors Bridge Replacement Study 14 10 -4 3.40 20.36 11.88 10 14 11.75 

DPW 1 Public Roads Maintenance 6 10 4 3.27 23.45 13.36 18 6 11.75 

CWMP 5 Old Yarmouth Road Sewer Expansion 5 12 7 3.18 25.82 14.50 22 4 13.00 

DPW 5 
Monitoring and Management Plan Report  - 
Freshwater Ponds 

10 13 3 3.18 22.00 12.59 22 9 15.50 

SCH 3 BWB/BCIS/Centerville Emergency Generators 16 14 -2 3.36 20.09 11.73 14 19 16.25 

CWMP 6 
Marstons Mills River Treatment System - Mill 
Pond Dredging 

11 15 4 3.18 21.40 12.29 22 11 16.50 

BPD 1 
Barnstable Police Department Facility 
Improvements 

19 16 -3 3.36 19.82 11.59 14 22 17.50 

DPW 3 Town Hall Mechanical Improvements 27 17 -10 3.45 18.82 11.13 7 30 18.25 

DPW 4 
School Administration Building Mechanical 
Cooling Upgrades 

17 18 1 3.18 20.18 11.68 22 17 19.50 

CSD 15 
IŀǘƘŀǿŀȅΩǎ tƻƴŘ .ŀǘƘƘƻǳǎŜ ŀƴŘ {ƛǘŜ 
Improvements 

21 19 -2 3.27 19.73 11.50 18 23 20.25 

DPW 56 Cape Cod Airfield Fuel Tank 26 20 -6 3.36 18.91 11.13 14 28 20.75 

SCH 5 
Transportation / Facilities Fuel Pump & Vehicle 
Lift Replacement 

36 21 -15 3.55 17.27 10.41 5 41 22.75 

SCH 10 
Barnstable High School Sports Fields Upgrades: 
Phases 2 and 3 

18 22 4 3.00 20.18 11.59 30 17 23.25 

SCH 2 District Wide Door and Window Replacement 23 23 0 3.18 19.36 11.27 22 26 23.75 

DPW 2 Emergency Generator Implementation Plan 32 24 -8 3.36 18.36 10.86 14 35 24.00 

CSD 8 Kennedy Memorial Renovation Construction 20 25 5 2.90 20.18 11.54 34 17 25.50 

DPW 6 Ponds Solution Permitting and Implementation 13 25 12 2.70 21.09 11.90 39 12 25.50 

DPW 29 Cape Cod Rail Trail Ext. Shared Use Path 22 27 5 2.91 20.00 11.46 33 20 26.25 
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The Project Ranking Results (Continued) 
 

FY 2023  TASK FORCE PROJECT SCORES 
         

DEPT 
NAME 

DEPT 
PRIORITY PROJECT TITLE 

PRIORITY 
BY AVG. 
SCORE 

PRIORITY 
BY AVG. 
RANK 

DIFFERENCE 
IN 

PRIORITY 
ROUND 1 

SCORE 
ROUND 2 

SCORE 
AVERAGE 

SCORE 
ROUND 1 

RANK 
ROUND 2 

RANK 
AVERAGE 

RANK 

SCH 4 
Barnstable High School Tennis Court 
Replacement 

30 28 -2 3.18 18.73 10.95 22 32 26.75 

DPW 54 Snows Creek Culvert 28 29 1 3.00 19.18 11.09 30 27 28.25 

MEA 2 Cotuit Town Dock Design & Permitting 25 29 4 2.91 19.45 11.18 33 24 28.25 

MEA 4 
aŎ/ŀǊǘƘȅΩǎ [ŀƴŘƛƴƎ 5ƛƴƎƘȅ 5ƻŎƪ 5ŜǎƛƎƴ ŀƴŘ 
Permitting 

31 31 0 3.09 18.64 10.86 27 33 29.75 

DPW 38 Zion Union Heritage Museum Improvements 38 32 -6 3.18 17.27 10.23 22 41 31.25 

CSD 4 
Town Recreation Field Improvements Project ς 
Bay Lane Ballfields 

29 33 4 2.73 19.36 11.05 38 26 31.50 

DPW 10 
Ocean Street Sidewalks and Kalmus Beach 
Entrance Project Construction 

35 34 -1 3.00 18.36 10.68 30 35 32.00 

CSD 5 
Beach Parking Lot Rehabilitation - Keyes 
Memorial Beach 

24 35 11 2.55 19.82 11.18 45 22 33.00 

CSD 2 
Adult Community Center Master Plan 
Development 

39 36 -3 3.00 17.36 10.18 30 39 34.25 

CSD 1 
Centerville Recreation Playground & Site 
Improvements 

34 37 3 2.73 18.73 10.73 38 32 34.50 

MEA 1 
Marine & Environmental Affair Interior 
Improvements 

42 38 -4 3.09 16.82 9.95 27 43 34.75 

MEA 3 Long Pond Fishway Design and Permitting 33 39 6 2.64 18.82 10.73 41 30 35.00 

CSD 12 Osterville Playground 37 40 3 2.82 17.73 10.27 36 37 36.00 

CSD 3 Skate Park Replacement Project 40 41 1 2.55 17.73 10.14 45 37 40.50 

DPW 32 
Raised Crosswalks in Cotuit Design & 
Construction 

45 42 -3 2.82 15.09 8.96 36 46 40.75 

DPW 22 Cotuit Memorial Park Restoration 44 43 -1 2.64 15.27 8.96 41 44 42.25 

DPW 39 West Barnstable Railroad Depot Restoration 41 44 3 2.50 17.64 10.07 47 38 42.50 

CSD 6 Marstons Mills Playground & Parking Project 43 45 2 2.55 17.18 9.87 45 42 43.25 

DPW 42 
50 Pearl Street Facility Management Plan 
Implementation 

46 46 0 2.60 15.18 8.89 42 45 43.50 

DPW 48 Old Town Hall Basement Storage 47 47 0 2.55 14.00 8.28 45 47 45.75 

HYCC 2 
Hyannis Youth & Community Center Storage 
Building 

49 48 -1 2.18 12.36 7.27 48 49 48.50 

MEA 5 MEA Storage Facility Project 48 48 0 2.09 12.73 7.41 49 48 48.50 
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PART III ς STATUS OF EXISTING CAPITAL APPROPRIATIONS  
 

Review of Active Prior Year Capital Appropriations (Balances as of 2/01/2022) 
 
Part of the annual Capital Improvement Plan development process is to review the status of all previously approved projects. The list on the following pages 
comprise the active capital projects. Some of these projects are near completion and some have yet to be implemented.  
 

General Fund Active Prior Year Capital Appropriations 
 

Council Order Fiscal Year Project # Project Title Appropriation Expended Encumbered Balance Appropriation Status 

2010-111 2011 10111 FY11 WEST BAY BRIDGE REP  650,000   634,000   16,000   -    Expires when encumbrance is paid or liquidated 

2010-113 2011 10113 FY11 COMPREHENSIVE WASTE  600,000   592,251   6,500   1,249  Expires when encumbrance is paid or liquidated 

2013-114 2014 13114 FY14 WATER QUALITY EVALU  300,000   194,560   105,440   -    Expires when encumbrance is paid or liquidated 

2014-102 2015 14102 FY15 POLICE FACILITY IMP  288,000   287,004   996   -    Expires when encumbrance is paid or liquidated 

2014-108 2015 14108 FY15 MARSTONS MILLS FISH  793,500   68,635   27,659   697,206  Expires when encumbrance is paid or liquidated 

2014-111 2015 14111 FY15 VETERANS' PARK PLAN  50,000   40,257   79   9,664  Expires when encumbrance is paid or liquidated 

2014-119 2015 14119 FY15 TOWN FACILITIES SEC  100,000   58,150   1,377   40,473  Expires when encumbrance is paid or liquidated 

2015-096 2016 15096 FY16 PUBLIC ROAD MAINTEN  3,250,000   3,213,841   36,159   0  Expires when encumbrance is paid or liquidated 

2015-101 2016 15101 FY16 TOWN HALL IMPROVEME  939,000   102,517   49,870   786,613  Expires when encumbrance is paid or liquidated 

2015-103 2016 15103 FY16 JFK MEMORIAL RESTOR  87,000   55,722   29,600   1,678  Expires when encumbrance is paid or liquidated 

2016-026 2016 16026 FY16 SHOOTING RNG MONITO  35,000   33,654   1,000   346  Expires when encumbrance is paid or liquidated 

2016-102 2017 16102 FY17 PUBLIC ROAD MAINT P  3,250,000   3,234,318   7,841   7,841  Expires when encumbrance is paid or liquidated 

2016-112 2017 16112 FY17 OSTERVILLE BAY ELM  900,444   628,437   886   271,122  Expires when encumbrance is paid or liquidated 

2016-113 2017 16113 FY17 LOMBARD FIELD IMPRO  1,754,499   1,753,623   876   0  Expires when encumbrance is paid or liquidated 

2017-069 2018 17069 TOWN HALL RESTROOM RENOV  1,260,220   247,682   766,134   246,405  Expires when encumbrance is paid or liquidated 

2017-074 2018 17074 SHOOTING RANGE ASSESSMEN  350,000   21,550   13,496   314,954  Expires when encumbrance is paid or liquidated 

2017-086 2018 17086 OSTERVILLE REC BLDG DESI  675,000   382,832   232,138   60,030  Expires when encumbrance is paid or liquidated 

2017-095 2018 17095 TYLER CONTENT MGR SOFTWA  105,000   82,503   22,497   -    Expires when encumbrance is paid or liquidated 

2018-055 2019 18055 MILL POND DREDGING  250,000   99,549   56,774   93,678  Expires when encumbrance is paid or liquidated 

2018-063 2019 18063 ARMORY BLDG EVAL/DESIGN  200,175   171,324   14,944   13,907  Expires when encumbrance is paid or liquidated 

2018-076 2019 18076 SENIOR CTR RENOVATIONS  727,247   206,004   11,405   509,839  Expires when encumbrance is paid or liquidated 

2018-077 2019 18077 HYCC ROOF REPLACEMENT  195,668   173,413   22,255   -    Expires when encumbrance is paid or liquidated 

2018-089 2019 18089 FY19 PUBLIC ROADS IMPROV  3,412,500   3,368,426   44,069   5  Expires when encumbrance is paid or liquidated 

2018-092 2019 18092 SAB MECHANICAL UPGRADES  285,000   211,489   53,461   20,050  Expires when encumbrance is paid or liquidated 

2018-093 2019 18093 BUMPS RIVER BRIDGE REPAI  100,000   87,294   12,662   44  Expires when encumbrance is paid or liquidated 

2018-095 2019 18095 OCEAN ST SIDEWALK DESIGN  45,000   17,742   27,258   -    Expires when encumbrance is paid or liquidated 

2018-096 2019 18096 ARMORY BLDG-HAZMAT REMOV  667,000   386,670   60,881   219,449  Expires when encumbrance is paid or liquidated 

2019-113 2020 19113 AERIAL FLYOVER & MAPPING  100,000   24,649   -     75,351  Expires June 30, 2022 

2019-114 2020 19114 AERIAL FLYOVER OF WATERW  50,000   38,015   -     11,985  Expires June 30, 2022 

2019-116 2020 19116 CRAIGVILLE BATH HOUSE/PR  415,000   137,881   43,770   233,349  Expires June 30, 2022 

2019-117 2020 19117 MARSTONS MILLS TENNIS CO  620,000   551,156   1,286   67,558  Expires June 30, 2022 

2019-119 2020 19119 FY20 CHANNEL DREDGING  1,730,000   1,675,659   54,341   -    Expires June 30, 2022 

2019-121 2020 19121 FY20 PUBLIC ROADS PROGRA  3,450,000   3,431,827   18,036   137  Expires June 30, 2022 
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General Fund Active Prior Year Capital Appropriations ς Continued 
 

Council Order Fiscal Year Project # Project Title Appropriation Expended Encumbered Balance Appropriation Status 

2019-123 2020 19123 BEARSES WAY BIKE PATH DE  125,000   -     -     125,000  Expires June 30, 2022 

2019-124 2020 19124 BUMPS RIVER BRIDGE REPAI  900,000   735,711   129,735   34,554  Expires June 30, 2022 

2019-125 2020 19125 FY20 SIDEWALK/GUARDRAIL  314,000   308,861   4,728   411  Expires June 30, 2022 

2019-126 2020 19126 MAIN ST HY TREE LIGHTING  114,000   89,415   4,515   20,070  Expires June 30, 2022 

2019-127 2020 19127 STORM SEWER MS4 PROGRAM  150,000   30,159   60,642   59,199  Expires June 30, 2022 

2019-128 2020 19128 CROSSWALK IMPROVMT  300,000   22,481   -     277,519  Expires June 30, 2022 

2019-129 2020 19129 TOWN HALL SECURITY IMPRO  480,000   10,000   -     470,000  Expires June 30, 2022 

2019-146 2020 19146 OSTERVILLE FIELD CONST  797,000   242,820   524,342   29,837  Expires June 30, 2022 

2019-147 2020 19147 COMMERCE RD IMPROV DESIG  300,000   110,898   189,102   -    Expires June 30, 2022 

2019-148 2020 19148 SCHOOL ADMIN BLDG IMPROV  996,000   33,472   957,270   5,258  Expires June 30, 2022 

2019-149 2020 19149 NEW MUNICIPAL PIER DESIG  125,000   -     -     125,000  Will be repurposed as part of FY 2023 CIP 

2019-150 2020 19150 COTUIT TOWN DOCK  75,000   5,000   6,000   64,000  Expires June 30, 2022 

2020-002 2020 20002 CONSTRUCTION OF ROADWAY  275,000   -     -     275,000  Expires June 30, 2022 

2020-015 2020 20015 PAINE BLACK HOUSE RESTOR  242,822   10,000   -     232,822  Expires June 30, 2022 

2020-089 2021 20089 VOIP-UNIFIED COMMUNICATI  342,000   105,109   -     236,891  Expires June 30, 2023 

2020-100 2021 20100 FY21 RADIO IMPROVEMENT P  121,115   100,154   -     20,961  Expires June 30, 2023 

2020-101 2021 20101 FY21 DATA STORAGE-POLICE  125,000   99,134   -     25,866  Expires June 30, 2023 

2020-108 2021 20108 FY21 CHANNEL DREDGING PR  2,055,000   515,568   576,067   963,365  Expires June 30, 2023 

2020-109 2021 20109 FY21 PUBLIC ROADS PROGRA  3,550,000   3,221,971   327,897   132  Expires June 30, 2023 

2020-110 2021 20110 STORMWATER IMPROVMT AT P  300,000   296,245   3,755   (0) Expires June 30, 2023 

2021-102 2022 21-02 FY22 CHANNEL DREDIGING  1,550,000   -     -     1,550,000  Expires June 30, 2024 

2021-113 2022 21-13 MM SCHOOL DEMOLITION  995,096   20,000   124,000   851,096  Expires June 30, 2024 

2021-114 2022 21-14 TOWN HALL MECHANICAL IMP  1,908,596   10,114   234,155   1,664,327  Expires June 30, 2024 

2021-081 2022 21081 LOCAL COMPREHENSIVE PLAN  70,000   -     70,000   -    Expires June 30, 2024 

2021-082 2022 21082 HYDRILL TREATMENT  92,945   85,048   6,718   1,180  Expires June 30, 2024 

2021-097 2022 21097 COMIRS RADIO REPLACEMENT  487,367   -     427,038   60,329  Expires June 30, 2024 

2021-098 2022 21098 POLICE FACILITIES IMPROV  806,432   -     -     806,432  Expires June 30, 2024 

2021-099 2022 21099 POLICE SECURITY FENCE  340,032   -     -     340,032  Expires June 30, 2024 

2021-103 2022 21103 PATROL VESSEL REPLACEMEN  310,000   -     302,810   7,190  Expires June 30, 2024 

2021-104 2022 21104 SCUDDER'S LANE BOAT RAMP  150,000   3,644   119,277   27,080  Expires June 30, 2024 

2021-105 2022 21105 MEA FACIILITY IMPROVEMEN  120,960   -     -     120,960  Expires June 30, 2024 

2021-107 2022 21107 TOWN REC FIELD IMPROVEME  155,000   1,400   -     153,600  Expires June 30, 2024 

2021-108 2022 21108 FY22 PUBLIC ROADS MAINTE  3,650,000   676,942   327,435   2,645,623  Expires June 30, 2024 

2021-109 2022 21109 FRESHWATER PONDS MONITOR  165,000   -     154,485   10,515  Expires June 30, 2024 

2021-110 2022 21110 STORMWATER IMPROVEMENTS  325,000   -     -     325,000  Expires June 30, 2024 

2021-111 2022 21111 FY22 PUBLIC BRIDGE MAINT  500,000   147,215   85,133   267,653  Expires June 30, 2024 

2021-112 2022 21112 EMERGENCY GENERATOR  615,250   17,800   26,535   570,915  Expires June 30, 2024 

2021-115 2022 21115 CULVERT IMPROVEMENTS  245,000   -     -     245,000  Expires June 30, 2024 

2021-116 2022 21116 SIDEWALKS OCEAN STREET  50,000   222   16,542   33,236  Expires June 30, 2024 

2021-117 2022 21117 KALMUS BEACH PARKING LOT  50,000   -     -     50,000  Expires June 30, 2024 

2021-184 2022 21184 SNOW'S CREEK CULVERT REP  150,000   -     149,315   685  Expires June 30, 2024 

2022-039 2022 22039 SURVEY WORK FOR PROPOSED  39,600   -     36,000   3,600  Expires June 30, 2024 

   
TOTAL MUNICIPAL PROJECTS  $52,098,469  $29,112,017  $6,603,183  $16,383,269  
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General Fund Active Prior Year Capital Appropriations ς Continued 
 

Council Order Fiscal Year Project # Project Title Appropriation Expended Encumbered Balance Appropriation Status 

2017-066 2018 17066 BPS ASBESTOS ABATEMENT  300,000   102,316   65,440   132,244  Expires when encumbrance is paid or liquidated 

2018-064 2019 18064 BHS SPORTS FIELD UPGRADE  5,700,000   5,686,846   1,020   12,134  Expires when encumbrance is paid or liquidated 

2018-065 2019 18065 BPS DISTRICT COMM, VIDEO  250,000   245,421   3,504   1,075  Expires when encumbrance is paid or liquidated 

2019-017 2020 19017 HYANNIS WEST-EMERGENCY R  300,000   280,992   -     19,008  Expires June 30, 2022 

2019-093 2020 19093 PHASE 2 FIELD IMPROVEMEN  250,000   90,344   15,436   144,219  Expires June 30, 2022 

2019-094 2020 19094 BPS DISTRICT COMM, VIDEO  500,000   497,305   -     2,695  Expires June 30, 2022 

2019-096 2020 19096 BPS MECHANICAL UPGRADES  250,000   226,582   -     23,418  Expires June 30, 2022 

2019-097 2020 19097 BHS ENVIRONMENTAL LAB  1,222,700   1,187,715   3,660   31,325  Expires June 30, 2022 

2019-098 2020 19098 BHS/BIS ROOF TOP VENTILA  1,500,000   1,347,341   11,400   141,259  Expires June 30, 2022 

2019-099 2020 19099 CENTERVILLE ELEM UNIT VE  500,000   189,388   219,418   91,194  Expires June 30, 2022 

2019-100 2020 19100 SCHOOL FACILITIES ASSMT  150,000   -     -     150,000  Expires June 30, 2022 

2019-101 2020 19101 HYANNIS WEST ROOF REPLAC  450,000   5,000   -     445,000  Expires June 30, 2022 

2019-102 2020 19102 CENTERVILLE ROOF REPLACE  250,000   6,500   -     243,500  Expires June 30, 2022 

2020-083 2021 20083 FY21 BPS DISTRICT COMM,  500,000   496,738   -     3,262  Expires June 30, 2023 

2021-084 2022 21084 BHS/BIS ROOFTOP VENTILAT  3,752,550   40,500   147,500   3,564,550  Expires June 30, 2024 

2021-085 2022 21085 CENTERVILLE ELEM VENTILA  160,000   59,675   100,325   -    Expires June 30, 2024 

2021-086 2022 21086 BHS TURF REPLACEMENT/TRA  1,423,500   97   733,385   690,018  Expires June 30, 2024 

   
TOTAL SCHOOL PROJECTS  $17,458,750  $10,462,761   $1,301,089   $5,694,901  

 
 

Airport Enterprise Fund Active Prior Year Capital Appropriations 
 

Council Order Fiscal Year Project # Project Title Appropriation Expended Encumbered Balance Appropriation Status 

2014-086 2015 14086 RECONSTRUCT RUNWAY 6-24  400,000   84,337   315,663   -    Expires when encumbrance is paid or liquidated 

2017-093 2018 17093 CLEAR VEGETATION/OBSTRUC  300,000   177,952   20,810   101,238  Expires when encumbrance is paid or liquidated 

2018-069 2018 18069 AIRPORT LAYOUT & MASTER  305,000   264,482   38,480   2,038  Expires when encumbrance is paid or liquidated 

2019-103 2020 19103 AIRCRAFT RESCUE & FIREFI  432,700   388,994   37,700   6,006  Expires June 30, 2022 

2019-104 2020 19104 FIRE FIGHTING BLDG ROOF  591,000   590,989   -     11  Expires June 30, 2022 

2019-105 2020 19105 SNOW REMOVAL-KODIAK  747,791   612,983   -     134,808  Expires June 30, 2022 

2019-106 2020 19106 SNOW REMOVAL-PLOW SANDER  282,209   280,347   200   1,662  Expires June 30, 2022 

2019-109 2020 19109 ACCESS RD EAST SIDE IMPR  1,000,000   -     -     1,000,000  Expires June 30, 2022 

2019-110 2020 19110 PFOS MITIGATION  527,600   498,986   28,614   -    Expires June 30, 2022 

2019-111 2020 19111 MOWING EQUIPMENT  165,000   -     -     165,000  Expires June 30, 2022 

2019-112 2020 19112 HANGER IMPROVEMENTS  100,000   -     -     100,000  Expires June 30, 2022 

2019-153 2020 19153 RATE STUDY/EQUIPMENT  200,000   147,287   -     52,713  Expires June 30, 2022 

2020-053 2021 20053 PFAS EVALUATIONS  100,000   99,561   439   0  Expires June 30, 2023 

2020-093 2021 20093 PHASE II TREE CLEARING  300,000   -     -     300,000  Expires June 30, 2023 

2020-097 2021 20097 ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW  1,150,000   -     -     1,150,000  Expires June 30, 2023 

2020-140 2021 2014A MASS DOT-GREENHOUSE GAS  101,000   94,809   -     6,191  Expires June 30, 2023 

2020-172 2021 20172 FIXED BASE OPERATIONS  172,938   7,945   -     164,994  Expires June 30, 2023 

2021-087 2022 21087 REPLACE RUNWAY 6-24 EMAS  7,500,000   -     -     7,500,000  Expires June 30, 2024 

2021-088 2022 21088 RUNWAY 6-24 RECONSTRUCT  13,045,000   -     3,200   13,041,800  Expires June 30, 2024 

2021-089 2022 21089 PFOS MITIGATION PHASE II  200,000   116,830   83,170   -    Expires June 30, 2024 

2021-090 2022 21090 REPLACE SRE EQUIPMENT #3  57,000   -     -     57,000  Expires June 30, 2024 
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Airport Active Prior Year Capital Appropriations ς Continued 

2021-091 2022 21091 CONSTRUCT EXT MARRY DUNN  5,005,000   -     -     5,005,000  Expires June 30, 2024 

2021-093 2022 21093 REPLACE SRE EQUIPMENT #3  115,000   -     -     115,000  Expires June 30, 2024 

2021-094 2022 21094 REPLACE AIRFIELD MOWING  165,000   -     -     165,000  Expires June 30, 2024 

2021-095 2022 21095 REPLACE SRE EQUIP #27  115,000   -     -     115,000  Expires June 30, 2024 

   
AIRPORT ENTERPRISE FUND $33,077,238   $3,365,501   $528,277  $29,183,460  

 
 

HYCC Enterprise Fund Active Prior Year Capital Appropriations 
 

Council Order Fiscal Year Project # Project Title Appropriation Expended Encumbered Balance Appropriation Status 

2019-115 2020 19115 HYCC ROOF/HVAC/SECURITY 589,944 20,776 412,644 156,524 Expires June 30, 2022 

2020-103 2021 20103 FY21 HYCC FACILITY IMPRO 756,000 680,257 75,743 - Expires June 30, 2023 

2021-106 2022 21106 HYCC FACILITY IMPROVEMEN 1,644,600 20,000 134,636 1,489,964 Expires June 30, 2024 

2019-115 2020 19115 HYCC ROOF/HVAC/SECURITY 589,944 20,776 412,644 156,524 Expires June 30, 2022 

   
HYCC ENTERPRISE FUND $2,990,544 $721,034 $623,023 $1,646,488 

 
 

Golf Enterprise Fund Active Prior Year Capital Appropriations 
 

Council Order Fiscal Year Project # Project Title Appropriation Expended Encumbered Balance Appropriation Status 

2018-072 2019 18072 HY GOLF MAINTENANCE BLDG  58,511   25,755   1,360   31,396  Expires when encumbrance is paid or liquidated 

2018-073 2019 18073 OBF FACILITY IMPROVEMENT  57,774   39,719   5,000   13,055  Expires when encumbrance is paid or liquidated 

2019-118 2020 19118 HY GOLF CART PATH IMPROV  446,000   -     -     446,000  Expires June 30, 2022 

2021-096 2022 21096 OBF REPLACE TURF EQUIPME  545,179   105,192   430,651   9,336  Expires June 30, 2024 

   
GOLF COURSE ENTERPRISE FUND  $1,107,464   $170,666   $437,011   $499,787  

 
 

Solid Waste Enterprise Fund Active Prior Year Capital Appropriations 
 

Council Order Fiscal Year Project # Project Title Appropriation Expended Encumbered Balance Appropriation Status 

2020-125 2020 20125 WEIGH SCALE REPLACEMENT  108,490   -     100,000   8,490  Expires June 30, 2022 

2021-118 2022 21-18 ROLL OFF TRUCK REPLACEME  210,000   -     196,920   13,080  Expires June 30, 2024 

   
SOLID WASTE ENTERPRISE FUND  $318,490   $-    $296,920   $21,570  
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Water Pollution Control Enterprise Fund Active Prior Year Capital Appropriations 
 
Council Order Fiscal Year Project # Project Title Appropriation Expended Encumbered Balance Appropriation Status 

2013-093 2014 13093 HYDRAULIC LOAD TESTING A  50,000   17,621   14,379   18,000  Expires when encumbrance is paid or liquidated 

2016-097 2017 16097 CLARIFIERS REHAB  1,289,505   1,258,995   2,955   27,555  Expires when encumbrance is paid or liquidated 

2017-077 2018 17077 WPC COMPUTERIZED SIMULAT  55,000   48,091   1,835   5,073  Expires when encumbrance is paid or liquidated 

2017-078 2018 17078 DESIGN SEWER UPGRADES BA  72,000   47,530   23,848   622  Expires when encumbrance is paid or liquidated 

2018-078 2019 18078 EFFLUENT DISPOSAL CAPACI  195,000   129,486   65,514   -    Expires when encumbrance is paid or liquidated 

2018-079 2019 18079 EFFLUENT DISCHARGE LOCAT  150,000   28,928   120,901   171  Expires when encumbrance is paid or liquidated 

2019-130 2020 19130 EFFLUENT FLOW METER EVAL  600,000   162,990   -     437,010  Expires June 30, 2022 

2019-131 2020 19131 SEWER SYSTEM EVAL SURVEY  380,000   255,637   94,863   29,500  Expires June 30, 2022 

2019-132 2020 19132 RENDEVOUS LANE PUMP STAT  1,160,000   889,651   205,594   64,754  Expires June 30, 2022 

2019-133 2020 19133 BEARSE'S WAY VACUUM SEWE  1,125,000   5,443   -     1,119,557  Expires June 30, 2022 

2019-134 2020 19134 SOUTH ST SEWER REHAB  4,019,000   -     -     4,019,000  Appropriation will be rescinded. 

2020-175 2021 20175 FY21 PUMP STATION REHAB  1,502,804   316,442   851,211   335,151  Expires June 30, 2023 

2021-009 2021 21009 WPC SOLIDS HANDLING PROJ  11,350,000   1,222,491   9,621,795   505,714  Expires June 30, 2023 

2021-037 2021 21037 DENITRIFICATION EVAL AT  200,000   14,483   80,098   105,419  Expires June 30, 2023 

2021-123 2022 21123 WPC FACILITY STUDY  250,000   -     160,000   90,000  Expires June 30, 2024 

2021-124 2022 21124 PUMP STATION REHAB  2,100,000   -     -     2,100,000  Expires June 30, 2024 

2021-125 2022 21125 720 MAIN ST PUMP STATION  365,000   88   20,100   344,812  Expires June 30, 2024 

2021-126 2022 21126 VACUUM TRUCK REPLACEMENT  600,000   -     505,392   94,608  Expires June 30, 2024 

2021-127 2022 21127 WPC FACILITY SECURITY SY  75,000   -     -     75,000  Expires June 30, 2024 

2021-128 2022 21128 TRUCK #258 REPLACEMENT  65,000   -     63,960   1,040  Expires June 30, 2024 

2021-129 2022 21129 WPC FACILITY HVAC IMPROV  85,000   4,275   80,725   -    Expires June 30, 2024 

   
SEWER ENTERPRISE FUND  $25,688,309   $4,402,153   $11,913,171   $9,372,985  

  

Comprehensive Wastewater Management Program Active Prior Year Capital Appropriations 
 

Council Order Fiscal Year Project # Project Title Appropriation Expended Encumbered Balance Appropriation Status 

2019-068 2020 19068  JBCC FEASIBILILTY STUDY   250,000   112,671   107,329   30,000  Expires June 30, 2022 

2019-069 2020 19069  ROADWAY DESIGN/UTILITY W   735,000   408,922   292,050   34,028  Expires June 30, 2022 

2019-071 2020 19071  COTUIT-DESIGN SWR EXPANS   250,000   -     -     250,000  Expires June 30, 2022 

2019-142 2020 19142  MM SCHOOL PUMP STATION   612,000   141,673   75,448   394,879  Expires June 30, 2022 

2019-143 2020 19143  LONG POND SEWER EXP DESI   938,000   -     -     938,000  Expires June 30, 2022 

2019-145 2020 19145  PHINNEY'S LANE SEWER EXP   735,000   -     -     735,000  Expires June 30, 2022 

2019-148 2020 1914B  MM RIVER TREATMENT SYSTE   612,000   19,581   -     592,419  Expires June 30, 2022 

2019-213 2020 19213  SEWER INFRASTRUCTURE CON   13,275,023   1,712,898   8,980,983   2,581,142  Expires June 30, 2022 

2020-002 2021 20002  CONSTRUCTION OF ROADWAY   1,775,000   -     -     1,775,000  Expires June 30, 2023 

2020-025 2021 20025  310 MAIN ST ACQUISITION   549,000   545,855   -     3,145  Expires June 30, 2023 

2020-026 2021 20026  1456 FALMOUTH ROAD ACQUI   283,900   280,334   -     3,566  Expires June 30, 2023 

2020-030 2021 20030  RTE 28 EAST SEWER EXP/PU   800,000   680,743   102,946   16,311  Expires June 30, 2023 

2021-180 2022 21-80  RT 28 EAST SEWER EXPANSI   22,000,000   -     -     22,000,000  Expires June 30, 2024 

2021-067 2022 21067  528 CRAIGVILLE BEACH RD-   45,000   41,740   -     3,260  Expires June 30, 2024 

2022-044 2022 22044  VINEYARD WIND 2 ROUTE SE   2,750,000   -     -     2,750,000  Expires June 30, 2024 

2022-045 2022 22045  ROUTE 28WEST SEWER EXPAN   3,500,000   -     -     3,500,000  Expires June 30, 2024 

   
COMPREHENSIVE WASTEWATER MGT PGM  $49,109,923  $23,944,417   $9,558,756  $35,606,750  

 
 



2023 CIP - Status of Existing Capital Appropriations 22 

 

Water Supply Enterprise Fund Active Prior Year Capital Appropriations 
 

Council Order Fiscal Year Project # Project Title Appropriation Expended Encumbered Balance Appropriation Status 

2013-087 2014 13087 WELL EXPLORATION PROGRAM 489,500 323,435 166,065 - Expires when encumbrance is paid or liquidated 

2014-073 2015 14073 NEW WELL EXPLORATION 201 583,000 238,795 344,205 - Expires when encumbrance is paid or liquidated 

2017-099 2018 17099 MAHER CARBON TREATMENT S 10,925,000 10,815,997 52,935 56,068 Expires when encumbrance is paid or liquidated 

2018-081 2019 18081 FY19 PIPE REPLACEMENT 1,050,000 1,037,372 11,867 761 Expires when encumbrance is paid or liquidated 

2018-083 2019 18083 NEW WELL EXPLORATION 555,000 168,830 148,929 237,241 Expires when encumbrance is paid or liquidated 

2019-059 2020 19059 MARY DUNN WELL #4 REACTI 571,000 209,710 - 361,290 Expires June 30, 2022 

2019-069 2020 19069 ROADWAY DESIGN/UTILITY W 100,000 35,375 2,440 62,185 Expires June 30, 2022 

2019-135 2020 19135 FY20 PIPE REPLACEMENT UP 1,050,000 786,753 171,509 91,739 Expires June 30, 2022 

2019-136 2020 19136 FY20 PUMP STATION UPGRAD 200,000 185,314 14,686 - Expires June 30, 2022 

2019-137 2020 19137 VALVE MAINT TRAILER SYST 75,000 - - 75,000 Expires June 30, 2022 

2019-138 2020 19138 WELLS TREATMENT OPTIONS 220,000 91,774 1 128,225 Expires June 30, 2022 

2019-212 2020 19212 PHINNEY'S LANE WATER INF 1,000,000 6,637 993,363 - Expires June 30, 2022 

2019-215 2020 19215 INTERIM ACTIVATED CARBON 3,000,000 2,830,939 - 169,061 Expires June 30, 2022 

2020-120 2021 20120 FY21 PIPE REPLACEMT/UPGR 750,000 120,000 - 630,000 Expires June 30, 2023 

2020-121 2021 20121 FY21 PUMP STATION UPGRAD 150,000 90,360 59,640 - Expires June 30, 2023 

2020-122 2021 20122 AIRPORT/MARY DUNN WELL S 300,000 18,839 201,023 80,138 Expires June 30, 2023 

2020-123 2021 20123 HYANNIS PORT, SIMMONS PO 350,000 323,223 4,457 22,320 Expires June 30, 2023 

2021-119 2022 21119 FY22 PIPE REPLACEMENT UP 1,050,000 110,938 39,483 899,578 Expires June 30, 2024 

2021-121 2022 21121 WELLS, PUMP STATION UGRA 200,000 31,364 14,250 154,386 Expires June 30, 2024 

   
WATER SUPPLY CAPITAL FUND  $22,618,500  $17,425,657   $2,224,851   $2,967,992  

 
 

Marina Enterprise Fund Active Prior Year Capital Appropriations 
 

Council Order Fiscal Year Project # Project Title Appropriation Expended Encumbered Balance Appropriation Status 

2015-109 2016 15109 RECONSTRUCT PRINCE COVE  570,000   546,879   4,026   19,095  Expires when encumbrance is paid or liquidated 

2015-110 2016 15110 HYANNIS HARBOR BULKHEAD-  158,000   85,896   31,095   41,009  Expires when encumbrance is paid or liquidated 

2021-101 2022 21101 DESIGN BISMORE PARK BULK  375,000   -     -     375,000  Expires June 30, 2024 

   
MARINA ENTERPRISE FUND  $1,103,000   $632,775   $35,121   $435,104  

 
 

Sandy Neck Enterprise Fund Active Prior Year Capital Appropriations 
 

Council Order Fiscal Year Project # Project Title Appropriation Expended Encumbered Balance Appropriation Status 

2019-120 2020 19120 GATEHOUSE & TRAIL IMPROV  60,000   114   59,886   -    Expires when encumbrance is paid or liquidated 

2021-100 2022 21-00 SANDY NECK PARKING LOT R  225,000   -     221,791   3,209  Expires June 30, 2024 

   
SANDY NECK ENTERPRISE FUND  $285,000   $114   $281,677   $3,209  

 
 

Summary 
Based on the review of active capital appropriations the following action will be recommneded: 

1. Town Council Order 2019-149 has a remaining balance of $125,000. Based on this, Town Council Order 2022-080 approved an amount of $104,000 be 
transferred from Town Council Order 2019-149, New Municipal Pier Design, and added to Town Council Order 2019-148, School Administration Building 
Mechanical Improvement Project. The remaining balance of $21,000 will be used for a portion of the recommended FY2023 McCarthȅΩǎ [ŀƴŘƛƴƎ 5ƛƴƎƘȅ 
Dock project.  
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PART IV ς FIVE YEAR FUNDING PLAN   
 
A total of 170 projects amounting to $598 million were submitted for requests over the next 5 years. This includes 
General Fund, Comprehensive Wastewater Management Plan (CWMP), and all Enterprise Funds. The town has several 
funding sources to finance its capital program: the Capital Trust Fund, which is used to finance General Fund capital, 
General Fund reserves, each individual Enterprise Fund, a new Stabilization Fund in which 100% of the local rooms tax 
on vacation rentals is credited, and the Sewer Construction & Private Way Maintenance and Improvement Fund.  
 
The Capital Trust Fund is a mechanism that allows the town to accumulate funds from various sources to finance its 
General Fund supported capital program. These resources include property taxes, fees, rental income, revenue from 
renewable energy projects, investment income, free cash reserves, and excess overlay reserves. A transfer is made 
annually from the General Fund with a projected transfer for FY 2023 of $12 million. This transfer will be part of the 
annual operating budget. 
 
A newer funding tool in the form of the Sewer Construction & Private Way Maintenance and Improvement Fund was 
created. The state legislature approved a home rule petition that allows the town to credit one-hundred percent 
(100%) of the local meals tax and one-third (33%) ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ƭƻŎŀƭ ǊƻƻƳΩǎ ǘŀȄ ƻƴ ǘǊŀŘƛǘƛƻƴŀƭ ƭƻŘƎƛƴƎ ǘƻ ǘƘƛǎ ŦǳƴŘΦ ¢ƘŜ ǘƻǿƴ 
may appropriate monies in the fund for planning, designing, and construction of sewers and other means of 
comprehensive wastewater management and maintenance and improvement of private ways. This will be used to 
fund a portion of the Comprehensive Wastewater Management Plan (CWMP). In addition, the state legislature 
recently implemented a law change that requires the room occupancy tax to be applied to short-term rental property. 
The town has dedicated one-hundred (100%) of this to a Stabilization Fund called the Comprehensive Management of 
Water and Wastewater, which supports the Comprehensive Wastewater Management Plan (CWMP) and the Water 
Supply capital program. 
 
Most of the 9ƴǘŜǊǇǊƛǎŜ CǳƴŘΩǎ ŎŀǇƛǘŀƭ ƛƳǇǊƻǾŜƳŜƴǘǎ ŀǊŜ ŦƛƴŀƴŎŜŘ ōȅ ǘƘŜ ǊŜǎǇŜŎǘƛǾŜ ŜƴǘŜǊǇǊƛǎŜ ŦǳƴŘ ƻǇŜǊŀǘƛƻƴ ǘƘǊƻǳƎƘ 
a combination of user fees and grant funding. Hyannis Youth & Community Center (HYCC) is the exception because it is 
unable to cover the cost of operations and capital needs through its user fees. Furthermore, some future Enterprise 
Fund projects may require General Fund subsidies as the impact to user fees may be to significant due to the cost of 
the projects.  
 
The schedules on the following pages illustrate what a five-year Capital Improvement Plan might look like. Many of the 
ǇǊƻƧŜŎǘǎ ǘƘŀǘ ǿŜƴǘ ǘƘǊƻǳƎƘ ǘƘŜ ŜǾŀƭǳŀǘƛƻƴ ǇǊƻŎŜǎǎ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ŘŜǾŜƭƻǇƳŜƴǘ ƻŦ ǘƘƛǎ ȅŜŀǊΩǎ /ŀǇƛǘŀƭ LƳǇǊƻǾŜƳŜƴǘ tƭŀƴ Ŏŀƴ ōŜ 
funded over the next five years. The projects listed under FY 2лно ŀǊŜ ǊŜŎƻƳƳŜƴŘŜŘ ŦƻǊ ŦǳƴŘƛƴƎ ƛƴ ǘƘƛǎ ȅŜŀǊΩǎ ǇƭŀƴΦ 
The outer years of 2024 to 2027 are shown for illustrative purposes only. It is anticipated that many of these projects 
will come forward for funding in the respective year shown, however, some may be bumped due to shifting priorities, 
anticipated grant funding materializing and several other assumptions holding true. The projects in the outer years will 
be subjected once again to the evaluation process they went through this year. 
 
Over the next five-years, the Town can anticipate funding $461 million in capital projects. Self-funded Enterprise Funds 
total $139 million, the Sewer Construction & Private Way Maintenance and Improvement Fund totals $216 million, and 
the General Fund totals $106 million. This includes 98 projects, 37 for the Enterprise funds, and 16 for the 
Comprehensive Water Management Plan and 45 for the General Fund. 
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Detailed Project Listing 
 

Five-Year Capital Improvement Plan for Enterprise Funds  
  
LISTING OF CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS: ENTERPRISE FUNDS FIVE YEAR COSTS PROJECT 

DEPT PRIORITY PROJECT TITLE FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 TOTALS 

BMA 1 Replace 1992 ARFF Equipment - Airport #820   978,000   -     -     -     -     978,000  

BMA 2 Reporting, Testing, Mitigation, Monitoring (PFOS Soils)   105,000   -     -     -     -     105,000  

BMA 3 PFAS Mitigation Design and Implementation  1,004,000   -     -     -     -     1,004,000  

BMA 4 Replacement of Circa 1997 Mo-Gas and Diesel Fuel  1,200,000   -     -     -     -    1,200,000  

BMA 5 Permitting - Airport Master Plan for Short-Term   -     525,000   -     -     -     525,000  

BMA 6 Design & Implement Airport Security Camera Upgrades  -     650,000   -     -     -     650,000  

BMA 7 Replace SRE Equipment 10-wheeler - Airport #47   -     385,000   -     -     -     385,000  

BMA 8 Electric Aircraft Support Vehicle  -     450,000   -     -     -     450,000  

BMA 9 Design, Construct, Relocate and Extend Taxiway B  -     -     8,800,000   -     -     8,800,000  

BMA 10 Reconstruction and Re-Alignment of Taxiways Delta and Echo   -     -     5,300,000   -     -     5,300,000  

BMA 11 Replace SRE Equipment - Airport #38   -     -     100,000   -     -     100,000  

BMA 12 Replace SRE Equipment - Airport #32   -     -     80,000   -     -     80,000  

BMA 13 Terminal Upgrades - Jetway/Gate/Hold Room Expansion  -     -     1,500,000   -     -     1,500,000  

BMA 14 Easements for Future Construction/Runway Extension   -     -     -     13,500,000   -     13,500,000  

BMA 15 Design & Construct Tree Clearing for RUNWAY 15/33   -     -     -     -     750,000   750,000  

BMA 16 Design & Construct Extension of Runway 15 /33 and Runway   -     -     -     -     20,000,000   20,000,000  

  
TOTAL AIRPORT  $3,287,000  $2,010,000  $15,780,000  $13,500,000  $20,750,000  $55,327,000  

         
WPC 1 Pump Station Rehabilitation Program  2,860,000   1,100,000   550,000   950,000   1,300,000   6,760,000  

WPC 2 720 Main Street Pump Station Replacement   11,000,000   -     -     -     -     11,000,000  

WPC 3 Water Pollution Control Facility Improvements  330,000   1,009,000   1,212,000   925,000   633,000   4,109,000  

WPC 4 Crane Truck 247 Replacement  165,000   -     -     -     -     165,000  

WPC 5 Sewer System Rehabilitation / Infiltration and Inflow Removal  760,000   -     225,000   -     500,000   1,485,000  

WPC 6 Replacement of Truck 254 with a new ¾ ton pickup  70,000   -     -     -     -     70,000  

WPC 7 Headworks Building Design and Construction  -     350,000   -     TBD   -     350,000  

WPC 8 Effluent Sand Bed Valve Rehabilitation  -     350,000   -     -     -     350,000  

WPC 9 MSB Generator Design and Construction  -     -     750,000   -     -     750,000  

  
TOTAL PUBLIC WORKS WATER POLLUTION CONTROL $15,185,000   $2,809,000   $2,737,000   $1,875,000   $2,433,000  $25,039,000  

         
WS 1 Pipe Replacement and Upgrade Program   1,050,000   1,050,000   1,050,000   1,050,000   1,050,000   5,250,000  

WS 2 Wells, Pump Stations, Treatment Plant  Repair & Upgrade Program  200,000   200,000   200,000   200,000   200,000   1,000,000  

WS 3 Straightway Treatment Plant, 217 Straightway, Hyannis  1,000,000   -     15,000,000   -     -     16,000,000  

WS 4 Mary Dunn 1: Water Storage Tank Repainting  65,000   600,000   -     -     -     665,000  
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Five-Year Capital Improvement Plan for Enterprise Funds (Continued) 
 

LISTING OF CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS: ENTERPRISE FUNDS FIVE YEAR COSTS PROJECT 

DEPT PRIORITY PROJECT TITLE FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 TOTALS 

WS 5 Ocean Street Water Main Looping Project, Construction  480,000   -     -     -     -     480,000  

WS 6 New Well Exploration Program  -     3,000,000   -     17,000,000   -     20,000,000  

WS 7 Airport and Mary Dunn 1 Filtration Plant Design  -     1,000,000   -     13,000,000   -     14,000,000  

  
TOTAL PUBLIC WORKS WATER SUPPLY  $2,795,000   $5,850,000  $16,250,000  $31,250,000   $1,250,000   $57,395,000  

         
SW 1 Container Unit Replacement  50,000   55,000   60,000   65,000   70,000   300,000  

SW 2 Generator Replacement  130,000   -     -     -     -     130,000  

SW 3 Transfer Station  Maintenance Building Improvements  242,347   -     -     -     -     242,347  

SW 4 Compactor Unit Replacement  -     -     200,000   125,000   125,000   450,000  

SW 5 Wheel Loader Replacement  -     250,000   -     -     -     250,000  

  
TOTAL PUBLIC WORKS SOLID WASTE  $422,347   $305,000   $260,000   $190,000   $195,000   $1,372,347  

         
  

TOTAL ENTERPRISE FUNDS PROJECT COSTS $21,689,347  $10,974,000  $35,027,000  $46,815,000  $24,628,000  $139,133,347  
 

Five-Year Capital Improvement Plan for Comprehensive Wastewater Management Plan 
 

LISTING OF CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS: CWMP FIVE YEAR COSTS PROJECT 

DEPT PRIORITY PROJECT TITLE FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 TOTALS 

CWMP 1 Effluent Disposal Alternatives  1,000,000   TBD   TBD   TBD   TBD   1,000,000  

CWMP 2 Nitrogen Removal Improvements at WPCF  3,000,000   -     35,000,000   -     -     38,000,000  

CWMP 3 Old Craigville Road Sewer Expansion  600,000   1,400,000   -     17,000,000   -     19,000,000  

CWMP 4 Shootflying Hill Road Sewer Expansion  375,000   -     875,000   -     11,250,000   12,500,000  

CWMP 5 Old Yarmouth Road Sewer Expansion  275,000   600,000   -     7,150,000   -     8,025,000  

CWMP 6 Marstons Mills River Treatment System - Mill Pond Dredging   TBD   TBD   TBD   TBD   TBD   -    

CWMP 7 Great Marsh Road Sewer Expansion  -     -     500,000   1,200,000   -     1,700,000  

CWMP 8 ±ƛƴŜȅŀǊŘ ²ƛƴŘ н wƻǳǘŜ ŀƴŘ aƻǘƘŜǊΩǎ tŀǊƪ tǳƳǇ {ǘŀǘƛƻƴ   -     28,000,000   -     -     -     28,000,000  

CWMP 9 Long Beach Sewer Expansion  -     300,000   700,000   -     8,000,000   9,000,000  

CWMP 10 Route 28 West Sewer Expansion   -     -     35,000,000   -     -     35,000,000  

CWMP 11 tƘƛƴƴŜȅΩǎ [ŀƴŜ {ŜǿŜǊ Expansion  -     -     25,000,000   -     -     25,000,000  

CWMP 12 Osterville Woods Sewer Expansion  -     -     550,000   1,250,000   -     1,800,000  

CWMP 13 South County Road Sewer Expansion   -     -     -     300,000   700,000   1,000,000  

CWMP 14 Long Pond Area Sewer Expansion  -     -     -     -     35,000,000   35,000,000  

CWMP 15 Prince Cove Sewer Expansion   -     -     -     -     400,000   400,000  

CWMP 16 Huckins Neck Sewer Expansion  -     -     -     -     300,000   300,000  

  
COMPREHENSIVE WASTEWATER MANAGEMENT PLAN $5,250,000  $30,300,000  $97,625,000 $26,900,000  $55,650,000   $215,725,000  
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Five-Year Capital Improvement Plan for General Fund  
 
LISTING OF CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS: GENERAL FUND FIVE YEAR COSTS PROJECT 

DEPT PRIORITY PROJECT TITLE FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 TOTALS 

MAR 1 Bismore Park Bulkhead Improvements   -     7,050,000   -     -     -     7,050,000  

  TOTAL MARINE & ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS MARINAS  $-     $7,050,000   $-     $-     $-     $7,050,000  

         
SDY 1 Sandy Neck ORV Trail and Gatehouse Relocation Construction  -     800,000   -     -     -     800,000  

SDY 2 Sandy Neck Parking Lot Relocation  -     -     2,650,000   -     -     2,650,000  

  
TOTAL MARINE & ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS SANDY NECK  $-     $800,000   $2,650,000   $-     $-     $3,450,000  

         
HYCC 1 Hyannis Youth & Community Center Facility Mechanical Impr.  1,770,000   1,576,400   -     802,000   -     4,148,400  

  TOTAL COMMUNITY SERVICES HYCC $1,770,000   $1,576,400   $-     $802,000   $-     $4,148,400  

         
ISD 1 Replace Measurement Compliance Unit (F-350 or equivalent)    80,000   -     -     -     -     80,000  

  TOTAL INSPECTIONAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT  $80,000   $-     $-     $-     $-     $80,000  

         

BPD 1 Barnstable Police Department Improvements  1,167,321   -     1,586,827   -     1,200,397   3,954,545  

  
TOTAL POLICE DEPARTMENT $1,167,321   $-     $1,586,827   $-    $1,200,397   $3,954,545  

         
MEA 1 Marine & Environmental Affair Interior Improvements  289,604   -     -     -     -     289,604  

MEA 2 Cotuit Town Dock Design & Permitting  -     70,000   TBD   -     -     70,000  

MEA 3 Long Pond Fishway Design and Permitting  50,000   150,000   -     -     -     200,000  

MEA 4 aŎ/ŀǊǘƘȅΩǎ [ŀƴŘƛƴƎ 5ƛƴƎƘȅ 5ƻŎƪ 5ŜǎƛƎƴ ŀƴŘ tŜǊƳƛǘǘƛƴƎ    65,000   TBD   -     -     -     65,000  

MEA 13 Mill Pond Fishway Design, Permitting, and Construction   120,000   600,000   -     -     -     720,000  

MEA 14 Town Wide Bulkhead Assessments  150,000   150,000   -     -     -     300,000  

MEA 18 {ŎǳŘŘŜǊΩǎ [ŀƴŜ .ƻŀǘ wŀƳǇ   -     650,000   -     -     -     650,000  

  
TOTAL MARINE & ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT  $674,604   $1,620,000   $-     $-     $-     $2,294,604  

         
CSD 1 Centerville Recreation Playground & Site Improvements  827,376   300,315   -     -     -     1,127,691  

CSD 2 Adult Community Center Master Plan Development  -     -     120,000   TBD   -     120,000  

CSD 3 Skate Park Replacement Project  -     -     1,050,096   -     -     1,050,096  

CSD 5 Beach Parking Lot Rehabilitation - Keyes Memorial Beach  290,000   -     -     -     -     290,000  

CSD 6 Marstons Mills Playground & Parking Project  -     -     128,843   1,181,057   -     1,309,900  

CSD 7 Salt Water Beach House Improvements   -     215,000   1,425,289   -     1,627,295   3,267,584  

CSD 8 Kennedy Memorial Renovation Construction  -     -     -     -     1,961,935   1,961,935  

CSD 15 IŀǘƘŀǿŀȅΩǎ tƻƴŘ .ŀǘƘƘƻǳǎŜ ŀƴŘ {ƛǘŜ LƳǇǊƻǾŜƳŜƴǘǎ  450,000   2,555,000   -     -     -     3,005,000  

  
TOTAL COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT $1,567,376   $3,070,315   $2,724,228   $1,181,057  $3,589,230   $12,132,206  
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Five-Year Capital Improvement Plan for General Fund (Continued) 
 

LISTING OF CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS: GENERAL FUND FIVE YEAR COSTS PROJECT 

DEPT PRIORITY PROJECT TITLE FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 TOTALS 

DPW 1 Public Roads Maintenance  3,750,000   3,850,000   3,950,000   4,050,000   4,150,000   19,750,000  

DPW 2 Emergency Generator Implementation Plan  431,313   896,781   384,907   -     -     1,713,001  

DPW 3 Town Hall Mechanical Improvements  2,025,852   1,464,742   -     -     -     3,490,594  

DPW 4 
School Administration Building Mechanical Cooling 
Upgrades 

 1,906,100   955,064   -     -     -     2,861,164  

DPW 5 
Monitoring and Management Plan Report  - Freshwater 
Ponds  

 136,400   260,000   135,000   380,000   180,000   1,091,400  

DPW 6 Ponds Solution Permitting and Implementation  -     150,000   150,000   150,000   150,000   600,000  

DPW 7 Stormwater Improvements at Ponds  350,000   300,000   300,000   300,000   300,000   1,550,000  

DPW 10 
Ocean Street Sidewalks and Kalmus Beach Entrance Project 
Construction 

 2,950,000   -     -     -     -     2,950,000  

DPW 14 DPW Offices Expansion Design  283,989   2,438,881   -     -     -     2,722,870  

DPW 20 Old Town Hall - JFK Museum Improvements  -     817,935   860,301   126,124   -     1,804,360  

DPW 31 Equipment Storage Buildings   341,781   2,385,479     2,727,260  

DPW 42 50 Pearl Street Facility Management Plan Implementation  -     -     245,224   126,741   -     371,965  

DPW 54 Snows Creek Culvert  1,400,000   -     -     -     -     1,400,000  

DPW 56 Cape Cod Airfield Fuel Tank  231,000   -     -     -     -     231,000  

  
TOTAL PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT $13,464,654  $11,475,184   $8,410,911   $5,132,865   $4,780,000   $43,263,614  

         
SCH 1 

Barnstable High School/Intermediate Roof Top Unit 
Ventilator 

4,156,984 4,000,000 4,000,000 4,000,000 4,000,000 20,156,984 

SCH 2 District Wide Door and Window Replacement 1,000,000 1,000,000 - - - 2,000,000 

SCH 3 BWB/BCIS/Centerville Emergency Generators 650,000 650,000 - - - 1,300,000 

SCH 4 Barnstable High School Tennis Court Replacement 1,622,000 - - - - 1,622,000 

SCH 5 
Transportation / Facilities Fuel Pump & Vehicle Lift 
Replacement 

60,000 - - - - 60,000 

SCH 6 BPS Campus Wide Paving and Sidewalk Repair 350,000     350,000 

SCH 7 Campus Wide Mechanical Upgrades 250,000     250,000 

SCH 8 Flooring Replacement and Upgrades 100,000     100,000 

SCH 9 Electric Utility Transformer Upgrade 300,000     300,000 

SCH 10 
Barnstable High School Sports Fields Upgrades: Phases 2 
and 3 

- - 2,000,000 2,000,000 - 4,000,000 

  
TOTAL SCHOOL DEPARTMENT $8,488,984 $5,650,000 $6,000,000 $6,000,000 $4,000,000 $30,138,984 

         
  

TOTAL GENERAL FUND PROJECT COSTS $27,212,939  $31,241,899   $21,371,966  $13,115,922  $13,569,627  $106,512,353  

    

$54,152,28

6  

 

$72,515,89

9  

 

$154,023,96

6  

 

$86,830,92

2  

 

$93,847,62

7  

 

$461,370,70

0  

  
TOTAL CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM COST $54,152,286  $72,515,899  $154,023,966  $86,830,922  $93,847,627  $461,370,700  
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Sewer Construction & Private Way Maintenance and Improvement Fund Cash Flow Analysis 
 
Chapter 355 of the Acts of 2014 enacted by the General Court allows the Town of Barnstable to establish a Special Revenue Fund that may be used for planning, 
designing, and construction of sewers and other means of comprehensive wastewater management and maintenance and improvement of qualifying private 
ways. 
 
Dedicated revenue sources for this fund include one-hundred (100%) of the local meals excise tax and one-third (33%) of the local rooms excise tax on 
traditional lodging. In addition, any or sewer assessments or road betterments to property abutters on sewer construction and private way improvements will be 
credited to this fund if the fund is used to finance the improvements. 
 
Finally, the room occupancy tax now applies to short-term rentals and this revenue has been dedicated for the comprehensive management of water and 
wastewater, which includes the Comprehensive Wastewater Management Plan.  
 
Major Assumptions Used In Table A: 
 

¶ Rooms and meals tax revenue will grow 2.5% per year; 

¶ Earnings on investments will average 0.5%; 

¶ A General Fund subsidy will be provided to fund the Comprehensive Wastewater Management Plan that grows to $3,750,000 by FY 2027; 

¶ Sewer assessments of $10,000 will be applied to new sewer customers; 

¶ Sewer assessments will be amortized over 30 years; 

¶ {ŜǿŜǊ ŀǎǎŜǎǎƳŜƴǘǎ ǿƛƭƭ ōŜƎƛƴ ǘƻ ōŜ ŎƻƭƭŜŎǘŜŘ ƻƴŜ ȅŜŀǊ ŀŦǘŜǊ ǘƘŜ ǇǊƻƧŜŎǘΩǎ ŎƻƳǇƭŜǘƛƻƴΤ 

¶ New sewer customers will be phased in over a 10 year period once project is complete; 

¶ Interest rate on sewer assessments (4%) will be 2% higher tƘŀƴ ǘƘŜ ¢ƻǿƴΩǎ ōƻǊǊƻǿƛƴƎ ǊŀǘŜ όн҈ύΤ 

¶ A portion of the user rate revenue collected from new customers will be directed towards the debt service for the new infrastructure; 

¶ Project costs for FY 2023 to FY 2027 are included in the projection and are estimated to inflate by 5% per year; 

¶ Preliminary design costs will be financed with cash reserves; 

¶ Principal subsidies on project costs are 10%; 

¶ Loan amortization on bond issues will be 5 years for final design and 30 years for construction; 

¶ The average interest rate on the bonds are estimated to be 2%; 

¶ The bonds will be issued at a time so that the first loan payments will not be made until the following year, for example, the first payment on the FY 
2022 bond issue will be in FY 2023; 

¶ The Federal government will not make any changes and the tax advantages of municipal bonds will remain intact; and 

¶ No other major changes will take place in the municipal bond market; 

¶ Project management staff will increase over time as more infrastructure projects are implemented; 
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TABLE A ς Estimated Comprehensive Wastewater Management Plan Cash Flow Five-Year Plan 
 

 

 
This table illustrates that by FY 2028 the fund is projected to be in a deficit position so additional revenue sources need to be created to fully implement the 
schedule of planned sewer expansions in fiscal years 2023 through 2027. By fiscal year 2028, total annual debt service requirements exceed $14 million per year. 
Decisions on additional funding sources will need to be made no later than fiscal year 2025 before the debt service on the planned sewer projects in this year 
begin to be paid back in fiscal year 2026.   
 

2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031

Beginning Unreserved Fund Balance 16,944,518$   18,147,802$   17,007,473$   17,369,924$   15,713,720$   10,628,927$   4,534,754$      (4,238,996)$    (12,779,228)$  (20,614,698)$  

Resources:

Rooms Tax on Traditional Lodging 1,000,000        1,025,000        1,050,625        1,076,891        1,103,813        1,131,408        1,159,693        1,188,686        1,218,403        1,248,863        

Local Meals Tax 1,500,000        1,537,500        1,575,938        1,615,336        1,655,719        1,697,112        1,739,540        1,783,029        1,827,604        1,873,294        

Short-term Rental Tax -                     1,000,000        1,025,000        1,050,625        1,076,891        1,103,813        1,131,408        1,159,693        1,188,686        1,218,403        

Capital Trust Fund Contribution -                     750,000            1,500,000        2,250,000        3,000,000        3,750,000        3,750,000        3,750,000        3,750,000        3,750,000        

Earnings on Investments 84,723              90,739              85,037              86,850              78,569              53,145              22,674              -                     -                     -                     

Existing Sewer Assessments 88,335              85,917              77,803              75,685              72,974              70,888              68,801              66,715              64,628              62,542              

New Sewer Assessments -                     -                     -                     132,489            183,146            183,146            378,540            533,295            1,107,785        1,353,279        

New User Charge Revenue -                     -                     9,988                30,987              50,874              77,948              118,022            196,425            298,539            469,432            

Total Resources 2,673,057        4,489,156        5,324,390        6,318,862        7,221,986        8,067,460        8,368,678        8,677,843        9,455,645        9,975,813        

Commitments:

Total Project Management 626,994            1,059,036        1,513,610        2,212,200        2,497,314        2,572,234        2,649,401        2,728,883        2,810,749        2,895,072        

Total Debt Service 642,778            2,320,449        3,117,580        4,547,360        9,444,813        10,696,002      14,493,027      14,489,192      14,480,366      14,477,199      

Cash funded project expenses 200,000            2,250,000        330,750            1,215,506        364,652            893,397            -                     -                     -                     -                     

Total Commitments 1,469,772        5,629,485        4,961,940        7,975,066        12,306,779      14,161,633      17,142,428      17,218,075      17,291,115      17,372,271      

Increase (Decrease) in Fund Balance 1,203,285        (1,140,329)      362,451            (1,656,204)      (5,084,793)      (6,094,173)      (8,773,750)      (8,540,232)      (7,835,470)      (7,396,457)      

Ending Fund Balance 18,147,802$   17,007,473$   17,369,924$   15,713,720$   10,628,927$   4,534,754$      (4,238,996)$    (12,779,228)$  (20,614,698)$  (28,011,155)$  

COMPREHENSIVE WASTEWATER MANAGEMENT PLAN

PROGRAM CASHFLOW PROJECTION

Fiscal Year
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Capital Trust Fund (CTF) Cash Flow Analysis 
 
¢ƘŜ /ŀǇƛǘŀƭ ¢Ǌǳǎǘ CǳƴŘ ό/¢Cύ ƛǎ ǳǎŜŘ ŀǎ ŀ ƳŜŎƘŀƴƛǎƳ ǘƻ ŦƛƴŀƴŎŜ ǘƘŜ ¢ƻǿƴΩǎ DŜƴŜǊŀƭ CǳƴŘ /ŀǇƛǘŀƭ LƳǇǊƻǾŜƳŜƴǘ tǊƻƎǊŀƳ 
within the limitations of Proposition 2½. Annually, the Town transfers a sum of money from the General Fund into the 
CTF. The resources within the CTF are then used to make the annual loan payments on the bonds issued to finance the 
¢ƻǿƴΩǎ ŎŀǇƛǘŀƭ ǇǊƻƎǊŀƳΦ ¢ƘŜ ƭƻŀƴ ǇŀȅƳŜƴǘǎ ŀǊŜ ǇŀǊǘ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ General Fund operating budget. The CTF operates essentially 
ŀǎ ŀ ŘŜōǘ ǎŜǊǾƛŎŜ ŦǳƴŘΦ {ƻƳŜ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ¢ƻǿƴΩǎ ŎŀǇƛǘŀƭ ŀǇǇǊƻǇǊƛŀǘƛƻƴǎ ŀǊŜ ŦƛƴŀƴŎŜŘ ǳǎƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ ǊŜǎŜǊǾŜǎ ǿƛǘƘƛƴ ǘƘŜ /¢C ŀǎ 
opposed to bond issues. Annually, the Town reviews the projected cash flow of the CTF for the prospective 10-year 
period in order to measure the capacity level of the fund. 
 
For the most part, this fund is not the funding source for Enterprise Fund capital improvements. Most Enterprise Funds 
pay one-hundred (100%) of their capital cost, which is recovered through their respective user fees. However, Enterprise 
Fund capital improvements may be funded from the CTF, which is a policy decision. The two current exceptions are the 
bond issues for the construction of the Hyannis Youth & Community Center (HYCC) and Barnstable Harbor Marina 
bulkhead replacement. Although, some future projects cost for other Enterprise Funds may be too large and that the 
impact to the user fees becomes unmanageable, and thus a General Fund subsidy would be needed. An example would 
be the Bismore Park Bulkhead Improvements project and Sandy Neck Parking Lot and Gatehouse Relocation project.  
 
The FY нлно DŜƴŜǊŀƭ CǳƴŘ /ŀǇƛǘŀƭ LƳǇǊƻǾŜƳŜƴǘ tƭŀƴ ƛƴŎƭǳŘŜǎ ŀ ŎƻƳōƛƴŀǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ άǇŀȅ-as-you-Ǝƻέ ƻǊ ŎŀǎƘ ŦƛƴŀƴŎƛƴƎ ŀƴŘ 
new bond issues. The cash-financing portion of the program is funded from the Capital Trust Fund reserves and balances 
ǊŜƳŀƛƴƛƴƎ ƛƴ ŀǇǇǊƻǇǊƛŀǘƛƻƴǎ ŦǊƻƳ ŎƻƳǇƭŜǘŜŘ ǇǊƻƧŜŎǘǎΦ ¢Ƙƛǎ άǇŀȅ-as-you-Ǝƻέ ŦƛƴŀƴŎƛƴƎ ŀǇǇǊƻŀŎƘ ǎŀǾŜǎ ǘƘŜ ¢ƻǿƴ 
thousands of dollars in the form of bond issuance and interest cost. It also provides flexibility within the budget because 
with just a debt service program, the CTF can become saturated with loan payments and prohibit the approval of any 
new projects until the debt service from other projects ŜȄǇƛǊŜΦ ¢Ƙƛǎ ǿƻǳƭŘ ŀƭǎƻ ǊŜŘǳŎŜ ǘƘŜ ¢ƻǿƴΩǎ ŦƭŜȄƛōƛƭƛǘȅ ƛƴ ƛǘǎ 
resource allocation as future cash flows are committed to fixed annual loan payments. 
 
In the event of absolute necessity, the cash portion of the program could be converted to a debt program to allow for a 
larger capital program up front. For example, the Town could allocate $1 million in cash per year for capital 
improvements over ten years or allocate $10 million towards a bond issue in the first year. A $10 million bond issue 
could incur $1.6 million in interest cost amortized over a period of 10-years. The $1.6 million in interest cost is the 
opportunity cost that could have been used for existing project needs, but this is all based on available reserves.  
 
Furthermore, the cash program portion, if reduced or eliminated, could decrease the annual contribution from the 
General Fund to the CTF, if the need for funding General Fund operations is determined to be greater than the need for 
capital expenditures. Countless scenarios can be created to allocate the annual cash flow of the CTF between cash and 
borrowing programs. 
 
The annual contribution to the CTF has grown from $7.4 to $12 million over the last ten years. This amount is projected 
to increase by more than $750,000 per year for the next five years in order to allocate more funds to the capital 
ǇǊƻƎǊŀƳΦ 9ǾŜƴ ŀǎ ƳƻǊŜ ŦǳƴŘǎ ŀǊŜ ŀƭƭƻŎŀǘŜŘ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ŎŀǇƛǘŀƭ ǇǊƻƎǊŀƳΣ ǘƘŜ ¢ƻǿƴΩǎ ŎŀǇƛǘŀƭ ƴŜŜŘǎ ǊŜǉǳƛǊŜ ŀ ƘƛƎƘŜǊ 
contribution level. Opportunities to increase this contribution are examined every year. 
 
Table A below illustrates the CTF cash flow for the next ten years incorporating all existing loan payments and the FY 
2023 proposed Capital Improvement Plan (CIP). Table B illustrates the CIP Five-Year Plan within the CTF over the next 
ten years. 
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Major Assumptions Used In Table A: 
 

¶ Investment earnings will average 1.1% per year; 

¶ The base transfer from the General Fund will increase 2.5% per year; 

¶ Transfer In $750,000 of New Property Growth 

¶ Loan amortization on the FY2023: Total Bond Issues $19 million 
o $                   0 over 5-years; 
o $       450,000 over 10-years; 
o $   4.4 million over 15-years; and 
o $ 14.4 million over 20-years. 

¶ The net interest cost on the bonds are estimated to average 3%; 

¶ The FY2023 bonds will be issued at a time so that the first loan payments will not be made until FY2024;  

¶ There are no estimated savings from bond refinancing included in the projection; 

¶ The Federal government will not make any changes and the tax advantages of municipal bonds will remain 
intact; 

¶ No other major changes will take place in the municipal bond market; and 

¶ The cash funded portion of the capital program will average total $4 million per year. 
 
Major Assumptions Used In Table B: 
 
In addition to all of the assumptions in Table A, additional bond issues for the next four years are included for the 
FY2024 through FY2027 capital programs with the following amortization amounts: 

 
FY2024: Total Bond Issue $ 25.1 million 

o $   1.1million annually over 5-years; 
o $   3.1 million annually over 10-years; 
o $   3.3 million annually over 15-years; and 
o $ 17.6 million annually over 20-years; 

 
FY2025: Total Bond Issue $ 16.3 million 

o $       385,000 annually over 5-years; 
o $                   0 annually over 10-years; 
o $   3.3 million annually over 15-years; and 
o $ 12.6 million annually over 20-years; 

 
FY2026: Total Bond Issue $ 7.9 million 

o $                 0 annually over 5-years 
o $     802,000 annually over 10-years; 
o $ 1.2 million annually over 15-years; and 
o $ 6.0 million annually over 20-years; 

 
FY2027: Total Bond Issue $ 8.8 million 

o $                    0 annually over 5-years 
o $                    0 annually over 10-years; 
o $ 2.8 million annually over 15-years; and 
o $ 6.0 million annually over 20-years; 
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TABLE A ς Estimated Capital Trust Fund Cash Flow FY2023 ς FY2032 
 

 
 
¢Ƙƛǎ ǘŀōƭŜ ƛƭƭǳǎǘǊŀǘŜǎ ǘƘŜ /ŀǇƛǘŀƭ ¢Ǌǳǎǘ CǳƴŘΩǎ ό/¢Cύ ŎŀǎƘ Ŧƭƻǿ ƛƴŎƻǊǇƻǊŀǘƛƴƎ ŀƭƭ ŜȄƛǎǘƛƴƎ ƭƻŀƴ payments on previously authorized projects and the recommended 
projects for FY 2023. Cash funded projects in FY 2023 total $8.6 million and bond funded projects total $19.2 million. The bonds will be issued in FY 2023 and the 
first estimated loan payment of $1.6 million is anticipated to be made in FY 2024 as illustrated above on line 9. Line 7a & 7b in the table above includes all 
existing loan payments. Line 10 is a placeholder for the Comprehensive Wastewater Management Plan, which $750,000 is from new property tax growth that 
has been added in line 3. Lines 11 and 12 include estimates on future cash appropriations for capital to be financed from the General Fund and Capital Trust 
Fund reserves. One-time additional resources to be added to the fund are included on lines 2 through 4Φ ¢ƘŜ ǇŜǊŎŜƴǘŀƎŜ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ǘǊǳǎǘ ŦǳƴŘΩǎ ŎǳǊǊŜƴǘ ȅŜŀǊ 
resources that are committed in any year are less than the Administrative Code limit of 80% (line 16) indicating that the fund has the capacity to absorb more 
debt financed projects in future years. 
 

 

FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027 FY2028 FY2029 FY2030 FY2031 FY2032

1 Beginning Trust Fund Balance 16,143,987$  15,338,364$  13,753,467$  13,405,010$  13,629,990$  14,836,659$  17,345,674$  20,809,159$  24,830,300$  29,554,617$  

Resources:

2 Investment Earnings 177,584            168,722            151,288            147,455            149,930            163,203            190,802            228,901            273,133            325,101            

3 Transfer From General Fund 12,068,968     13,120,692     14,198,709     15,303,677     16,436,269     16,847,176     17,268,355     17,700,064     18,142,566     18,596,130     

4 General Fund Reserves 4,187,306        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        

5 Total Current Year Resources 16,433,858     13,289,414     14,349,997     15,451,132     16,586,199     17,010,379     17,459,157     17,928,965     18,415,699     18,921,231     

6 Total Available Resources 32,577,845     28,627,778     28,103,464     28,856,142     30,216,189     31,847,038     34,804,831     38,738,124     43,245,999     48,475,848     

Commitments:

7a Existing Debt Service Payments Capital Fund (5,858,799)      (5,271,085)      (4,352,210)      (4,144,595)      (3,551,670)      (3,229,415)      (3,008,815)      (2,889,859)      (2,671,459)      (2,453,119)      

7b Existing Debt Service Payments Enterprise Funds (1,183,675)      (1,138,560)      (1,096,195)      (1,046,125)      (1,007,045)      (480,750)           (158,325)           (152,100)           (116,725)           (108,275)           

8 Authorized Unissued Debt Prior Years CIP ($14m) (1,509,701)      (1,476,870)      (1,444,039)      (1,411,208)      (1,378,377)      (1,280,546)      (1,249,665)      (1,218,784)      (1,187,904)      (1,157,023)      

9 Estimated Debt Service on FY23 CIP ($19m) (1,637,796)      (1,606,010)      (1,574,224)      (1,542,438)      (1,510,652)      (1,478,867)      (1,447,081)      (1,415,295)      (1,383,509)      

10 Comprehensive Wastewater Management Plan (New Growth) (750,000)           (1,500,000)      (2,250,000)      (3,000,000)      (3,750,000)      (3,750,000)      (3,750,000)      (3,750,000)      (3,750,000)      (3,750,000)      

11 Public Roads Program (3,750,000)      (3,850,000)      (3,950,000)      (4,050,000)      (4,150,000)      (4,250,000)      (4,350,000)      (4,450,000)      (4,550,000)      (4,650,000)      

12 Other Cash Program (4,187,306)      -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        

13 Total Current Year Commitments (17,239,481)   (14,874,311)   (14,698,454)   (15,226,152)   (15,379,531)   (14,501,364)   (13,995,672)   (13,907,824)   (13,691,382)   (13,501,926)   

14 Increase (Decrease) in Trust Fund (805,623)           (1,584,897)      (348,457)           224,980            1,206,668        2,509,015        3,463,485        4,021,141        4,724,317        5,419,305        

15 Ending Trust Fund Balance 15,338,364$  13,753,467$  13,405,010$  13,629,990$  14,836,659$  17,345,674$  20,809,159$  24,830,300$  29,554,617$  34,973,922$  

16 Commitments as a % of Available Resources (max = 80%) 53% 52% 52% 53% 51% 46% 40% 36% 32% 28%

17  Amount of available trust fund resources CY (max = 80%) 8,822,795        8,027,912        7,784,317        7,858,762        8,793,421        10,976,266     13,848,193     17,082,675     20,905,417     25,278,753     

ESTIMATED CAPITAL TRUST FUND CASH FLOW
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TABLE B ς Estimated Capital Trust Fund Capacity Five-Year Plan 
 

 
 
Including the proposed FY 2023 capital program, it is estimated the Capital Trust Fund would have to absorb approximately $158 million in projects over the next 
10-years. Based on the Capital Trust Fund available resources, it exceeds the maximum allowable commitment of 80% as shown on line 16. Cash financed capital 
is estimated at $74 million and bond financed capital is estimated at $84 million through FY 2027. This also includes the General Fund contributing an additional 
$9.2 million in one-time use of reserves on selected projects over the five-year period. The estimated annual loan payments on the bonds are illustrated on lines 
9a through 9e.  

FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027 FY2028 FY2029 FY2030 FY2031 FY2032

1 Beginning Trust Fund Balance 16,143,987$  15,338,364$  13,753,467$  11,021,750$   7,465,394$      4,227,521$      1,433,392$      (209,418)$         (1,417,014)$     (1,941,141)$     

Resources:

2 Investment Earnings 177,584            168,722            151,288            121,239              82,119                 46,503                 15,767                 -                          -                          -                          

3 Transfer From General Fund 12,068,968     13,120,692     14,198,709     15,303,677      16,436,269      16,847,176      17,268,355      17,700,064      18,142,566      18,596,130      

4 General Fund Reserves 4,187,306        2,286,781        1,079,067        1,082,865         630,000              -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

5 Total Current Year Resources 16,433,858     15,576,195     15,429,064     16,507,781      17,148,388      16,893,679      17,284,122      17,700,064      18,142,566      18,596,130      

-                        -                        -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

6 Total Available Resources 32,577,845     30,914,559     29,182,531     27,529,531      24,613,783      21,121,200      18,717,514      17,490,646      16,725,552      16,654,989      

Commitments:

7a Existing Debt Service Payments Capital Fund (5,858,799)      (5,271,085)      (4,352,210)      (4,144,595)        (3,551,670)        (3,229,415)        (3,008,815)        (2,889,859)        (2,671,459)        (2,453,119)        

7b Existing Debt Service Payments Enterprise Funds (1,183,675)      (1,138,560)      (1,096,195)      (1,046,125)        (1,007,045)        (480,750)            (158,325)            (152,100)            (116,725)            (108,275)            

8 Authorized Unissued Debt Prior Years CIP ($14m) (1,509,701)      (1,476,870)      (1,444,039)      (1,411,208)        (1,378,377)        (1,280,546)        (1,249,665)        (1,218,784)        (1,187,904)        (1,157,023)        

9a Estimated Debt Service on FY23 CIP ($20m) -                        (1,637,796)      (1,606,010)      (1,574,224)        (1,542,438)        (1,510,652)        (1,478,867)        (1,447,081)        (1,415,295)        (1,383,509)        

9b Estimated Debt Service on FY24 CIP ($25.1m) -                        (2,383,260)      (2,334,357)        (2,285,454)        (2,236,551)        (2,187,647)        (1,918,681)        (1,876,380)        (1,834,079)        

9c Estimated Debt Service on FY25 CIP ($16.3m) -                        (1,420,763)        (1,392,848)        (1,364,934)        (1,337,020)        (1,309,106)        (1,204,210)        (1,178,605)        

9d Estimated Debt Service on FY26 CIP ($7.9m) -                          (698,429)            (684,661)            (670,893)            (657,125)            (643,356)            (629,588)            

9e Estimated Debt Service on FY27 CIP ($8.8m) -                          (750,298)            (735,700)            (721,102)            (706,504)            (691,905)            

10 Comprehensive Wastewater Management Plan (New Growth) (750,000)           (1,500,000)      (2,250,000)      (3,000,000)        (3,750,000)        (3,750,000)        (3,750,000)        (3,750,000)        (3,750,000)        (3,750,000)        

11 Public Roads Program (3,750,000)      (3,850,000)      (3,950,000)      (4,050,000)        (4,150,000)        (4,250,000)        (4,350,000)        (4,450,000)        (4,550,000)        (4,650,000)        

12 Other Cash Program (4,187,306)      (2,286,781)      (1,079,067)      (1,082,865)        (630,000)            (150,000)            -                          -                          -                          -                          

13 Total Current Year Commitments (17,239,481)   (17,161,092)   (18,160,781)   (20,064,137)     (20,386,262)     (19,687,808)     (18,926,932)     (18,907,660)     (18,666,693)     (18,370,302)     

14 Increase (Decrease) in Trust Fund (805,623)           (1,584,897)      (2,731,717)      (3,556,356)        (3,237,873)        (2,794,129)        (1,642,810)        (1,207,596)        (524,127)            225,828              

15 Ending Trust Fund Balance 15,338,364$  13,753,467$  11,021,750$  7,465,394$      4,227,521$      1,433,392$      (209,418)$         (1,417,014)$     (1,941,141)$     (1,715,313)$     

16 Commitments as a % of Available Resources (max = 80%) 53% 56% 62% 73% 83% 93% 101% 108% 112% 110%

17 Amount of available trust fund resources CY (max = 80%) 8,822,795        7,570,555        5,185,244        1,959,488         (695,236)            (2,790,848)        (3,952,921)        (4,915,143)        (5,286,252)        (5,046,311)        

ESTIMATED CAPITAL TRUST FUND CASH FLOW ANALYSIS
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DEBT POSITION ANALYSIS 
 
A.  Type And Purpose Of Debt 
 
The Town sells bonds to finance major capital improvements that require large cash outlays. General Obligation Bonds 
(G.O.B) have been sold to fund capital improvements managed by various municipal operations such as schools, public 
works, marine, recreationΣ ŎƻƴǎŜǊǾŀǘƛƻƴΣ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ ¢ƻǿƴΩǎ 9nterprise Fund operations. General Obligation Bonds are 
supported by the full faith and credit of the Town and is repaid from property taxes collected from both current and 
future property owners throughout the term of the debt, except for the bonds issued to fund most capital 
improvements for Enterprise Fund operations. Although property taxes are pledged as collateral for Enterprise Funds, 
most of the Dh.Ωǎ are repaid with revenue generated by the Enterprise Funds and not property taxes. This arrangement 
provides for a more favorable borrowing rate on Enterprise Fund debt. Alternatively, Enterprise Funds would have to 
ƛǎǎǳŜ ǿƘŀǘ ŀǊŜ ǊŜŦŜǊǊŜŘ ǘƻ ŀǎ άwŜǾŜƴǳŜ .ƻƴŘǎέΣ ǿƘƛŎƘ ǿƻǳƭŘ ǘȅǇƛŎŀƭƭȅ ŎŀǊǊȅ ƳǳŎƘ ƘƛƎƘŜǊ ƛƴǘŜǊŜst rates because the 
collateral is Enterprise Fund revenue as opposed to property taxes.  
 
Properly structured municipal debt is tax exempt. This feature is attractive to many investors who, in turn, require less 
interest than they would from non-tax-exempt investments. Typical rates for municipal bonds over the past several 
years have been in the 1.5% to 3% range. Rates have remained low as the economy is making municipal bonds more 
attractive for highly rated communities. When netted out against inflation, municipal borrowing costs, especially for 
strong credit worthy Towns such as Barnstable is desirable. 
 
The Town operates several Enterprise Funds that includes an airport, two golf courses, wastewater treatment facility, 
solid waste transfer station, water supply operations, four marinas, Sandy Neck Beach Park, the Hyannis Youth & 
Community Center, and the Public, Educational and Government Access channels. These funds are expected to repay 
their debt from the revenues they generate unless it is determined that a General Fund contribution is necessary to 
provide for some fee mitigation. In addition, the Town has borrowed on behalf of the Community Preservation Fund 
(CPF), which was created by general legislation to enable towns in the Commonwealth to acquire open space and to 
finance recreation, community housing, and historic preservation projects. The CPF, a special revenue fund, is funded 
with 3% surtax on each real estate tax bill. The Commonwealth provides a partial matching program for the surtax billed 
from a state trust account, which is funded by real estate transfer taxes. The matching program is expected to decline as 
more communities adopt the CPF. 
 

B.  Current Debt Position 
 
As of June 30, 2021, the Town of Barnstable had total bonded debt outstanding of $113.6 million. The townΩǎ long-term 
debt increased by $11.7 million during FY 2021. The Town issued $27.8 million of long-term debt, of which $9.6 million 
was for governmental activities and $18.2 million was for business-type activities. The Town refunded $4.7 million of 
long-term debt. A total of $11.6 million in long-term debt principal was retired. 
 
Projected Debt Payments by Project and Fund 
 
The following four tables set forth the projected General Obligation Bond (G.O.B.) payments by issue for both the 
¢ƻǿƴΩǎ ƎƻǾŜǊƴƳŜƴǘŀƭ Ŧunds and the enterprise funds. There are also several low-cost financing loans through the 
Massachusetts Clean Water Trust (MCWT) for sewer construction and water system improvements.  
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Bonds Payable Schedule ς Governmental Funds (Excludes Enterprise Fund Debt) 
 

  
Original Interest Outstanding 

 
Maturities Loan Rate at June 30, 

General Obligation Bonds Payable: Through Amount (%) 2021 

Municipal Purpose Refunding of 2012 2023  $10,037,900  2.00 - 4.00  $1,618,500  

Municipal Purpose Bonds of 2014 2024  6,248,000  2.00 - 3.00  1,515,000  

Municipal Purpose Refunding of 2015 2027  5,265,500  2.00 - 4.50  2,321,000  

Municipal Purpose Bonds of 2015 2035  3,089,000  2.00 - 4.50  2,070,000  

Municipal Purpose Bonds of 2016 2036  12,113,000  2.00 - 4.00  8,370,000  

Municipal Purpose Refunding of 2016 2028  1,674,000  2.00 - 4.00  763,000  

Municipal Purpose Bonds of 2017 2037  5,105,700  3.00 - 4.00  3,365,000  

Municipal Purpose Bonds of 2018 2038  6,840,000  3.00 - 5.00  6,380,000  

Municipal Purpose Bonds of 2019 2039  8,266,800  3.00 - 5.00  6,970,000  

Municipal Purpose Bonds of 2020 2040  8,049,100  2.00 - 5.00  7,510,000  

Municipal Purpose Refunding of 2021 2031  2,529,450  4.00 - 5.00  2,529,450  

Municipal Purpose Bonds of 2021 2041  4,315,100  2.00 - 5.00  4,315,100  

     Subtotal Governmental General Obligation Bonds Payable 
 

$47,727,050 

     Direct Borrowings Payable: 
    

MCWT Title V Bond of 2002 2023 200,000 3.00 ς 5.25 20,408 

MCWT Title V Bonds of 2006 2026 400,000 0.00 100,000 

MCWT Title V Bond of 2007 2027 200,000 0.00 60,00 

     Subtotal Governmental Direct Borrowings Payable 
  

$180,408 

     Special Assessment Bonds Payable:     

Roadway Improvement Bonds of 2021 2036 2,745,000 1.20 - 2.00 2,745,000 

Total Bonds Payable 
   

$50,562,458 

Add: Unamortized premium on bonds 
   

$3,203,334 

Total Bonds Payable, net 
   

$53,855,792 

 
Debt service requirements for principal and interest for Governmental Bonds Payable in future fiscal years are as 
follows: 
 

General Obligation Bonds Payable 
 

Direct Borrowings Payable 
Year Principal Interest Total 

 
Year Principal Interest Total 

2022 $6,249,050 $1,790,401 $8,039,451 

 
2022 $40,204 $765  $40,969  

2023 5,481,000 1,531,939 7,012,939 

 
2023 40,204 255 40,459  

2024 4,394,000 1,323,484 5,717,484 

 
2024 30,000 0 30,000  

2025 3,640,500 1,139,610 4,780,110 

 
2025 30,000 0  30,000  

2026 3,316,500 975,030 4,291,530 

 
2026 30,000 0  30,000  

2027 2,842,000 827,466 3,669,466 

 
2027 10,000 0 10,000  

2028 2,631,000 710,233 3,341,233 

 
Total $180,408  $1,020  $181,428  

2029 2,516,500 598,664 3,115,164 

     2030 2,493,000 497,206 2,990,206 

     2031 2,248,500 397,956 2,646,456 

     2032 2,100,000 328,114 2,428,114 

     2033 2,045,000 265,112 2,310,112 
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2034 1,970,000 205,820 2,175,820 

     2035 1,660,000 152,256 1,812,256 

     2036 1,395,000 107,994 1,502,994 

     2037 915,000 69,830 984,830 

     2038 790,000 44,684 834,684 

     2039 510,000 23,528 533,528 

     2040 380,000 11,170 391,170 

     2041 150,000 3,000 153,000      

Total $47,727,050  $11,003,497  $58,730,547  

      
On February 9, 2021, the Town issued $2,745,000 in taxable bonds for private road betterments, which are due to 
mature in 2036. The Commonwealth approved Special Legislation to allow the Town to issue special assessment debt for 
the repair of private roads. The Town has assessed betterments to the property owners who abut the improved 
roadways. Betterment collections are used to pay the debt service associated with the special assessment debt. The 
Town is liable to pay the debt service costs regardless of whether the assessment payments are made by the property 
owners. The betterment is secured via the lien process and payment would be made upon transfer of the property if a 
balance were outstanding. As of June 30, 2021, there are no delinquent receivables. 
 
Bonds Payable Schedule ς Enterprise Funds 

  
 Original   Interest  Outstanding  

 
Maturities   Loan   Rate   at June 30,  

General Obligation Bonds Payable: Through   Amount   (%)  2021 

Airport Enterprise Fund 2039  $2,848,900  2.00 - 5.00   $1,815,000  

     Golf Course Enterprise Fund 2037      3,313,200  2.00 - 5.00  1,757,000  

Add: unamortized premium 
   

                    61,483  

Total Golf Course Enterprise Fund Bonds Payable, net 
 

              $1,818,483  

     Solid Waste Enterprise Fund 2027          526,400  2.00 - 4.50                   $210,500  

     Wastewater Enterprise Fund 2041      7,053,700  2.00 - 5.00                $5,567,300  

     Water Supply Enterprise Fund 2041    15,655,700  2.00 - 5.00             11,359,500  

Add: unamortized premium 
   

                 319,000  

Total Water Supply Bonds Enterprise Fund Payable, net 
 

           $11,678,500  

     Marina Enterprise Fund 2037      4,114,250  2.00 - 4.00                1,620,750  

Add: unamortized premium 
   

                    143,246  

Total Marina Enterprise Fund Bonds Payable, net 
  

              $1,763,996  

     Sandy Neck Enterprise Fund 2031      1,860,200  2.00 - 4.125                   595,200  

Add: unamortized premium    124,800 

Total Sandy Neck Enterprise Fund Bonds Payable, net   $720,000 

     Hyannis Youth and Community Center 2041      9,702,000  2.00 - 4.50                6,602,700  

Add: unamortized premium 
   

                 398,462  

Total Hyannis Youth and Community Center Bonds Payable, net 
 

              $7,001,162  

     Subtotal Enterprise Funds General Obligation Bonds Payable, net            $30,574,941  
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Direct Borrowings Payable:         

Wastewater - MCWT 2033 19,391,750  0.00 - 2.00                8,723,044  

Water Supply - MCWT 2046 24,431,223  2.00                20,449,953  

     Subtotal Enterprise Funds Direct Borrowings Payable 
 

           $29,172,997  

     Total Bonds Payable, net 
   

 $59,747,938  

 
Debt service requirements for principal and interest for Enterprise Bonds Payable in future fiscal years are as follows: 
 

General Obligation Bonds Payable 
 

Direct Borrowings Payable 

Year  Principal  Interest  Total 
 

Year  Principal  Interest  Total 

2022 $3,225,950  $1,074,212  $4,300,162  

 
2022 $1,924,325 $439,555 $2,363,880 

2023 3,239,000 945,278 4,184,278 

 
2023 1,964,074 472,002 2,436,076 

2024 3,106,000 812,312 3,918,312 

 
2024 1,969,569 435,519 2,405,088 

2025 3,124,500 679,674 3,804,174 

 
2025 1,850,822 405,855 2,256,677 

2026 2,798,500 553,558 3,352,058 

 
2026 1,887,853 376,563 2,264,416 

2027 2,738,000 452,964 3,190,964 

 
2027 1,925,672 346,642 2,272,314 

2028 1,544,000 357,348 1,901,348 

 
2028 1,964,297 316,069 2,280,366 

2029 1,088,500 296,872 1,385,372 

 
2029 1,565,527 286,012 1,851,539 

2030 1,067,000 250,304 1,317,304 

 
2030 1,554,931 256,895 1,811,826 

2031 991,500 207,404 1,198,904 

 
2031 1,586,226 227,563 1,813,789 

2032 905,000 174,596 1,079,596 

 
2032 1,245,979 201,306 1,447,285 

2033 905,000 147,438 1,052,438 

 
2033 1,271,137 178,195 1,449,332 

2034 895,000 122,592 1,017,592 

 
2034 861,135 158,038 1,019,173 

2035 895,000 98,478 993,478 

 
2035 877,952 142,666 1,020,618 

2036 875,000 74,364 949,364 

 
2036 895,151 126,943 1,022,094 

2037 710,000 50,716 760,716 

 
2037 789,446 110,860 900,306 

2038 460,000 31,462 491,462 

 
2038 713,505 96,877 810,832 

2039 400,000 20,564 420,564 
 

2039 727,178 84,396 811,574 

2040 335,000 11,476 346,476 
 

2040 576,700 73,270 649,970 

2041 225,000 4,500 229,500  2041 587,433 63,526 650,959 

Totals $29,527,950 $6,366,112 $35,894,062  2042 467,209 53,550 517,759 

     2043 475,247 43,338 518,585 

     2044 486,548 32,882 519,430 

     2045 498,118 22,178 520,296 

     2046 509,963 11,220 521,183 

    
 

Totals $29,172,997 $4,961,918 $34,134,915 
 
The Town has entered into several loan agreements with the Massachusetts Clean Water Trust (MCWT) for which the 
Town has recorded the total amount of debt outstanding. However, as of June 30, 2021, the Town has not incurred 
$609,500 of the eligible construction costs related to the projects and as a result has not yet received the corresponding 
loan proceeds from MCWT. Accordingly, the Town has recorded $609,500 as an intergovernmental receivable in its  
basic financial statements, as of June 30, 2021.  
 
The Town is scheduled to be subsidized by the MCWT on a periodic basis for principal in the amount of $148,109 
and interest costs for $24,325. The principal subsidies are guaranteed.  
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The Town is subject to various debt limits by statute and may issue additional general obligation debt under the normal 
debt limit. At June 30, 2021, the Town had the following authorized and unissued debt: 
 

Purpose  Amount 

Sewer projects $49,242,2970 

Water projects 1,935,985 

Airport projects 35,150,550 

School improvements 5,430,648 

Cotuit Bay entrance channel dredging project 4,075,233 

Private road repairs 165,736 

Clear vegetation and obstruction project 300,000 

Golf Course Improvements 959,179 

Town Hall security improvements 1,908,596 

Police Facility 1,146,464 

Bismore Park 375,000 

Patrol Vessel 310,000 

HYCC Facility Improvements 1,644,600 

Solid Handling Upgrades Construction 8,500,000 

Public Bridget Maintenance and Repairs 500,000 

Emergency Generator Implementation Plan 615,250 

Totals $112,260,211 
 
Much of the authorized and unissued debt for Airport projects will be rescinded in the future as they have received 
grants from the Federal Aviation Administration and Massachusetts Department of Transportation for their projects 
eliminating the need to borrow funds. 
   

C.  General Obligation Debt ς Credit Ratings 
 
Several factors determine the amount of debt the Town can afford to maintain. These include the strength of the local 
economy, the wealth of the community, and the amount of debt sold by overlapping jurisdictions (Barnstable County 
Government, Cape Cod Regional Transit Authority, and Cape Cod Regional Technical High School), future capital needs, 
ǘƘŜ ƭƻŎŀƭ ŜŎƻƴƻƳȅ ŀǎ ǿŜƭƭ ŀǎ ǘƘŜ ¢ƻǿƴΩǎ ŦƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ ǇƻǎƛǘƛƻƴΣ ŀŘƳƛƴƛǎǘǊŀǘƛǾŜ ŎŀǇŀōƛƭƛǘƛŜǎΣ ŀƴŘ ƭŜǾŜƭ ƻŦ Ǉƭŀƴƴing. These 
factors, as well as many others, ƛƴŦƭǳŜƴŎŜ ǘƘŜ ¢ƻǿƴΩǎ ōƻƴŘ ǊŀǘƛƴƎ - ŀƴ ŜǾŀƭǳŀǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ¢ƻǿƴΩǎ ŀōƛƭƛǘȅ ǘƻ ǊŜǇŀȅ ŘŜōǘ ŀǎ 
determined by the rating agencies. System improvements such as programmatic budgeting, an administrative code, 
policy planning based on a five-ȅŜŀǊ ŦƻǊŜŎŀǎǘΣ ŀƴŘ ŦƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ ŦǳƴŘ ƳŀƴŀƎŜƳŜƴǘ ƘŀǾŜ ƘŜƭǇŜŘ ǘƘŜ ¢ƻǿƴΩǎ ǇƻǎƛǘƛƻƴΦ  
 
In February 2021, the Town Treasurer conducted a $2.789 million bond sale, which required a rating to be assigned to it 
prior to the sale. In their most recent bond rating analysis dated February 2021 {ǘŀƴŘŀǊŘ ϧ tƻƻǊΩǎ ό{ϧtύ ŀŦŦƛǊƳŜŘ ǘƘŜ 
'AAA' rating on the Town's outstanding debt with a stable outlook. S&P cited the following reasons for their rating and 
stable outlook: Long Term Rating: AAA/Stable                    New Barnstable GO Long Term Rating: AAA/Stable Affirmed 
 
Under our criteria, titled "Ratings Above The Sovereign: Corporate And Government RatingsτMethodology And 
Assumptions," published Nov. 19, 2013, we rate Barnstable higher than the nation because we think the town can 
maintain better credit characteristics than the nation in a stress scenario based on its predominantly locally derived 
revenue base and our view that pledged revenue supporting bond debt service is at limited risk of negative sovereign 
intervention. In 2020, local property taxes generated nearly 70% of revenue, which demonstrated a lack of dependence 
on central government revenue.  
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The town's general creditworthiness reflects our opinion of its:  

¶ Very strong economy, with access to a broad and diverse metropolitan statistical area (MSA); 

¶ Very strong management, with strong financial policies and practices under our Financial Management Assessment 
(FMA) methodology; 

¶ Strong budgetary performance, with operating surpluses in the general fund and at the total governmental fund 
level in fiscal 2020, as well as reflecting some continued risk associated with the pandemic on near-term operations; 

¶ Very strong budgetary flexibility, with an available fund balance in fiscal 2020 of 27% of operating expenditures; 

¶ Very strong liquidity, with total government available cash at 23.3% of total governmental fund expenditures and 
5.3x governmental debt service, and access to external liquidity we consider strong; 

¶ Strong debt and contingent liability profile, with debt service carrying charges at 4.4% of expenditures and net direct 
debt that is 39.7% of total governmental fund revenue, as well as low overall net debt at less than 3.0% of market 
value and rapid amortization, with 74.9% of debt scheduled to be retired in 10 years, but a large pension and other 
postemployment benefit (OPEB) obligation and the lack of a plan to sufficiently address the obligation; and 

¶ Strong institutional framework score. 
 
¢ƘŜ ŘŜǎŎǊƛǇǘƻǊ ǳǎŜŘ ōȅ {ϧt ŦƻǊ ǘƘƛǎ ǊŀǘƛƴƎ ƛǎ άtǊƛƳŜ LƴǾŜǎǘƳŜƴǘ DǊŀŘŜέΦ Strong bond ratings generally reduce interest 
expense to service the debt as well as bond insurance costs. Additionally, strong bond ratings enhance the prestige of 
the community within the financial markets and are a vote of confidence by the rating agency that the municipality is 
pursuing a sound financial course. This AAA rating reflects sound credit quality with associated very low risk and should 
result in future low borrowing costs for the Town.  
 
¢ƘŜ ¢ƻǿƴ ƻŦ .ŀǊƴǎǘŀōƭŜ Ƙŀǎ ƳŀƛƴǘŀƛƴŜŘ ƛǘǎ ōƻƴŘ ǊŀǘƛƴƎ ŦǊƻƳ {ǘŀƴŘŀǊŘ ϧ tƻƻǊΩǎ ƻŦ AAA, which was upgraded in June of 
2007. 
 
It is important to understand that no single ratio or factor determines a General Obligation Bond rating or fully 
encompasses the fiscal health of a municipality. The factors must be taken as a group. Other debt ratios, as well as 
economic and administrative factors account for the differences in ratings. A growing community can afford more debt 
than a non-growth community, and a community with more income wealth can afford more debt than a poorer 
community can. 
  
Generally, bond ratings do not change suddenly but respond more to long-range trends. The stable outlook reflects 
{ϧtΩǎ view of the town's very strong budgetary flexibility and liquidity, further supported by a strong economy. As such, 
they do not expect to change the rating in the next two years. However, dramatic changes are key indicators of fiscal 
health and can result in an immediate rating change. In projecting bond ratios, it is important to review the sensitivity of 
the ratios to changes in the economy. 
 
9ȄǘǊŀŎǘ ŦǊƻƳ {ǘŀƴŘŀǊŘ ϧ tƻƻǊΩǎ /ǊŜŘƛǘ tǊƻŦƛƭŜ ƻŦ .ŀǊƴǎǘŀōƭŜ 5ŀǘŜŘ CŜōǊǳŀǊȅ пΣ нлнм 
 
άThe rating reflects our opinion of Barnstable's very strong economy, supported by a wealthy tax base and high income. 
In addition, we think the town's continued maintenance of very strong budgetary flexibility, with available reserves 
averaging about 25% of expenditures during the past three fiscal years, due to positive financial performance and very 
strong management; further support our view of the rating. Although we think long-term retirement liabilities and costs 
and potential additional debt could pressure the budget, we believe that the town will likely manage these costs 
appropriately and that additional debt will likely remain relatively affordable due to Barnstable's size and wealthy tax 
base.έ 
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D.  General Obligation Debt - Limitations 
 
There are legal limitations that govern the issuance of municipal debt. Under Massachusetts statutes, the debt limit of 
the Town of Barnstable is 5 percent of the valuation of taxable property as last equalized by the State Department of 
Revenue. The Town can authorize debt up to this amount without State approval. The current debt limitation for the 
Town of Barnstable is close to $801.6 ƳƛƭƭƛƻƴΣ ǿƘƛŎƘ ƛǎ ǎƛƎƴƛŦƛŎŀƴǘƭȅ ƘƛƎƘŜǊ ǘƘŀƴ ǘƘŜ ¢ƻǿƴΩǎ ƻǳǘǎǘŀƴŘƛƴƎ ƎŜƴŜǊŀƭ 
obligation debt that is subject to this limitation. It should be pointed out that much of the existing Town debt does not 
factor into this limitation. There are categories of general obligation debt that are exempt from, and do not count 
against the debt limit such as certain school bonds, water bonds, solid waste disposal facility bonds, and water pollution 
abatement revenue bonds. 
 
TownΩǎ 9ǉǳŀƭƛȊŜŘ ±ŀƭǳŀǘƛƻƴ ό9v±ύ $16,031,005,100 
Debt Limit ς 5% of EQV 801,550,405 
Less:  
Outstanding Debt Applicable to Limit 69,205,033 
Authorized and Unissued Debt 112,260,211 
  Legal Debt Margin $620,085,161 
% of debt limit debt applicable to the limit 22.64% 
 

E.  General Obligation Debt - Affordability 
 
Debt analysis, future debt projections, and general obligation bond ratios help determine the amount of general 
obligation debt the Town can afford to issue and support. The table on the following page illustrates the various debt 
Ǌŀǘƛƻǎ ŎƻƳǇŀǊŜŘ ǘƻ ƴŀǘƛƻƴŀƭ ƳŜŘƛŀƴǎ ǊŜǇƻǊǘŜŘ ōȅ {ǘŀƴŘŀǊŘ ŀƴŘ tƻƻǊΩǎΦ !ǎ ǎƘƻǿƴΣ .ŀǊƴǎǘŀōƭŜΩǎ Ǌŀǘƛƻǎ ǎƘƻǿ ƳƻŘŜǊŀǘŜ 
amounts of debt. However, there are a number of factors not directly under the control of the Town, which can 
influence key General Obligation (G.O.) bond ratios. Several of the G.O. bond ratios are very sensitive to these 
uncontrollable factors, and the assumptions used to project their growth can play an important role in future debt 
policy. Some of these factors are: 
 
Overlapping Debt.  Overlapping debt is the G.O. debt that is issued by other government entities whose jurisdictions 
include the citizens of Barnstable. The Town also has to be aware of the debt management practices of overlapping 
jurisdictions. The primary entities that have an impact on the Town are Barnstable County, Cape Cod Regional 
Vocational Technical School District, fire districts, and the regional transportation authority. Overlapping debt combined 
ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ ¢ƻǿƴΩǎ ƻǿƴ ŘƛǊŜŎǘ ŘŜōǘ ƛǎ ŀ ǘǊue measure of the G.O. debt burden placed on the citizens. To determine an 
ƛǎǎǳŜǊΩǎ ƻǾŜǊŀƭƭ DΦhΦ ŘŜōǘ ōǳǊŘŜƴΣ ƻǾŜǊƭŀǇǇƛƴƎ ŘŜōǘ ƛǎ ŀŘŘŜŘ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ƛǎǎǳŜǊΩǎ ƻǿƴ ƻǳǘǎǘŀƴŘƛƴƎ DΦhΦ ŘŜōǘΦ LŦ ƻǘƘŜǊ 
overlapping jurisdictions pursue aggressive capital improvements proƎǊŀƳǎΣ ǎƻƳŜ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ¢ƻǿƴΩǎ ŘŜōǘ Ǌŀǘƛƻǎ ǿƛƭƭ 
increase. Therefore, it is important to be aware of not only our G.O. debt issuance plans, but also those of other 
surrounding jurisdictions.   

Direct and Overlapping Governmental Activities Debt 

As of June 30, 2021 

Town of Barnstable, Massachusetts 
Debt 

Outstanding 
Percentage 

Applicable (1), (2) 

Share of 
Overlapping 

Debt 

Debt repaid with property taxes and user charges: 
   Barnstable County $22,991,188  17.00% $3,910,801  

Cape Cod Regional Technical High School 66,050,000 27.00% 17,833,500  

Barnstable Fire District 1,975,000 100.00% 1,975,000  

Centerville-Osterville-Marston Mills Fire District 1,427,551 100.00% 1,427,551  

Cotuit Fire District 2,842,104 100.00% 2,842,104  

Hyannis Fire District 16,455,000 100.00% 16,455,000  
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Subtotal, overlapping debt   44,443,956  

Town direct debt   53,855,792  

Total direct and overlapping debt   $98,299,748  

 
(1) County expenses, including debt service, are assessed upon the towns within the county in proportion to their taxable valuation. 
(2) The fire districts are special governmental units. The Town serves as a collecting agent for taxes and transfers funds directly to the fire districts 

on a weekly basis. 

 
Property Assessments. Several key debt ratios ǳǎŜ ǇǊƻǇŜǊǘȅ Ǿŀƭǳŀǘƛƻƴǎ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ŎŀƭŎǳƭŀǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ŘŜōǘ ōǳǊŘŜƴΦ LŦ ǘƘŜ ¢ƻǿƴΩǎ 
property values were to rise, debt ratios will continue to improve. 

 
Town of Barnstable Debt Ratios 

 
Current Status   Criteria 
0.51% Direct Debt - General Fund Debt Service as a % of the ¢ƻǿƴΩǎ Equalized Property 

Valuation as calculated by the state. 
Formula ς Total Government Obligation Bonds Debt Service ÷ Equalized Valuation 

     

{ǘŀƴŘŀǊŘ ϧ tƻƻǊΩǎ ǊŀǘŜǎ ǘƘƛǎ ŀǎ [ƻǿ ό[Ŝǎǎ ǘƘŀƴ о҈ύ 
 

5.57%    Municipal Debt Burden ς Current Year 

Formula - Total Government Obligation Bonds Debt Service · Total General Fund 
Expenditures 

 

    {ǘŀƴŘŀǊŘ ϧ tƻƻǊΩǎ ǊŀǘŜǎ ǘƘƛǎ ŀǎ [ƻǿ ό.Ŝƭƻǿ у҈ύ 
 
$2,322                 Net Debt Per Capita 

Formula ς Governmental Fund Debt (Short + Long Term Debt) ÷ Town population 
 

    {ǘŀƴŘŀǊŘ ϧ tƻƻǊΩǎ ǊŀǘŜǎ ǘƘƛǎ ŀǎ [ƻǿ όōŜƭƻǿ ϷнΣлллύ 
 

$327,725   Per Capita Market Value 
    Formula ς Equalized Valuation ÷ Population  
    Standard ϧ tƻƻǊΩǎ ǊŀǘŜǎ ǘƘƛǎ ŀǎ 9ȄǘǊŜƳŜƭȅ {ǘǊƻƴƎ (Above $100,000) 
 

F.  Administrative Polices In Relation To Debt 
 
¢Ƙƛǎ ǎŜŎǘƛƻƴ ǇǊƻǾƛŘŜǎ ǇƻƭƛŎƛŜǎ ƎƻǾŜǊƴƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ ƳŀƴŀƎŜƳŜƴǘ ƻŦ ŘŜōǘ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ ¢ƻǿƴ ǘƘŀǘ ŀǊŜ ƛƴŎƭǳŘŜŘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ¢ƻǿƴΩǎ 
Administrative Code. 
 
Debt Refinancing 
 
wŜŦǳƴŘƛƴƎ όƻǊ ǊŜŦƛƴŀƴŎƛƴƎύ ōƻƴŘǎ ŀǊŜ ŎƘŀǊŀŎǘŜǊƛȊŜŘ ŀǎ ŜƛǘƘŜǊ ŎǳǊǊŜƴǘ ǊŜŦǳƴŘƛƴƎΩǎ ƻǊ ŀŘǾŀƴŎŜ ǊŜŦǳƴŘƛƴƎΩǎΦ ! ŎǳǊǊŜƴǘ 
refunding is one in which the outstanding (refunded) bonds are redeemed within 90 days of the date the refunding 
bonds are issued. In an advance refunding, the refunded bonds are redeemed more than 90 days from the date the 
refunding bonds are issued. Changes to federal tax law in late 2017 eliminated the ability of governments to issue tax-
ŜȄŜƳǇǘ ŀŘǾŀƴŎŜ ǊŜŦǳƴŘƛƴƎ ōƻƴŘǎΦ ¢ŀȄŀōƭŜ ŀŘǾŀƴŎŜ ǊŜŦǳƴŘƛƴƎΩǎ ƻŦ ǘŀȄ-exempt or taxable bonds are still permitted. 
However, if this opportunity is reintroduced, an advance refunding of outstanding debt shall only be considered when 
present value savings of at least 3% of the principal amount of the refunded bonds are produced, unless: (1) a debt 
restructuring is necessary or (2) bond covenant revisions are necessary in order to facilitate the ability to provide 
services or to issue additional debt. The Town, in collaboration with its Financial Advisor, will continually monitor the 
municipal bond market conditions to identify refinancing opportunities. An analysis shall be conducted when necessary 
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to determine whether debt financing, cash purchase, or leasing is the most cost effective method of financing for the 
Town.   
 
General Obligation Debt 
 
1. All debt shall be financed within the limitations of Proposition 2½ with the exception of debt related to Enterprise 

Funds, gifts, and betterments. The requirements for such financing shall be an expenditure of at least $250,000 and 
a useful life in excess of five years. 

 
2. The term of long-term debt generally shall not exceed the expected useful life of the capital asset being financed 

and, in no case, shall it exceed twenty years. 
 
3. The ratio of Net Debt (Total outstanding Town of Barnstable General Obligation debt less reimbursements) to Total 

Assessed Valuation shall not exceed 1.5%. This excludes debt of overlapping jurisdictions.  
 
The debt-to- assessed value ratio for the Town of Barnstable is 0.71%. 
 
4. The ratio of Debt Service to Total Expenditures (operating expenditures and debt service combined) shall not exceed 

15%.   
 
¢ƘŜ ¢ƻǿƴΩǎ ŘŜōǘ ŎƻǾŜǊŀƎŜ Ǌŀǘƛƻ ƛǎ 5.57%. 
 
5. The Town shall target a Standard and Poor's (S&P) debt to income ratio of 8%. The S&P ratio is calculated by dividing 

Overall Net Debt per Capita by Income per Capita. 
 
¢ƘŜ ¢ƻǿƴΩǎ ŘŜōǘ-to-income per capita ratio is 6.6%. 
 
6. Current revenue should be committed annually to provide sufficient "Pay-as-you-go" financing so that at the end of 

five years, annual contributions from current revenues amount to 10% of new debt to be issued. 
 
The Town currently exceeds this requirement by a significant margin. The Town intends to spend over $28 million in 
ǘƘŜ ƴŜȄǘ ŦƛǾŜ ȅŜŀǊǎ ŀǎ άǇŀȅςas-you-Ǝƻέ ŀƴd anticipates financing about $87 million in capital with new debt issues 
resulting in a 35/65 ratio. 
 
7. Excess appropriated bond issues shall be placed into a "bond repayment fund account" at the end of a project 

completion. The only purpose of the "bond repayment fund account" shall be 1) to make bulk principal pay-downs 
against general bond debt, or 2) to be used to pay down the principal on any bond issue at the time of refinancing as 
provided for in Section 1.04C herein. 

 
The Town currently has no balance in this fund. Unspent bond proceeds are redirected to new eligible projects. 
 
Capital Trust Fund 
 
A Capital Trust Fund has been established for the purpose of financing debt service for recommended Capital 
Improvements tǊƻƎǊŀƳ ǇǊƻƧŜŎǘǎΣ ŀǎ ŎƻƴǘŀƛƴŜŘ ǿƛǘƘƛƴ ǘƘŜ ¢ƻǿƴΩǎ five-year capital improvements plan. 
 
1. The Capital Trust Fund will be funded through a general operation set aside of at least $1.9 million annually. The 

estimated commitment for FY 2023 is approximately $12 million. This is expected to increase by 2.5% for the next 5 
years. 
 

2. The Capital Trust Fund shall not be utilized for any purpose other than that stated herein. 
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3. The criteria for reviewing capital project eligibility for Capital Trust Fund borrowing include the following: 
a. The capital project shall have a financing term of 20 years or less, 
b. The capital project shall have a minimum project cost of $250,000, 
c. The capital project is approved by the Town Council for funding through an appropriation and loan order 

submitted by the Town Manager. 
 

4. The Capital Trust Fund will have a commitment restriction on the fund, such that obligated estimates from 
authorized orders shall not exceed, at any one time, more than 80% of the amount in the fund as of the close of the 
fiscal year prior to the next debt service authorization, unless recommended by the Town Manager. 
 

5. The Capital Trust Fund shall otherwise function in accordance with related financial policies of the Town. 
 
 

G.  Debt Summarized 
 
A responsible debt management program is an integral part of municipal ŦƛƴŀƴŎŜΦ ! ¢ƻǿƴΩǎ ŘŜōǘ Ƴǳǎǘ ōŜ ǎǘǊǳŎǘǳǊŜŘ ǘƻ 
reflect the underlying, long-term economic prospects of the community. There are statutory requirements and market 
ŦƻǊŎŜǎ ŀǘ ǿƻǊƪ ǘƻ ǊŜƎǳƭŀǘŜ ŀ ŎƻƳƳǳƴƛǘȅΩǎ ŀōƛƭƛǘȅ ǘƻ ōƻǊǊƻǿΦ /ƻƴǘƛƴǳƛƴƎ ŘƛǎŎƭƻǎǳǊŜΣ ŀǎ ǊŜǉǳƛǊŜŘ ƻn an annual basis to the 
bond markets, provides a powerful incentive for a municipality to keep its financial house in order. This analysis has 
emphasized the importance of credit ratings because, in effect, these are municipal finance report cards. A good credit 
rating should be guarded jealously, since it is not easily obtained, but can be lost quickly without vigilance and sound 
financial management. 
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PART V ς TOWN MANAGER RECOMMENDATIONS   
 

Project Recommendation Rationale 
 
Several factors were taken into consideration when determining which projects to recommend for funding in Fiscal Year 
2023. In addition to the scoring by the senior staff, funding considerations are directed towards projects that had 
received previous funding, and therefore, are ready for the next stage of development; projects that would contribute to 
the economic development of the Town; projects that would preserve important infrastructure components of the 
Town; projects that improve high usage assets; projects that have outside funding available to offset the costs or can be 
covered by user fees; and projects that have an important public safety component associated with them. The 
recommended projects total $48 million. The General Fund totals $27 million, the Enterprise Funds total $21.6 million, 
and the CWMP totals $5.2 million. Funding for the Enterprise Fund programs consists of using $2 million of Enterprise 
Fund reserves and $19.6 million in new borrowing authorizations. The grant funds received will reduce the amount of 
any bonds authorized or reserves needed to finance ǘƘŜ !ƛǊǇƻǊǘ 9ƴǘŜǊǇǊƛǎŜ CǳƴŘΩǎ ŎŀǇƛǘŀƭ ǇǊƻƎǊŀƳΦ ¢he bonds issued for 
the Enterprise Fund projects are expected to be paid back with Enterprise Fund revenues with the exception of the HYCC 
Mechanical Improvements. Funding for the General Fund portion of the program consists of $4.1 million in General Fund 
reserves, $3.7 million Capital Trust Fund (CTF) reserves, $19 million in new borrowing authorizations, and the transfer of 
$21,000 remaining funds from a previously appropriated project. Lastly, we are recommending $1.5 million in reserves 
and $3 million borrowing under the Sewer Construction & Private Way Improvement Special Revenue Fund, and 
$750,000 in Capital Trust Fund reserves for the Comprehensive Wastewater Management Plan (CWMP) 
 

Comprehensive Wastewater Management Plan Project Recommendations  
 

  
Funding Source 

Council 
Order  

Number 
Project Name 

Sewer 
Construction 

Fund  
Reserves 

Capital 
Trust 
Fund  

Reserves 

Bond Issue Transfers Total 

Comprehensive Wastewater Management Plan 
    

2022-081 Effluent Disposal Alternatives  250,000   750,000   -     -     1,000,000  

2022-082 Old Craigville Road Sewer Expansion  600,000   -     -     -     600,000  

2022-083 Shootflying Hill Road Sewer Expansion  375,000   -     -     -     375,000  

2022-084 Old Yarmouth Road Sewer Expansion  275,000   -     -     -     275,000  

2022-085 Nitrogen Removal Improvements at WPCF  -     -     3,000,000   -     3,000,000  

Total Comprehensive Wastewater Management Plan  $1,500,000  $750,000   $3,000,000   $-     $5,250,000  

 

Enterprise Funds Project Recommendations 
 

  
Funding Source 

Council Order  
Number 

Project Name 
Enterprise 

Fund  
Reserves 

Grants Bond Issue Transfers Total 

2022-086 Pump Station Rehabilitation Program  -     -     2,860,000   -     2,860,000  

2022-087 720 Main Street Pump Station Replacement   -     -    11,000,000   -     11.000,000  

2022-088 Water Pollution Control Facility Improvements  -     -     330,000   -     330,000  

2022-089 
Sewer System Rehabilitation / Infiltration and 
Inflow Removal 

 -     -     760,000   -     760,000  

2022-090 Crane Truck 247 Replacement  165,000   -      -     165,000  

2022-091 
Replacement of Truck 254 with a new ¾ ton 
pickup 

 70,000   -     -     -     70,000  

Total Water Pollution Control Enterprise Fund Projects  $235,000   $-     $14,950,000   $-     $15,185,000  
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Enterprise Funds Recommendations Continued 
 

  
Funding Source 

Council 
Order  

Number 
Project Name 

Enterprise 
Fund  

Reserves 
Grants Bond Issue Transfers Total 

2022-092 Pipe Replacement and Upgrade Program   -     -     1,050,000   -     1,050,000  

2022-093 
Straightway Treatment Plant, 217 Straightway, 
Hyannis 

 -     -     1,000,000   -     1,000,000  

2022-094 
Ocean Street Water Main Looping Project, 
Construction 

 -     -     480,000   -     480,000  

2022-095 
Wells, Pump Stations, Treatment Plant  Repair & 
Upgrade Program 

 200,000   -     -     -     200,000  

2022-096 Mary Dunn 1: Water Storage Tank Repainting  65,000   -     -     -     65,000  

Total Water Supply Enterprise Fund Projects  $265,000   $-     $2,530,000   $-     $2,795,000  
       
2022-097 Container Unit Replacement  50,000   -     -     -     50,000  

2022-098 Generator Replacement  130,000   -     -     -     130,000  

2022-099 
Transfer Station  Maintenance Building 
Improvements 

 242,347   -     -     -     242,347  

Total Solid Waste Enterprise Fund Projects  $422,347   $-     $-     $-     $422,347  

       
2022-130 Replace 1992 ARFF Equipment - Airport #820   -     -     978,000   -     978,000  

2022-131 
Reporting, Testing, Mitigation, Monitoring (PFOS 
Soils) Phase IV 

 105,000   -     -     -     105,000  

2022-132 PFAS Mitigation Design and Implementation  1,004,000   -     -     -     1,004,000  

2022-133 
Replacement of Circa 1997 Mo-Gas and Diesel 
Fuel Con-Vault, Gas Boy & Alarm 

 -     -     1,200,000   -     1,200,000  

Total Airport Enterprise Fund Projects  $1,109,000   $-     $2,178,000   $-     $3,287,000  

       
Total All Enterprise Funds  $2,031,347   $-    $19,658,000   $-    $21,689,347  
 

General Fund Project Recommendations  
 

  
Funding Source 

Council 
Order  

Number 
Project Name 

General 
Fund  

Reserves 

Capital 
Trust Fund 
Reserves 

Bond Issue Transfers Total 

2022-100 Public Roads Maintenance  -     3,750,000   -     -     3,750,000  

2022-103 
Ocean Street Sidewalks and Kalmus Beach 
Entrance Project Construction 

 -     -     2,950,000   -     2,950,000  

2022-105 Snows Creek Culvert  -     -     1,400,000   -     1,400,000  

2022-106 Emergency Generator Implementation Plan  431,313   -     -     -     431,313  

2022-109 Cape Cod Airfield Fuel Tank  231,000   -     -     -     231,000  

2022-112 
Centerville Recreation Playground & Site 
Improvements 

 -     -     827,376   -     827,376  

2022-114 
Beach Parking Lot Rehabilitation - Keyes 
Memorial Beach 

 290,000   -     -     -     290,000  

2022-116 Long Pond Fishway Design and Permitting  50,000   -     -     -     50,000  

2022-117 
aŎ/ŀǊǘƘȅΩǎ [ŀƴŘƛƴƎ 5ƛƴƎƘȅ 5ƻŎƪ 5ŜǎƛƎƴ 
and Permitting   

 44,000   -     -     21,000   65,000  

2022-118 
Mill Pond Fishway Design, Permitting, and 
Construction  

 120,000   -     -     -     120,000  

2022-119 Town Wide Bulkhead Assessments  150,000   -     -     -     150,000  

2022-120 
Replace Measurement Compliance Unit (F-
350 or equivalent)   

 80,000   -     -     -     80,000  

Total Infrastructure Projects $1,396,313  $3,750,000  $5,177,376  $21,000  $10,344,689  
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The recommended projects for the General Fund - Continued 
 

  
Funding Source 

Council 
Order  

Number 
Project Name 

General Fund  
Reserves 

Capital Trust 
Fund 

Reserves 
Bond Issue Transfers Total 

2022-104 DPW Offices Expansion Design  283,989   -     -     -     283,989  

2022-107 Town Hall Mechanical Improvements  -     -     2,025,852   -     2,025,852  

2022-108 
School Administration Building 
Mechanical Cooling Upgrades 

 -     -     1,906,100   -     1,906,100  

2022-110 
Barnstable Police Department 
Improvements 

 -     -     1,167,321   -     1,167,321  

2022-111 
Hyannis Youth & Community Center 
Facility Mechanical Improvements 

 -     -     1,770,000   -     1,770,000  

2022-113 
IŀǘƘŀǿŀȅΩǎ tƻƴŘ .ŀǘƘƘƻǳǎŜ ŀƴŘ {ƛǘŜ 
Improvements 

 -     -     450,000   -     450,000  

2022-115 
Marine & Environmental Affair 
Interior Improvements 

 289,604   -     -     -     289,604  

Total Municipal Facilities Projects  $573,593   $-    $7,319,273   $-     $7,892,866  

       
2022-101 

Monitoring and Management Plan 
Report  - Freshwater Ponds  

 136,400   -     -     -     136,400  

2022-102 Stormwater Improvements at Ponds  350,000   -     -     -     350,000  

Total Water Quality Projects  $486,400   $-     $-     $-     $486,400  

       

2022-121 
Barnstable High School/Intermediate 
School Roof Top Unit Ventilator 
Replacement 

 -     -     4,156,984   -     4,156,984  

2022-122 
District Wide Door and Window 
Replacement  

 -     -     1,000,000   -     1,000,000  

2022-123 
BWB/BCIS/Centerville Emergency 
Generators 

 650,000   -     -     -     650,000  

2022-124 
Barnstable High School Tennis Court 
Replacement 

 -     -     1,622,000   -     1,622,000  

2022-125 
Transportation / Facilities Fuel Pump 
& Vehicle Lift Replacement  

 60,000   -     -     -     60,000  

2022-126 
BPS Campus Wide Paving and 
Sidewalk Repair 

 350,000   -     -     -     350,000  

2022-127 
Campus Wide Mechanical Upgrades 
(Burners, Boilers, HVAC & Pump 
Systems) 

 250,000   -     -     -     250,000  

2022-128 Flooring Replacement and Upgrades  100,000   -     -     -     100,000  

2022-129 Electric Utility Transformer Upgrade  300,000   -     -     -     300,000  

Total School Facilities Projects $1,710,000 $- $6,778,984 $- $8,488,984 

       
Total General Fund Projects  $4,166,306   $3,750,000  $19,275,633   $21,000  $27,212,939  
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Additional Project Recommendations  
Applications for the following list of projects are expected to be submitted to the Community Preservation Committee 
for consideration of funding from the Community Preservation Fund. Once the Community Preservation Committee has 
acted upon the request, an appropriation order will be presented to the Town Council for its consideration. Some of 
these projects may come forward for funding requests in FY 2022 and the others in FY 2023. These funding requests will 
fall outside of the Capital Program funding cycle.   
 
 

LISTING OF CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS WITH POTENTIAL CPC FUNDING: 
 

DEPT PRIORITY PROJECT TITLE FY 2023 

CSD 4 Town Recreation Field Improvements Project ς Bay Lane Ballfields 140,000 

CSD 12 Osterville Playground 1,352,336 

DPW 22 Cotuit Memorial Park Restoration 451,951 

DPW 29 Cape Cod Rail Trail Ext. Shared Use Path 1,770,000 

DPW 39 West Barnstable Railroad Depot Restoration 102,120 

DPW 38 Zion Union Heritage Museum Improvements 457,390 

  
TOTAL CPC MATCHED PROJECTS $4,273,797 

    PROJECT WAITING FOR COMPLETION OF MANAGEMENT PLAN: 
 

DEPT PRIORITY PROJECT TITLE FY 2023 

DPW 6 Ponds Solution Permitting and Implementation $150,000 

 
The project listed above will be presented to the Town Council for funding consideration once the management plan has 
been completed with a recommended solution and cost estimate.
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Comprehensive Wastewater Management Plan Project Descriptions 
 
PROJECT:  CWMP-23 DEPARTMENT PRIORITY:  1 of 16                             2022-081 

 
Project Working Title:  Effluent Disposal Alternatives 
 
Project Location: Various / TBD 
 
Project Description: This project ǿƛƭƭ ŎƻƴǘƛƴǳŜ ǘƘŜ ¢ƻǿƴΩǎ ŜŦŦƻǊǘǎ ǘƻ ƛŘŜƴǘƛŦȅΣ ŜǾŀƭǳŀǘŜΣ ŘŜǎƛƎƴΣ ǇŜǊƳƛǘ ŀƴŘ ŜǾŜƴǘǳŀƭƭȅ 
construct expanded effluent disposal facilities. This request is for follow up work to build on previous evaluations and 
planning efforts. Work is anticipated to include further investigation of potential effluent disposal opportunities, 
including geotechnical investigations, modeling, preliminary design, public outreach, and regulatory review.      
 
Project Justification: In 2020, the Town completed a groundwater-modeling project to quantify the amount of effluent 
that can be disposed of at the Barnstable WPCF. The study concluded that the WPCF is nearing the limits of its disposal 
capacity and that additional effluent disposal capacity will be required to accommodate the significant increase in flows 
ǇǊƻǇƻǎŜŘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ¢ƻǿƴΩǎ /ƻƳǇǊŜƘŜƴǎƛǾŜ ²ŀǎǘŜǿŀǘŜǊ aŀƴŀƎŜƳŜƴǘ tƭŀƴ ό/²atύΦ ¢ƘŜ ¢ƻǿƴ Ƙŀǎ ŀƭǎƻ ŦǳƴŘŜŘ ŀƴ ŜŦŦƭǳŜƴǘ 
location study to explore alternative disposal options, which is an on-going effort and will inform the work to be 
conducted during this project. The CWMP calls for an additional 2.1 MGD to be treated at the Barnstable WPCF over the 
course of the next 30 years. This appropriation will allow the Town to continue progress towards a solution to this 
important issue. This prƻƧŜŎǘ ƛǎ ƛŘŜƴǘƛŦƛŜŘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ¢ƻǿƴΩǎ /²atΦ 
 
Impact of Denial/Postponement: Locating and developing expanded effluent disposal facilities is one of the most critical 
components of the CWMP. Failing to find expanded effluent disposal capacity would delay wastewater expansion 
ŜŦŦƻǊǘǎΦ ²ŀǘŜǊ ǉǳŀƭƛǘȅ ǿƛƭƭ ŎƻƴǘƛƴǳŜ ǘƻ ŘŜƎǊŀŘŜ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ¢ƻǿƴΩǎ ǿŀǘŜǊǿŀȅǎ ŀǎ ǎŜǿŜǊ ǇǊƻƧŜŎǘǎ ŀǊŜ Ǉǳǘ ƻƴ ƘƻƭŘΦ 
 

Project Cost Estimates:     FY 2023 Future FY 

Design & Permitting $1,000,000 TBD 

Construction or Acquisition - TBD 

Total Project Cost $1,000,000 TBD 

 
Basis for Cost Estimates: In-House Cost Estimate. Future construction costs cannot be estimated at this time. 
 

Project Estimated Completion Date:  FY 2030 Design & Permit (months) 36 Construction (months) TBD 

Cost/Description FY 2023 and Follow-On Years: 

Fiscal Year Cost Project Description/Components 

2023 $1,000,000 Evaluation, Preliminary Design, Permitting 

2024 TBD Final Design, Permitting 

2025 TBD TBD 

2026 TBD TBD 

2027 TBD TBD 

 
Source of Funding:  Sewer Construction and Private Way Fund Reserves $250,000 and Capital Trust Fund $750,000. 
Hydrogeological studies may be eligible for State Revolving Fund (SRF) funding as a planning project. Design/permitting 
is not eligible for SRF funding. Construction may be eligible for SRF funding and funding from the Cape Cod and Islands 
Water Protection Fund. 
 
Operating Budget Impact now or in future:  N/A, request is engineering 
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Wastewater Treatment Facility Effluent Disposal Sand Beds 
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PROJECT:  CWMP-23 DEPARTMENT PRIORITY:  3 of 16                             2022-082 

 
Project Working Title:  Old Craigville Road Sewer Expansion ς Survey and Preliminary Design 
 
Project Location: Old Craigville Road and adjacent 
neighborhoods, Centerville 
 
Project Description: Expanding sewer to properties located on 
Old Craigville Road and adjacent neighborhoods. This project 
will include the installation of mostly gravity sewer, some low-
pressure sewer and at least one municipal pump station. The 
properties served will feed to the infrastructure to be installed 
as part of the Strawberry Hill Road Sewer Expansion Project. 
This project area has been identified as a needs area for 
nitrogen removal, pond protection, and drinking water well 
protection and as a result, this project was identified in Phase 
1 of the Comprehensive Wastewater Management Plan 
(CWMP). This request is to fund survey and preliminary design 
for the project. Construction is anticipated to begin in FY2026. 
 
Project Justification: The northern portions of the project area 
have been identified as a needs area for nitrogen removal 
within the Centerville River Watershed by Massachusetts 
Estuaries Program (MEP) modeling as well as drinking water well protection (COMM Water supply wells). The southerly 
portion of the project area has been identified as a needs area for pond protection as residences in this area are located 
in close proximity to Red Lily Pond and Lake Elizabeth and are completely dependent upon on-site solutions to address 
their wastewater. As a result, the project area was identified as a needs area for nitrogen removal and pond protection 
and the project has been identified in Phase 1 of the CWMP as requiring sewer expansion. This project will install 
approximately 6.6 miles of sewers, connect approximately 440 properties to municipal sewer, collect approximately 
49,000 gallons per day of wastewater, and remove approximately 4.9 kg/day of nitrogen from the Centerville River 
Watershed.   
 
Impact of Denial/Postponement: ¢ƘŜ ŀǊŜŀ ǿƻǳƭŘ ǊŜƳŀƛƴ ǳƴǎŜǿŜǊŜŘ ǿƘƛŎƘ ƛǎ ƛƴŎƻƴǎƛǎǘŜƴǘ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ ¢ƻǿƴΩǎ /²atΦ  
Furthermore, the Centerville River Watershed, COMM drinking water wells, Red Lily Pond and Lake Elizabeth would 
continue to receive nutrients and pollutants from septic systems. 
 

Project Cost Estimates:     FY 2023 Future FY 

Design & Permitting $600,000 $1,400,000 

Construction or Acquisition - $14,500,000 

Project Management - $250,000 

Project Contingency - $2,000,000 

All Other Cost - $250,000 (Police Details) 

Total Project Cost $600,000 $18,400,000 

 
Basis for Cost Estimates: Department of Public Works Engineering 
 

Project Estimated Completion Date:  2023 
(survey), 2025 (design/permitting) 2029 
(construction) 

Design & Permit 
(months) 

36 Construction (months) 36-48 

Cost/Description FY 2023 and Follow-On Years: 

Fiscal Year Cost Project Description/Components 
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2023 $600,000 Survey and Preliminary Design 

2024 $1,400,000 Final Design and Permitting 

2025 - - 

2026 $17,000,000 Construction 

 
Source of Funding:  Sewer Construction and Private Way Fund Reserves. Design/permitting is not eligible for State 
Revolving Fund (SRF) funding. Construction may be eligible for SRF funding and funding from the Cape Cod and Islands 
Water Protection Fund. 
 
Operating Budget Impact now or in future:  This request is for engineering. Construction of the project will increase 
WPCD operating costs because of increased routine maintenance, personnel needs, electricity, etc. associated with the 
new infrastructure. Revenue will be generated in the form of sewer assessments and sewer usage fees. Construction is 
anticipated to be completed in FY 2029 so operating expenses and revenue is not projected until that time. 
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PROJECT:  CWMP-23 DEPARTMENT PRIORITY:  4 of 16                             2022-083 

 
Project Working Title:  Shootflying Hill Road Sewer Expansion ς Survey and Preliminary Design 
 
Project Location: Shootflying Hill Road and adjacent 
neighborhoods, Centerville 
 
Project Description: Expanding sewer to properties located 
within the roadways adjacent on Shootflying Hill Road. This 
project will include the installation of mostly gravity sewer, 
some low-pressure sewer and at least one municipal pump 
station. The project area has been identified as a needs area 
for nitrogen removal and pond protection and as a result, this 
project was identified in Phase 1 of the Comprehensive 
Wastewater Management Plan (CWMP). This request is to 
fund survey and preliminary design for the project. 
Construction is anticipated to begin in FY2027. 
 
Project Justification: Shootflying Hill Road is anticipated to be 
sewered in coordination with the Vineyard Wind 2 Route. This 
project would utilize the infrastructure installed in Shootflying 
Hill Road to reduce nutrient loading in the Centerville River 
Watershed as well as to Lake Wequaquet. The southern half of 
the project area has been identified as a needs area for nitrogen removal within the Centerville River Watershed by 
Massachusetts Estuaries Program (MEP) modeling. Additionally, many residences in this project area are located in close 
proximity to Lake Wequaquet and are completely dependent on-site solutions to address their wastewater needs. Most 
properties close to the lake have high groundwater, making replacing on-site septic systems very expensive. In recent 
years, Lake Wequaquet has experienced declining water quality. As a result, the project area was identified as a needs 
area for nitrogen removal and pond protection and the project was identified in Phase 1 of the CWMP. This project will 
install approximately 4.0 miles of sewers, connect approximately 240 properties to municipal sewer, collect 
approximately 34,000 gallons per day of wastewater, and remove approximately 3.4 kg/day of nitrogen from the 
Centerville River Watershed.   
 
Impact of Denial/Postponement: The area would remain unsewered, the Centerville River Watershed and Lake 
Wequaquet would continue to receive nutrients and pollutants from septic systems, and residents adjacent to the lake 
would be subject to high costs to replace failed septic systems. 
 

Project Cost Estimates:     FY 2023 Future FY 

Design & Permitting $375,000 $875,000 

Construction or Acquisition - $9,500,000 

Project Management - $250,000 

Project Contingency - $1,350,000 

All Other Cost - $150,000 (Police Details) 

Total Project Cost $375,000 $12,125,000 

 
Basis for Cost Estimates: Department of Public Works Engineering 
 

Project Estimated Completion Date:  2024 
(survey), 2026 (design/permitting) 2028 
(construction) 

Design & Permit (months) 36 Construction (months) 24 
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Cost/Description FY 2023 and Follow-On Years: 

Fiscal Year Cost Project Description/Components 

2023 $375,000 Survey and Preliminary Design 

2024 - - 

2025 $875,000 Final Design and Permitting 

2026 - - 

2027 $11,250,000 Construction 

 
Source of Funding: Sewer Construction and Private Way Fund Reserves. Design/permitting is not eligible for State 
Revolving Fund (SRF) funding. Construction may be eligible for SRF funding and funding from the Cape Cod and Islands 
Water Protection Fund. 
 
Operating Budget Impact now or in future:  This request is for engineering. Construction of the project will increase 
WPCD operating costs because of increased routine maintenance, personnel needs, electricity, etc. associated with the 
new infrastructure. Revenue will be generated in the form of sewer assessments and sewer usage fees. Construction is 
anticipated to be completed in FY 2028 so operating expenses and revenue is not projected until that time. 
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PROJECT:  CWMP-23 DEPARTMENT PRIORITY:  5 of 16                             2022-084 

 
Project Working Title:  Old Yarmouth Road Sewer Expansion ς Survey and Preliminary Design 
 
Project Location: Old Yarmouth Road, Yarmouth Road, 
Joaquim Road, Bodick Road, and Ferndoc Street 
 
Project Description: This project will expand sewer to the 
north of Route 28 and east of Yarmouth Road. This project 
would provide municipal sewer to businesses and residences 
on Yarmouth Road, Old Yarmouth Road, Joaquim Road, Bodick 
Road, and Ferndoc Street. The Planning and Development 
Department has identified this area as a region requiring 
sewer expansion to promote economic development. The 
Hyannis Water Systems Maher drinking water wells, which 
have experienced contamination over the years, are located 
immediately adjacent to the proposed sewer expansion area. 
As a result, this project was identified in Phase 1 of the 
Comprehensive Wastewater Management Plan (CWMP) to 
address economic development and drinking water 
protection. This request is to fund survey and preliminary 
design for the project. Construction is anticipated to begin in 
FY2026. 
 
Project Justification: Businesses and residences in this area are completely dependent on on-site solutions to address 
their wastewater, which has restricted economic growth in the area. Additionally, the proposed sewer expansion area is 
entirely ƭƻŎŀǘŜŘ ǿƛǘƘƛƴ ǘƘŜ ½ƻƴŜ LL ǘƻ ǘƘŜ Iȅŀƴƴƛǎ ²ŀǘŜǊ {ȅǎǘŜƳΩǎ aŀƘŜǊ ŘǊƛƴƪƛƴƎ ǿŀǘŜǊ ǿŜƭƭǎΣ ǿƘƛŎƘ ƘŀǾŜ ŜȄǇŜǊƛŜƴŎŜŘ 
contamination over the years. As a result, this project was identified in Phase 1 of the Comprehensive Wastewater 
Management Plan (CWMP) to address economic development and drinking water protection. This project will install 
approximately 3.2 miles of sewers, connect approximately 130 properties to municipal sewer, collect approximately 
22,000 gallons per day of wastewater, and remove approximately 2.2 kg/day of nitrogen from the Lewis Bay Watershed.   
 
Impact of Denial/Postponement: The area would remain unsewered, growth would be limited to what traditional on-
site wastewater systems could sustain, and the adjacent drinking water wells would remain vulnerable to pollutants 
from septic systems. 
 

Project Cost Estimates:     FY 2023 Future FY 

Design & Permitting $275,000 $600,000 

Construction or Acquisition - $6,000,000 

Project Management - $200,000 

Project Contingency - $800,000 

All Other Cost - $150,000 (Police Details) 

Total Project Cost $275,000 $7,750,000 

 
Basis for Cost Estimates: Department of Public Works Engineering 
 

Project Estimated Completion Date:  2023 
(survey), 2025 (design/permitting) 2027 
(construction) 
 

Design & Permit (months) 36 Construction (months) 24 

Cost/Description FY 2023 and Follow-On Years: 
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Fiscal Year Cost Project Description/Components 

2023 $275,000 Survey and Preliminary Design 

2024 $600,000 Final Design and Permitting 

2025 - - 

2026 $7,150,000 Construction 

 
Source of Funding:  Sewer Construction and Private Way Fund Reserves. Design/permitting is not eligible for State 
Revolving Fund (SRF) funding. Construction may be eligible for SRF funding and funding from the Cape Cod and Islands 
Water Protection Fund. 
 
Operating Budget Impact now or in future:  This request is for engineering. Construction of the project will increase 
routine maintenance for the WPCD because of the new infrastructure being added to the system. Construction of the 
project will increase WPCD operating costs because of increased routine maintenance, personnel needs, electricity, etc. 
associated with the new infrastructure. Revenue will be generated in the form of sewer assessments and sewer usage 
fees. Construction is anticipated to be completed in FY 2027 so operating expenses and revenue is not projected until 
the following year. 
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PROJECT:  CWMP-23 DEPARTMENT PRIORITY:  2 of 16                             2022-085 

 
Project Working Title:  Nitrogen Removal Improvements at WPCF 
 
Project Location: 617 Bearses Way Hyannis, MA 02601 
 
Project Description: This project involves improvements to the 
Wastewater Pollution Control Facility process in order to 
reduce the average total nitrogen concentration of the treated 
effluent discharge from the facility to an average of 3 mg/L or 
less. This request is for design and permitting of the project.    
 
Project Justification: The WPCF is currently permitted to 
discharge treated effluent at a maximum nitrogen 
concentrations of 10 mg/L. The average concentration 
achieved by the facility is currently 6 mg/L. The intent of this 
project is to reduce this concentration to an average of 3 mg/L 
ƻǊ ƭŜǎǎΦ ¢ƘŜ ¢ƻǿƴΩǎ /ƻƳǇǊŜƘŜƴǎƛǾŜ ²ŀǎǘŜǿŀǘŜǊ aŀƴŀƎŜƳŜƴǘ 
Plan (CWMP) calls for an additional 2.1 MGD wastewater to be 
treated at the WPCF over the next thirty years. Reducing 
nitrogen concentration in plant effluent will reduce the total 
nitrogen load to the Lewis Bay watershed and minimize the 
number of required sewer projects in the Hyannis area to 
ƻŦŦǎŜǘ ǘƘŜ ƴƛǘǊƻƎŜƴ ƭƻŀŘΦ !ŘŘƛǘƛƻƴŀƭƭȅΣ ǊŜŘǳŎŜŘ ƴƛǘǊƻƎŜƴ ŎƻƴŎŜƴǘǊŀǘƛƻƴǎ ǿƛƭƭ ŜȄǇŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ ¢ƻǿƴΩǎ ƻǇǘƛƻƴǎ ŦƻǊ ŀƭǘŜǊƴŀǘƛǾŜ 
effluent disposal sites. This ǇǊƻƧŜŎǘ ƛǎ ƛŘŜƴǘƛŦƛŜŘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ¢ƻǿƴΩǎ /²atΦ 
 
Impact of Denial/Postponement: The Town will continue to treat to a total nitrogen concentration of 6 mg/L, limiting 
the ability to find viable alternative effluent disposal locations and potentially requirement further sewer expansion 
within Lewis Bay Watershed.   
 

Project Cost Estimates:     FY 2023 Future FY 

Design & Permitting $3,000,000 - 

Construction or Acquisition - $30,000,000 

Project Management - $1,000,000 

Project Contingency - $4,000,000 

Total Project Cost $3,000,000 $35,000,000 

 
Basis for Cost Estimates: Based on budgetary estimates provided by consultant. 
 

Project Estimated Completion Date:  2023 
(evaluation), 2025 (design/permitting), 2027 
(construction) 

Design & Permit (months) 24 Construction (months) 24 

Cost/Description FY 2023 and Follow-On Years: 

Fiscal Year Cost Project Description/Components 

2023  $3,000,000 Design and Permitting 

2024 - - 

2025  $35,000,000 Construction 

 
Source of Funding:  Sewer Construction and Private Way Fund Bond Issue. Design/permitting is not eligible for State 
Revolving Fund (SRF) funding. Construction may be eligible for SRF funding and funding from the Cape Cod and Islands 
Water Protection Fund. 
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Operating Budget Impact now or in future:  This request is for engineering. Construction will result in increased costs 
including routine maintenance, electricity, personnel, etc. for the WPCD. These costs will not be known until the on-
going evaluation is completed and a technology is selected. 
 

 
 

Clarifiers at the Wastewater Pollution Control Facility 
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Water Pollution Control Enterprise Fund Project Descriptions 
 

PROJECT:  WPC-23 DEPARTMENT PRIORITY:  1 of 9                               2022-086 

 
Project Working Title:  Pump Station Rehabilitation Program 
 
Project Location: 617 Bearses Way Hyannis, MA 02601  
 
Project Description: The purpose of this project is to carry out 
ŎǊƛǘƛŎŀƭ ǊŜǇŀƛǊǎ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ¢ƻǿƴΩǎ ǎŜǿŀƎŜ ǇǳƳǇ ǎǘŀǘƛƻƴǎ ŀǎ 
ƛŘŜƴǘƛŦƛŜŘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ¢ƻǿƴΩǎ нлмф ²ŀǎǘŜǿŀǘŜǊ tǳƳǇ {ǘŀǘƛƻƴ !ǎǎŜǘ 
Management Plan. The focus in FY23 is the rehabilitation of 
the Old Colony Pump Station. The rehabilitation effort at the 
Old Colony Pump Station is comprehensive and includes 
structural, mechanical, electrical, HVAC improvements. This 
request may cover the cost of design and construction of 
repairs to other WPCD pump stations as immediate needs 
arise.    
 
Project Justification: The 2019 Wastewater Pump Station 
Asset Management Plan evaluated 27 Town-owned sewage 
pump stations and prioritized the necessary improvements 
over a 20-year planning cycle. The pump stations were 
evaluated based on equipment condition, age, capacity, 
coastal resiliency, and energy efficiency. Necessary repairs 
were prioritized based on the likelihood and consequence of pump station failure. This request targets improvements 
that are deemed critical and in need of immediate repair. The Old Colony Pump Station serves downtown Hyannis and 
the surrounding area, pumping up to 800,000 gallons of sewage per day to the Barnstable Water Pollution Control 
Facility. The station was constructed in 1989 and most of the equipment has outlived its useful life. The discharge piping 
in the wet well is severely corroded and pipe failure is imminent. Ventilation improvements are required to prevent 
ŦǳǘǳǊŜ ŎƻǊǊƻǎƛƻƴ ŦǊƻƳ ƻŎŎǳǊǊƛƴƎΦ ¢ƘŜ ǇǳƳǇǎ ǎǳŦŦŜǊ ŦǊƻƳ ŎƘǊƻƴƛŎ ŎƭƻƎƎƛƴƎ ŀƴŘ ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ ǳǇƎǊŀŘŜŘ ǘƻ ŀ άƴƻƴ-ŎƭƻƎέ ǎǘȅƭŜ of 
pump with improved electrical efficiency. New lighting systems will also improve the electrical efficiency of the pump 
station. These improvements will extend the useful life of the Old Colony Pump Station by approximately 30 years. 
 
Impact of Denial/Postponement: LŦ ǘƘƛǎ ǇǊƻƧŜŎǘ ǿŜǊŜ ƴƻǘ ŦǳƴŘŜŘΣ ŎǊƛǘƛŎŀƭ ŎƻƳǇƻƴŜƴǘǎ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ¢ƻǿƴΩǎ ǎŜǿŀƎŜ ǇǳƳǇ 
stations would be at increased risk of failure. Pump station failure could result in sanitary sewer overflow into Town 
roadways, waterways, or into private properties, putting public health at risk. 
 

Project Cost Estimates:     FY 2023 Future FY 

Design & Permitting - $300,000 

Construction or Acquisition $2,175,000 $2,800,000 

Project Management $274,000 $350,000 

Project Contingency $411,000 $450,000 

Total Project Cost $2,860,000 $3,900,000 

 
Basis for Cost Estimates: Engineers Cost Estimate 
 

Project Estimated Completion Date:  FY 2023 Design & Permit (months) 1 Construction (months) 12 

Cost/Description FY 2023 and Follow-On Years: 

Fiscal Year Cost Project Description/Components 

2023 $2,860,000 Pump Station Rehabilitation  
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2024 $1,100,000 Pump Station Rehabilitation  

2025 $550,000 Pump Station Rehabilitation 

2026 $950,000 Pump Station Rehabilitation 

2027 $1,300,000 Pump Station Rehabilitation 

 
Source of Funding:  Water Pollution Control Enterprise Fund Bond Issue. An application has been submitted to the Clean 
Water State Revolving Fund for a low interest loan, which may be eligible for principal forgiveness. Subsidies may also be 
available from the Cape and Islands Water Protection Fund. 
 
Operating Budget Impact now or in future:  This project will reduce the amount of labor required to unclog pumps. 
Upgrading the HVAC systems will help prevent corrosion in the wet well which will help improve the longevity of the 
pump station equipment. Electrical efficiency improvements will reduce electric usage. 
 

 

 
 

OCPS wet well pipe and pipe support corrosion. 
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OCPS wet well electrical conduit corrosion 
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PROJECT:  WPC-23 DEPARTMENT PRIORITY:  2 of 9                               2022-087 

 
Project Working Title:  720 Main Street Pump Station Replacement 
 
Project Location: 725 Main Street Hyannis, MA 02601  
 
Project Description: This project request is for construction of 
a new pump station at 725 Main Street to replace the existing 
720 Main Street Pump Station. Modification of existing sewers 
to redirect flow from Sea Street to the new pump station to 
address capacity concerns with South Street sewers. 
 
Project Justification: The 720 Main Street Pump Station was 
constructed in 1972. The pump station serves sewers in the 
areas of West Main Street and Greenwood Avenue.  Because 
of its age, this station is in poor condition and has reached the 
end of its design life. The pump station has reached its 
pumping capacity and no new flows can be accepted at this 
ǇǳƳǇ ǎǘŀǘƛƻƴ ŀǘ ǘƘƛǎ ǘƛƳŜΦ ¢ƘŜ ¢ƻǿƴΩǎ нлмф tǳƳǇ {ǘŀǘƛƻƴ !ǎǎŜǘ 
Management Plan calls for the replacement of this pump 
station. Replacing this pump station with a larger pump station 
and redirecting sewer flow from the intersection of South 
Street and Sea Street to the new pump station provides the 
Town an opportunity to avoid a $4,000,000 pipe replacement project on South Street, which would cause major traffic 
disruptions on South Street for approximately one year. By shedding flow from the South Street sewers and delivering it 
to the new pump station, the South Street sewers will have sufficient capacity for future build out and those sewers 
could be relined rather than replaced. This project allows the Town to address both the condition and capacity of the 
720 Main Street Pump Station and the capacity of the South Street sewers in one project. This project resolves all 
remaining capacity issues within the Growth Incentive Zone (GIZ) in Hyannis. 
 
Impact of Denial/Postponement: If this project is not approved, the 720 Main Street Pump Station will remain at 
capacity and no new flows would be accepted for properties feeding this pump station. South Street sewers would need 
to be replaced to address existing capacity concerns in downtown Hyannis at a cost of over $4,000,000. Critical 
improvements would still be required for the existing 720 Main Street Pump Station. 
 

Project Cost Estimates:     FY 2023 Future FY 

Construction or Acquisition $7,400,000 - 

Project Management $850,000 - 

Project Contingency $2,450,000 - 

All Other Cost $300,000 - 

Total Project Cost $11,000,000 - 

 
Basis for Cost Estimates: Engineers Cost Estimate. This estimate includes money to pay for appraised value of the land 
ŀǎ ŎŀƭƭŜŘ ŦƻǊ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ǇǊƻǇŜǊǘȅΩǎ ŘŜŜŘ ǊŜǎǘǊƛŎǘƛƻƴΦ 
 

Project Estimated Completion Date:  FY 2024 Design & Permit (months) 2 Construction (months) 24 

Cost/Description FY 2023 and Follow-On Years: 

Fiscal Year Cost Project Description/Components 

2023  $11,000,000 725 Main Street Pump Station Construction 
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Source of Funding:  Water Pollution Control Enterprise Bond Issue. An application has been submitted to the Clean 
Water State Revolving Fund for a low interest loan, which may be eligible for principal forgiveness. Subsidies may be 
available from the Cape and Islands Water Protection Fund. This project would negate the need for a previously 
approved pipe replacement project on South Street. The balance of the previously approved South Street Sewer Rehab 
project (CIP #2019-134, $4,019,000) can be reallocated to this project budget. 
 
Operating Budget Impact now or in future:  This project will reduce reactive maintenance related to the upkeep of an 
aging pump station. A slight increase in electrical usage can be anticipated as part of this project, as the building 
footprint will be larger than the existing station. This will increase heating and ventilation costs. The upsized pump 
system will also increase the amount of electricity used at this station.   
 

 

 
 

Existing 720 Main Street Pump Station 
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PROJECT:  WPC-23 DEPARTMENT PRIORITY:  3 of 9                               2022-088 

 
Project Working Title:  Water Pollution Control Facility Improvements 
 
Project Location: 617 Bearses Way Hyannis, MA 02601  
 
Project Description: The purpose of this project is to carry out 
ŎǊƛǘƛŎŀƭ ǊŜǇŀƛǊǎ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ¢ƻǿƴΩǎ ²ŀǘŜǊ Pollution Control Facility 
over a five-ȅŜŀǊ ǇŜǊƛƻŘ ŀǎ ƛŘŜƴǘƛŦƛŜŘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ¢ƻǿƴΩǎ нлнм ²ŀǘŜǊ 
Pollution Control Facility Asset Management Plan. While many 
major components of the WPCF have been upgraded in recent 
years, this project will focus on improving all other supporting 
equipment that is at or past the end of its anticipated design 
life and in need of immediate replacement. Areas of work 
include sludge pumping rooms, effluent pumps, plant water 
system, office spaces, chemical transfer pumps, and other 
parts of the wastewater treatment process. The identified 
improvements include structural, architectural, electrical, 
mechanical, HVAC and process improvements to the facility.  
This request (Year 1) is to fund the design of repairs scheduled 
for Year 2 and Year 3 of this program.  
 
Project Justification: The Barnstable Water Pollution Control 
CŀŎƛƭƛǘȅ ǿŀǎ ƻǊƛƎƛƴŀƭƭȅ ŎƻƴǎǘǊǳŎǘŜŘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ мфолΩǎ ŀƴŘ Ƙŀǎ ōŜŜƴ ǳǇƎǊŀŘŜŘ ƴǳƳŜǊƻǳǎ ǘƛƳŜǎ ǎƛƴŎŜΦ ¢ƘŜ Ƴƻǎǘ ŎƻƳǇǊŜƘŜƴǎƛǾŜ 
upgrade occurred in 1980, and many of those processes continue to operate today. In order to ensure that the plant can 
continue to operate to its peak potential as equipment approaches the end of its design life, the Town carried out an 
Asset Management evaluation for the Water Pollution Control Facility. This grant-funded project identified 
approximately $4,000,000 in improvements to be carried out over the next five years. Carrying out these, improvements 
will extend the useful life of all remaining plant equipment by at least twenty years and will put the Town in excellent 
Ǉƻǎƛǘƛƻƴ ǘƻ ŀŎŎƻƳƳƻŘŀǘŜ ǘƘŜ ƴŜǿ Ŧƭƻǿǎ ǇǊƻǇƻǎŜŘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ¢ƻǿƴΩǎ /ƻƳǇǊŜƘŜƴǎƛǾŜ ²ŀǎǘŜǿŀǘŜǊ aŀƴŀƎŜƳŜƴǘ tƭŀƴ 
(CWMP). The WPCD is also carrying out a facility study (required by MassDEP) that will cover the next 30 years of plant 
operation while factoring in the future flows and loads of the CWMP. By acting upon the recommended improvements 
of the 2021 Asset Management Plan, the WPCD will be able to summarize those improvements within the 30-year 
facility plan and reduce the overall level of effort and cost of that project. 
 
Impact of Denial/Postponement: If this project is not approved, equipment will continue to operate past its expected 
design life. Facility staff will continue to fix things as they break which could result in extended equipment downtime 
and an increased likelihood of a DEP Groundwater Discharge Permit Violation. 
 

Project Cost Estimates:     FY 2023 Future FY 

Design & Permitting $330,000 - 

Construction or Acquisition - $3,029,000 

Project Management - $375,000 

Project Contingency - $375,000 

Total Project Cost $330,000 $3,779,000 

 
Basis for Cost Estimates: Engineers Cost Estimate 
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Project Estimated Completion Date:  FY 2023 Design & Permit (months) 9 Construction (months) - 

Cost/Description FY 2023 and Follow-On Years: 

Fiscal Year Cost Project Description/Components 

2023 $330,000 Year 1: Design of Year 2 and Year 3 Improvements 

2024 $1,009,000 Year 2: Improvements to Primary and Secondary Pump Rooms 

2025 $1,212,000 Year 3: Improvements to Office Building and Effluent Pump Rooms 

2026 $925,000 Year 4: Improvements to Headworks Building and Mechanics Building 

2027 $633,000 Year 5: Improvements to Secondary Clarifier #3 

 
Source of Funding:  Water Pollution Control Enterprise Fund Bond Issue. Construction may be eligible for State 
Revolving Fund (SRF) funding and funding from the Cape Cod and Islands Water Protection Fund. 
 
Operating Budget Impact now or in future:  Routine preventative maintenance will continue with less time spent 
carrying out reactive maintenance and equipment repair. 
 

 
 

Plant water system, installed in 1980 
 

 
 

WPCD Effluent Pumps, installed in 1980 
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PROJECT:  WPC-23 DEPARTMENT PRIORITY:  5 of 9                               2022-089 

 
Project Working Title:  Sewer System Rehabilitation ς Infiltration and Inflow Removal 
 
Project Location: 617 Bearses Way Hyannis, MA 02601  
 
Project Description: The purpose of this project is to carry out 
sewer rehabilitation targeting areas within the existing sewer 
collection system that are in need of repair. Efforts will include 
pipe relining, pipe replacement, and manhole rehabilitation. 
This project targets sources of infiltration and inflow into the 
¢ƻǿƴΩǎ ǎŜǿŜǊ ǎȅǎǘŜƳΦ  
 
Project Justification: ¢ƘŜ ¢ƻǿƴΩǎ ǎŜǿŜǊ ŎƻƭƭŜŎǘion system 
dates back to 1935 and is in need of targeted rehabilitation in 
ŎŜǊǘŀƛƴ ŀǊŜŀǎΦ !ǎ ǇŀǊǘ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ¢ƻǿƴΩǎ ƛƴŦƛƭǘǊŀǘƛƻƴ ŀƴŘ ƛƴŦƭƻǿ 
analysis and subsequent sewer system evaluation survey 
(SSES) work, several pipe defects have been located. These 
include cracks in pipes, manhole defects, cross connections 
between stormwater and sewer infrastructure, and other 
related issues. Repairs targeting sources of infiltration and 
inflow will reduce the amount of stormwater unnecessarily 
transported, treated, and disposed of at the WPCF. These 
repairs will free up pipe capacity, pump station capacity, treatment capacity, and disposal capacity at the WPCF. This will 
reduce the impact of severe storms on the wastewater treatment process by alleviating large spikes in flow during wet 
weather events. 
 
Impact of Denial/Postponement: If left unfunded, sewer repairs will be deferred until funding is made available. 
Sources of infiltration and inflow would remain in place, meaning that storm water will continue to find its way into the 
sewer system, taking up existing system capacity and creating operational issues during wet weather events. 
 

Project Cost Estimates:     FY 2023 Future FY 

Design & Permitting $50,000 - 

Construction or Acquisition $450,000 $563,889 

Project Management $80,000 - 

Project Contingency $130,000 $161,111 

All Other Cost $50,000 - 

Total Project Cost $760,000 $725,000 

 
Basis for Cost Estimates: Engineers Cost Estimate, which Includes Police Details for Construction Work. 
 

Project Estimated Completion Date:  FY 2023 Design & Permit (months) 3 Construction (months) 12 

Cost/Description FY 2023 and Follow-On Years: 

Fiscal Year Cost Project Description/Components 

2023 $760,000 Sewer System Rehabilitation 

2024 - - 

2025 $225,000 Rehabilitation of Barnstable Road Sewers 

2026 - - 

2027 $500,000 Reline South Street Sewers 

 
Source of Funding:  Water Pollution Control Enterprise Fund Bond Issue. An application has been submitted to the Clean 
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Water State Revolving Fund for a low interest loan, which may be eligible for principal forgiveness. Subsidies may be 
available from the Cape and Islands Water Protection Fund. 
 
Operating Budget Impact now or in future:  This project will reduce the amount of stormwater entering the sewer 
system and will reduce pump runtimes during wet weather events resulting in a slight decrease in electrical usage and 
wear and tear on pump equipment. Flows to the plant should decrease during wet weather events reducing the effect of 
these events on the treatment process while freeing up disposal capacity. 
 

 
 
Smoke testing involves blowing smoke into the sewer system to help locate sewer defects. This photo shows an area 
where smoke is escaping from the sidewalk during smoke testing, indicating that a pipe defect exists in this area. 
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PROJECT:  WPC-23 DEPARTMENT PRIORITY:  4 of 9                               2022-090 

 
Project Working Title:  Truck 247 Replacement 
 
Project Location: 617 Bearses Way Hyannis, MA 02601  
 
Project Description: Replacement of Crane Truck 247   
 
Project Justification: Crane Truck 247 was purchased in 2007 
and will be 15 years old at the time of replacement. The truck 
is equipped with a crane used for hoisting pumps and 
equipment and is heavily relied upon in order to perform 
maintenance at submersible pump stations. Submersible 
pump stations are pump stations where the pumps are 
situated at the bottom of the sewage collection tank. The 
Town currently maintains 13 submersible pump stations, and 
several more are planned to be constructed as part of the 
¢ƻǿƴΩǎ /ƻƳǇǊŜƘŜƴǎƛǾŜ ²ŀǎǘŜǿŀǘŜǊ aŀƴŀƎŜƳŜƴǘ tƭŀƴΦ ¢ƘŜ 
truck has experienced a large amount of wear and tear, is 
showing advanced signs of corrosion, and has been 
recommended for replacement by DPW Highway Fleet 
Maintenance.   
 
Impact of Denial/Postponement: If left unfunded, the condition of this important truck will continue to deteriorate 
ƭŜŀŘƛƴƎ ǘƻ ǎƛƎƴƛŦƛŎŀƴǘ ŘƻǿƴǘƛƳŜ ǿƘƛƭŜ ǘƘŜ ǘǊǳŎƪ ƛǎ ōŜƛƴƎ ǊŜǇŀƛǊŜŘΦ ¢Ƙƛǎ ŎƻǳƭŘ ƘƛƴŘŜǊ ǘƘŜ ²t/5Ωǎ ŀōƛƭƛǘȅ ǘƻ ǊŜǎǇƻƴŘ ǘƻ 
emergencies at ǘƘŜ ¢ƻǿƴΩǎ ǇǳƳǇ ǎǘŀǘƛƻƴǎ ŀƴŘ ǿŀǎǘŜǿŀǘŜǊ ǘǊŜŀǘƳŜƴǘ ǇƭŀƴǘΦ 
 

Project Cost Estimates:     FY 2023 Future FY 

Construction or Acquisition $165,000 - 

Total Project Cost $165,000 - 

 
Basis for Cost Estimates: In House Cost Estimate 
 

Project Estimated Completion Date:  FY 2022 
 

Design & Permit (months) - Construction (months) 6 

Cost/Description FY 2023 and Follow-On Years: 

Fiscal Year Cost Project Description/Components 

2023 $165,000 Purchase of new crane truck 247 

 
Source of Funding:  Water Pollution Control Enterprise Fund Reserves 
 
Operating Budget Impact now or in future:  Less vehicle maintenance can be expected during the first five to six years 
of service. There will be less reactive maintenance and downtime for Truck 247, ensuring that it will be available for 
maintenance and emergency response. This increased size of this truck and reach of the crane will help serve larger 
sized submersible pump stations, allowing for more design flexibility for CWMP projects. 
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Crane Truck 247 
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PROJECT:  WPC-23 DEPARTMENT PRIORITY:  6 of 9                               2022-091 

 
Project Working Title:  Truck 254 Replacement 
 
Project Location: 617 Bearses Way Hyannis, MA 02601  
 
Project Description: Replacement of Truck 254 with a new ¾-
ton pickup.   
 
Project Justification: Truck 254 was purchased in 2006 and is 
showing increased signs of rust, wear and tear. It has been 
recommended by DPW Highway Fleet Maintenance that this 
truck be replaced as soon as possible. The truck will be traded 
in and replaced with a ¾ pickup truck with a utility body and 
plow. This truck is used to support the operation and 
maintenance of the sewer collection system and Water 
Pollution Control Facility. 
 
Impact of Denial/Postponement: Truck 254 will be 16 years 
old at the time of replacement. It is likely that this truck could 
fail in the future if not replaced. This would leave WPCD staff 
without adequate transportation for routine maintenance.   
 

Project Cost Estimates:     FY 2023 Future FY 

Construction or Acquisition $70,000 - 

Total Project Cost $70,000 - 

 
Basis for Cost Estimates: In House Estimate based off of recent truck purchases 
 

Project Estimated Completion Date:  FY 2022 Design & Permit (months) - Construction (months) 3 

Cost/Description FY 2023 and Follow-On Years: 

Fiscal Year Cost Project Description/Components 

2023 $70,000 Truck 254 Replacement 

 
Source of Funding:  Water Pollution Control Enterprise Fund Reserve 
 
Operating Budget Impact now or in future:  There will be less reactive maintenance and downtime for Truck 247, 
ensuring that it will be available for maintenance and emergency response.  
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Truck 254 
 

 
 

Example of corrosion on Truck 254 
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Water Supply Enterprise Fund Projects Descriptions 
 

PROJECT:  WS-23 DEPARTMENT PRIORITY:  1 of 7                               2022-092 

 
Project Working Title:  Pipe Replacement and Upgrade Program 
 
Project Location: The drinking water distribution system for 
Hyannis, Hyannis Port, and West Hyannis Port.  
 
Project Description: This is a continuation of a 30 year, phased, 
pipe replacement and upgrade program for the Hyannis Water 
System; as recommended by Weston & Sampson Engineering, 
Inc. in their April 2007 Master Plan. 
 
Project Justification: It is important to implement a structured 
program to replace and upgrade the water pipes in the 
distribution system, some of which are over 100 years old. This 
program is in addition to the routine maintenance and repair 
program to be performed by the contracted water system 
operator. The proposed capital budget for this pipe 
replacement and upgrade program is $1,050,000 per year, and 
includes a capitally funded water works project manager to 
oversee and implement this program. This continuing project 
will ensure the long-term ability of the Hyannis Water System 
to provide sufficient drinking water and fire readiness 
protection for all its customers. 
 
Impact of Denial/Postponement: Water distribution capacity will continue to be less reliable over time, which would 
limit water supply availability during emergencies, for existing customers, and preclude the ability for economic growth. 
 

Project Cost Estimates:     FY 2023 Future FY 

Design & Permitting $75,000 $300,000 

Construction or Acquisition $975,000 $3,900,000 

Total Project Cost $1,050,000 $4,200,000 

 
Basis for Cost Estimates: tǊŜǾƛƻǳǎ ȅŜŀǊǎΩ ŜȄǇŜǊƛŜƴŎŜΦ 
 

Project Estimated Completion Date:  FY 2023 Design & Permit (months) 4 Construction (months) 8 

Cost/Description FY 2023 and Follow-On Years: 

Fiscal Year Cost Project Description/Components 

2023  $1,050,000 Design & Construction 

2024  $1,050,000 Design & Construction 

2025  $1,050,000 Design & Construction 

2026  $1,050,000 Design & Construction 

2027  $1,050,000 Design & Construction 

 
Source of Funding:  Water Supply Enterprise Fund Bond Issue 
 
Operating Budget Impact now or in future: The synergies of executing this project in conjunction with the sewer 
expansion program will result in construction cost savings. 
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Pipe Replacement Project 
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PROJECT:  WS-23 DEPARTMENT PRIORITY:  3 of 7                               2022-093 

 
Project Working Title:  Straightway Filtration Plant Design 
 
Project Location: Straightway Treatment Plant, 217 
Straightway, Hyannis 02601 
 
Project Description: This CIP will fund the preliminary and final 
design of the new filtration facility at the Straightway location. 
 
Project Justification: This CIP is the next phase regarding the 
implementation of the recommendations put forward in the 
new sources alternatives evaluation report, produced by 
Weston & Sampson Engineers in March 2019. One of the 
recommendations was to provide for additional treatment of 
the Straightway wells to improve water quality. Kleinfelder 
explored this option in more detail in a report; Evaluation of 
Treatment Options for Straightway and Hyannis Port Facilities 
dated August 2020. Currently, Kleinfelder is wrapping-up the 
most current phase of the project, pilot testing of the 
recommended water treatment techniques, and finalizing the 
pilot testing report. This CIP will fund the preliminary and final 
design of the new filtration facility at the Straightway location. 
 
Impact of Denial/Postponement: Water supply capacity and quality is severely curtailed by not treating these wells for 
1, 4 Dioxane and Iron & manganese removal. The interim carbon filters are outside and can only operate in the summer 
season, which provides a strain on water supply operations.   
 

Project Cost Estimates:     FY 2023 Future FY 

Design & Permitting $1,000,000 - 

Construction or Acquisition - $15,000,000 

Total Project Cost $1,000,000 $15,000,000 

 
Basis for Cost Estimates: ¢ƘŜ YƭŜƛƴŦŜƭŘŜǊ ǊŜǇƻǊǘΥ ά9Ǿŀƭǳŀǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ¢ǊŜŀǘƳŜƴǘ hǇǘƛƻƴǎ ŦƻǊ {ǘǊŀƛƎƘǘǿŀȅ ŀƴŘ Iȅŀƴƴƛǎ tƻǊǘ 
CŀŎƛƭƛǘƛŜǎέ 
 

Project Estimated Completion Date:  FY 2026 Design & Permit (months) 24 Construction (months) 24 

Cost/Description FY 2023 and Follow-On Years: 

Fiscal Year Cost Project Description/Components 

2023 $1,000,000 Design  

2024 - - 

2025 $15,000,000 Construction 

 
Source of Funding:  Water Supply Enterprise Fund Bond Issue 
 
Operating Budget Impact now or in future: Future materials like activated carbon, treatment chemicals will need to be 
purchased. 
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PROJECT:  WS-23 DEPARTMENT PRIORITY:  5 of 7                               2022-094 

 
Project Working Title:  Ocean Street Water Main Looping Project, Construction 
 
Project Location: Ocean Street between the Yachtsman 
Condominium Complex and Kalmus Beach / Hawes Avenue in 
Hyannis.  
 
Project Description: This CIP is a funding request for the 
construction of a water main on Ocean Street between the 
Yachtsman Condominium Complex and Kalmus Beach / Hawes 
Avenue. 
 
Project Justification: This water main looping project will 
resolve water quality issues and improve fire flow by 
connecting two dead end water mains. Cost savings will be 
achieved by combining this project with the anticipated 
construction of a sidewalk on Ocean Street in the same 
location. 
 
Impact of Denial/Postponement: The fire flow issues and 
water quality problems will continue to occur and construction 
cost will be higher in the future. 
 

Project Cost Estimates:     FY 2023 Future FY 

Construction or Acquisition $300,000 - 

Project Contingency $118,000 - 

All Other Cost $62,000 - 

Total Project Cost $480,000 - 

 
Basis for Cost Estimates: Previous years of experience 
 

Project Estimated Completion Date:  FY 2023 Design & Permit (months) 2 Construction (months) 2 

Cost/Description FY 2023 and Follow-On Years: 

Fiscal Year Cost Project Description/Components 

2023 $480,000 Construction 

 
Source of Funding:  Water Supply Enterprise Fund Bond Issue 
 
Operating Budget Impact now or in future: The synergies with this project are the combined construction efforts of the 
water main installation and the sidewalks construction. 
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PROJECT:  WS-23 DEPARTMENT PRIORITY:  2 of 7                               2022-095 

 
Project Working Title:  Wells, Pump Stations, Treatment Plant Repair and Upgrade Program 
 
Project Location: Existing wells, pumping stations, water-treatment, and other facilities in the Hyannis Water System. 
 
Project Description: This CIP is a continuation of the repairs and upgrades program started in FY 2007. With the 
exception of the Straightway Well #2, all of the wells were constructed in the early to mid-мфтлΦ ¢ƘŜ ǇǊƛƻǊ ȅŜŀǊΩǎ ƳƻƴƛŜǎ 
were used to install emergency generators, lighting, and fencing and implement paving improvements. Starting in FY 
2014 the Hyannis Water Board approved the recommendation to implement a structured rehabilitation program dealing 
with major facility components needing upgrades or replacements. These facility components and cost allocations are: 
$45,000 for buildings, $40,000 for process control equipment, $40,000 for safety and security components and $45,000 
for electrical equipment. Project management and oversight will be provided by a project engineer, partially funded out 
of this program in the amount of approximately $30,000.    
 
Project Justification: It is appropriate to implement a structured program to repair and upgrade the wells, pump 
stations, treatment plants and other Hyannis Water System facilities as many of these components are approximately 50 
years old. This program is in addition to, and may supplement, the routine maintenance program to be performed by 
the contracted water system operator.   
 
Impact of Denial/Postponement: Water supply and pumping capacity will become less reliable over time, thus limiting 
water supply availability for all customers, and during emergencies. 
 

Project Cost Estimates:     FY 2023 Future FY 

Design & Permitting $20,000 $80,000 

Construction or Acquisition $141,500 $566,000 

Project Management $30,000 $120,000 

Project Contingency $8,500 $34,000 

Total Project Cost $200,000 $800,000 

 
Basis for Cost Estimates: tǊŜǾƛƻǳǎ ȅŜŀǊǎΩ ŜȄǇŜǊƛŜƴŎŜΦ 
 

Project Estimated Completion Date:  FY 2023 Design & Permit (months) 2 Construction (months) 10 

Cost/Description FY 2023 and Follow-On Years: 

Fiscal Year Cost Project Description/Components 

2023 $200,000 Design & Construction 

2024 $200,000 Design & Construction 

2025 $200,000 Design & Construction 

2026 $200,000 Design & Construction 

2027 $200,000 Design & Construction 

 
Source of Funding:  Water Supply Enterprise Fund Reserves 
 
Operating Budget Impact now or in future: No future materials will need to be purchased, and routine maintenance 
may be reduced. 
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PROJECT:  WS-23 DEPARTMENT PRIORITY:  4 of 7                               2022-096 

 
Project Working Title:  Mary Dunn 1 Water Storage Tank Painting Project, Design 
 
Project Location: Mary Dunn Water Storage Tanks, 1230 Mary 
Dunn Road, Barnstable 02630 
 
Project Description: This CIP is a funding request for the 
design and bid documents related to the repair and painting of 
the Mary Dunn 1 water storage tank.  
 
Project Justification: The Mary Dunn 1 water storage tank is in 
need of some minor repairs and a new coating on the interior 
and exterior of the tank. Advanced Solutions, dated March 30, 
2021, described this issue in the tank inspection report. This 
370,000-gallon tank was built in 1911 and is in good structural 
shape. It serves together with the Mary Dunn 2 tank 
(1,000,000 gallons) as the distribution water storage facility for 
the Hyannis Water System. The roof was replaced and site 
improvement work was done in 2018. This CIP is a funding 
request for the design and bid documents related to the repair 
and paint project. 
 
Impact of Denial/Postponement: The Mary Dunn 1 water storage tank will continue to corrode and eventually start 
leaking. This water storage tank is critical for the Hyannis Water System when any maintenance or repairs need to be 
done on the Mary Dunn 2 water storage tank.     
 

Project Cost Estimates:     FY 2023 Future FY 

Design & Permitting $65,000 - 

Construction or Acquisition - $600,000 

Total Project Cost $65,000 $600,000 

 
Basis for Cost Estimates: Dewberry Engineers Estimate 
 

Project Estimated Completion Date:  FY 2025 Design & Permit (months) 12 Construction (months) 12 

Cost/Description FY 2023 and Follow-On Years: 

Fiscal Year Cost Project Description/Components 

2023 $65,000 Design  

2024 $600,000 Construction 

 
Source of Funding:  Water Supply Enterprise Fund Reserves 
 
Operating Budget Impact now or in future: This project will not reduce routine maintenance. No future materials will 
need to be purchased. 
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Solid Waste Enterprise Fund Project Descriptions 
 
PROJECT:  SW-23 DEPARTMENT PRIORITY:  1 of 5                               2022-097 

 
Project Working Title:  Container Replacement (2 Units) 
 
Project Location: Transfer Station & Recycling Center  45 Flint 
Street Marstons Mills, MA 02648 
 
Project Description:  Replacement of 2 Container Units 
 
Project Justification: The containers compact household trash 
and recyclables for hauling and disposal. The current 
containers are nearing the end of their useful life and 
beginning to show wear & tear and deterioration. They have 
large areas of rust and corrosion, and their support structure 
and frames are beginning to be compromised. If the 
containers continue to deteriorate, they will reach a point 
where they are no longer safe to use. 
 
Impact of Denial/Postponement: Denial or postponement of 
this request could severely impact efficient operations of the 
Transfer Station & Recycling Center. Containers are used to 
collect and compact household trash and recyclables in order 
to transport to other facilities. Without containers, we do not 
have a way to transfer material from the Transfer Station to any other facility. The number of containers we have to use 
is enough to keep material moving but does not leave much room for error. If containers are lost due to age and 
deterioration, we will not be able to keep up with the amount of material that residents dispose of. 
 

Project Cost Estimates:     FY 2023 Future FY 

Construction or Acquisition $50,000 $250,000 

Total Project Cost $50,000 $250,000 

 
Basis for Cost Estimates: Similar equipment purchased in FY 2022 and including potential increase to cost seen in other 
equipment purchased for the Transfer Station & Recycling Center. 
 

Project Estimated Completion Date:  FY 2022 Design & Permit (months) - Construction (months) - 

Cost/Description FY 2023 and Follow-On Years: 

Fiscal Year Cost Project Description/Components 

2023 $50,000 Replacement of 2 container units 

2024 $55,000 Replacement of 2 container units 

2025 $60,000 Replacement of 2 container units 

2026 $65,000 Replacement of 2 container units 

2027 $70,000 Replacement of 2 container units 

 
Source of Funding:  Solid Waste Enterprise Fund Reserves 
 
Operating Budget Impact now or in future:  The project can help with improved efficiencies and reduce the possibility 
of container failure, which would limit the ability to accept and transport materials. Welding and metal fabrication 
materials will be needed when the containers age and rust begins to show. 
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